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®ÿ¥‡¥àπ∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π
FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

2545 2544 2543

2002 2001 2000

º≈ª√–°Õ∫°“√ (≈â“π∫“∑) PERFORMANCE  (Million Baht)

√“¬‰¥â®“°°“√´◊ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß Factoring Income 97.94 79.84 96.66

√“¬‰¥â√«¡ Total Income 122.04 116.25 142.97

°”‰√¢—Èπµâπ Gross Profit 88.62 77.25 41.45

°”‰√(¢“¥∑ÿπ) ÿ∑∏‘ Net Profit (Loss) 43.12 37.42 (283.17)

¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑» Exchange Loss 5.70 0.00 107.82

∞“π–°“√‡ß‘π ≥ 31 ∏—π«“§¡ (≈â“π∫“∑) FINANCIAL STATUS AS AT DECEMBER 31,   (Million Baht)

≈Ÿ°Àπ’È®“°°“√ ◊́ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß Factoring receivables 1,930.20 1,463.62 1,430.38

 ‘π∑√—æ¬åÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π Current assets 1,473.76 1,043.70 979.16

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å√«¡ Total Assets 1,549.06 1,121.56 1,051.26

Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π Currents Liabilities 995.45 495.01 457.99

Àπ’È ‘π√«¡ Total Liabilities 1,481.77 1,097.38 1,064.51

 à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ Shareholders' Equity 67.30 24.17 (13.25)

‡∑’¬∫‡ªìπ√“¬Àÿâπ (∫“∑) PER SHARE (Baht)

°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘µàÕÀÿâπ Net Profit per share 0.63 1.62 (12.29)

‡ß‘πªíπº≈µàÕÀÿâπ Dividend per share - - -

¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπµ“¡∫—≠™’ Book valued per share 0.99 1.05 (0.57)

Õ—µ√“ à«π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π FINANCIAL RATIO

Õ—µ√“ à«π√–À«à“ß ‘π∑√—æ¬åÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π°—∫ Current Ratio   1.48 2.11 2.14

Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π

Õ—µ√“ à«πÀπ’È ‘πµàÕ à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ Debt to Equity Ratio 22.02 45.40 (80.33)

Õ—µ√“ à«π°”‰√®“°°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π Net Profit Margin 35.34% 32.19% -198.06%

Õ—µ√“ à«πº≈µÕ∫·∑π¢Õß à«πºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ “¡—≠ Return on Equity 64.08% 154.83% 2,136.77%

Õ—µ√“º≈µÕ∫·∑π®“° ‘π∑√—æ¬å√«¡ Return on Assets 2.78% 3.34% -26.94%



2 √ “ ¬ ß “ π ª √ – ®Ì “ ªï 2 5 4 5 . ∫ √‘ …— ∑    ¬ “ ¡ ‡ ® ‡ π Õ √— ≈ · ø § µ Õ √‘Ë ß  ®Ì “ °— ¥  ( ¡ À “ ™ π )

√“¬ß“π®“°§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑
REPORT FROM THE BOARD OF DIRECTOR

‡»√…∞°‘®‰∑¬„πªï 2545 ¬—ß§ß™–≈Õµ—«µ“¡§«“¡‰¡à·πàπÕπ¢Õß‡»√…∞°‘®‚≈° ‚¥¬‡©æ“–‡»√…∞°‘®À≈—°Ê ‰¥â·°à  À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“  À¿“æ¬ÿ‚√ª ·≈–≠’ËªÿÉπ √«¡
∑—Èß§«“¡«‘µ°°—ß«≈„π‡√◊ËÕß¢Õß¿“«– ß§√“¡∑’ËÕ“®®–‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ ¡’º≈°√–∑∫µàÕ§«“¡‡™◊ËÕ¡—Ëπ¢ÕßºŸâ∫√‘‚¿§·≈–π—°≈ß∑ÿπ„πª√–‡∑»µà“ßÊ ´÷ËßÕ“®®–¡’º≈µàÕ°“√„™â®à“¬·≈–
°“√≈ß∑ÿπ¢Õß¿“§‡Õ°™π

„π¥â“πº≈ª√–°Õ∫°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ „πªï 2545 ∫√‘…—∑¡’°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ 43.12 ≈â“π∫“∑ ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ®“° 37.42 ≈â“π∫“∑„πªï 2544 §‘¥‡ªìπ√âÕ¬≈– 15.23 ‚¥¬‡ªìπº≈
¡“®“°√“¬‰¥â∑’Ë‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ®“° 116.25 ≈â“π∫“∑‡ªìπ 122.04 ≈â“π∫“∑ ÷́Ëß‡¡◊ËÕæ‘®“√≥“„π√“¬≈–‡Õ’¬¥ ®–æ∫«à“∫√‘…—∑¡’√“¬‰¥â¡“®“°°“√‚Õπ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß ÷́Ëß‡ªìπ∏ÿ√°‘®
À≈—°‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ ®”π«π 18.10 ≈â“π∫“∑ ‚¥¬∫√‘…—∑ “¡“√∂≈¥¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®à“¬≈ß®“°®”π«π 39.00 ≈â“π∫“∑„πªï 2544 ‡ªìπ 33.42 ≈â“π∫“∑ §à“„™â®à“¬¥”‡π‘πß“π≈¥≈ß®“°
31.47 ≈â“π∫“∑ „πªï 2544 ‡ªìπ 31.07 ≈â“π∫“∑ πÕ°®“°π’È „π à«π¢Õßß∫¥ÿ≈ ∫√‘…—∑¡’ ‘π∑√—æ¬å√«¡ 1,549.06 ≈â“π∫“∑ ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ 427.50 ≈â“π∫“∑ §‘¥‡ªìπ√âÕ¬≈–
38.12 ·≈–¬Õ¥≈Ÿ°Àπ’È·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß ÿ∑∏‘ 1,396.71 ≈â“π∫“∑ ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ√âÕ¬≈– 52.89 ∑”„Àâ ≥ 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ∫√‘…—∑¡’ à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ®”π«π 67.30 ≈â“π∫“∑

 ”À√—∫Àπ’È∑’Ë‰¡à°àÕ„Àâ‡°‘¥√“¬‰¥â „πªï 2545 ¡’°“√®—¥‡°Á∫‰¥â®”π«π 18.70 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈–µ—¥Àπ’È Ÿ≠®”π«π 16.32 ≈â“π∫“∑ ∑”„ÀâÀπ’È∑’Ë‰¡à°àÕ„Àâ‡°‘¥√“¬‰¥â
¢Õß∫√‘…—∑≈¥≈ß‡À≈◊Õ 615.75 ≈â“π∫“∑ ≈¥≈ß√âÕ¬≈– 2.83 ÷́Ëß∫√‘…—∑‰¥â¡’°“√µ—Èß ”√Õß‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠§√∫ 100% ·≈â«

„π¥â“π°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√ §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑‰¥â¡’π‚¬∫“¬∑’Ë®–„Àâ∫√‘…—∑¡’∫√√…—∑¿‘∫“≈∑’Ë¥’ ¿“¬„µâÀ≈—°°“√¢Õß°“√®—¥°“√Õ¬à“ß ◊́ËÕ —µ¬å ÿ®√‘µ §«“¡‡ªìπ
Õ‘ √– ·≈–À≈’°‡≈’Ë¬ß§«“¡¢—¥·¬âß∑“ßº≈ª√–‚¬™πå °“√‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈Õ¬à“ß∂Ÿ°µâÕß ‡æ’¬ßæÕ·≈–∑—π°“√≥å °“√∑’ËºŸâ∫√‘À“√∑ÿ°√–¥—∫™—Èπ¡’§«“¡√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫  “¡“√∂µ√«® Õ∫‰¥â
√«¡∂÷ß°“√®—¥°“√„ÀâºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ∑ÿ°°≈ÿà¡‰¥â√—∫§«“¡‡ªìπ∏√√¡ ∑—Èßπ’È∫√‘…—∑‡™◊ËÕ«à“°“√¡’∫√√…—∑¿‘∫“≈∑’Ë¥’®–‡ªìπª√–‚¬™πå „π°“√®—¥°“√„Àâ¡’º≈ª√–°Õ∫°“√¥’¢÷Èπ ·≈–®–‡ªìπ
ª√–‚¬™πåµàÕºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ„π√–¬–¬“«

 ”À√—∫°≈¬ÿ∑∏å „π°“√¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®„πªï 2546 ∫√‘…—∑¬—ß§ß¡ÿàß¡—Ëπ∑’Ë®–æ—≤π“Õß§å°√„Àâ‡µ‘∫‚µ‰ªæ√âÕ¡Ê °—∫°“√√—°…“™◊ËÕ‡ ’¬ß„π°“√ª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°‘®°“√‡ß‘π
∑à“¡°≈“ß°“√·¢àß¢—π∑’Ë√ÿπ·√ß¡“°¢÷Èπ ∫√‘…—∑¡’·ºπ®–¢¬“¬∏ÿ√°‘®‡æ‘Ë¡Õ’°√âÕ¬≈– 20 ‚¥¬®–‡πâπ°“√√—°…“∞“π≈Ÿ°§â“∑’Ë‰¥â √â“ß§«“¡ —¡æ—π∏å∑“ß∏ÿ√°‘®¡“‚¥¬µ≈Õ¥
πÕ°®“°π’È®–‡√àß‡æ‘Ë¡≈Ÿ°§â“¢Õß≈Ÿ°Àπ’È∑’Ë¡’»—°¬¿“æ ∑’Ëºà“π°“√æ‘®“√≥“§—¥‡≈◊Õ°¡“·≈â«‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ ‚¥¬¬—ß§ß‡πâπ°≈ÿà¡≈Ÿ°Àπ’È‡Õ°™π√“¬„À≠à ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È√“™°“√À√◊Õ√—∞«‘ “°‘®∑’Ë
¡’°“√‚Õπ ‘∑∏‘™—¥‡®π „π¢≥–‡¥’¬«°—π ∫√‘…—∑µ√–Àπ—°¥’«à“°“√æ‘®“√≥“ ‘π‡™◊ËÕÕ¬à“ß√Õ∫§Õ∫·≈–°“√∫√‘À“√ß“πÕ¬à“ß¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ‡ªìπ ‘Ëß®”‡ªìπ∑’Ë®–™à«¬„Àâ∫√‘…—∑
‡µ‘∫‚µ‰¥âÕ¬à“ß¡—Ëπ§ß„π√–¬–¬“« ∫√‘…—∑®÷ß‰¥â¡’æ—≤π“·≈–ª√—∫ª√ÿß°“√∫√‘À“√ß“π„Àâ¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ¡“°¬‘Ëß¢÷Èπ „π à«π¢Õß°“√·°â‰¢·≈–µ‘¥µ“¡Àπ’È∑’Ë¡’ªí≠À“ °Á®–‰¥â
‡√àß„Àâ¡’°“√·°â‰¢·≈–µ‘¥µ“¡Õ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß √«¡∂÷ß°“√√—°…“§ÿ≥¿“æ¢Õß ‘π‡™◊ËÕ„À¡à·≈– ‘π‡™◊ËÕ‡°à“∑’Ë¡’Õ¬Ÿà‰¡à „Àâ°≈“¬‡ªìπÀπ’È‡ ’¬‡æ‘Ë¡‡µ‘¡

§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑¡’§«“¡¡ÿàß¡—Ëπ∑’Ë®–∫√‘À“√ß“π¥â«¬§«“¡√—¥°ÿ¡ ‡æ◊ËÕ∑”„Àâ∫√‘…—∑ “¡“√∂‡µ‘∫‚µ‰¥âÕ¬à“ß¡—Ëπ§ß„πÕπ“§µµàÕ‰ª ∑â“¬∑’Ë ÿ¥π’È §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑
ºŸâ∫√‘À“√ ·≈–æπ—°ß“π∑ÿ°§π „§√à¢Õ¢Õ∫æ√–§ÿ≥∑à“πºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ∑’Ë‰¥â„Àâ°“√ π—∫ πÿπ·≈–§«“¡‰«â«“ß„®·°à∫√‘…—∑ ®π “¡“√∂¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®ºà“πæâπªï 2545 ¡“‰¥â‡ªìπÕ¬à“ß¥’
·≈–°“√ π—∫ πÿπ®“°ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ®– àßº≈„Àâ∫√‘…—∑ª√– ∫§«“¡ ”‡√Á®µ“¡‡ªÑ“À¡“¬∑’Ë«“ß‰«â

π“¬®‘√«ÿ≤‘  ∫ÿ≠»‘√‘ π“¬∏’√¿—∑√å  ‚°¬ ÿ¢‚¢
ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ °√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√

In 2002, Thai economy still faced a slowdown which was attributed to uncertainty in global economy, especially the major economies such as
the United States, European Union, and Japan, as well as jittery from looming war situation which affects confidence of consumers and investors in
various countries, adversely affecting expenditure and investment of the private sector.

For 2002, the Company had net profit amount of Baht 43.12 million, increase from Baht 37.42 million in 2001, or a growth rate of 15.23% due
to the increased in total revenue from Baht 116.25 million to Baht 122.04 million. In detail, the Company had increased in factoring revenue which
is the main product of the Company amount of Baht 18.10 million, and the Company had decreased the interest expenses from Baht 39.00 million
in 2001 to Baht 33.42 million, and decreased in administration and operating expenses from Baht 31.47 million in 2001 to Baht 31.07 million. In
Balance Sheet, the Company had total assets of Baht 1,549.06 million, increased Baht 427.50 million from last year, or a growth rate of 38.12%. The
Company had factoring accounts receivable Baht 1,396.71 million, a growth rate of 52.89%. So at the end of December 31, 2002, the Company had
total shareholdersû equity of Baht 67.30 million.

For the non-performing loans in the year 2002, the Company had collected bad debt worth of Baht 18.70 million and amortized doubtful account
of Baht 16.32 million. This led to the decrease of non-performing loans to Baht 615.75 million or a drop of 2.83%, whereby the Company had already
set the bad debts and allowance for doubtful accounts to be 100%.

On regulating and supervising aspects of the business, the board of directors pursued a policy to promote good governance under the
principles of trustworthy management, independence, avoidance of conflict of interest, timely and accurately disclosure of information, responsible and
scrutinized management at all levels as well as administration for impartiality for all shareholders. The company believes that good governance
contributes to good management which eventually improves business results and long-term benefits for shareholders.

Concerning business strategies in 2003, the company is determined in promoting organizational growth along with preservation of its reputation
in financial service business amidst more competitive environment. The company plans to expand the business by 20 per cent by concentrating on
maintaining customer base which maintains consistent business ties. In addition, the company will speed up the pace to add more carefully selected
customers of debtors with good potential by continuing to focus on large private debtor groups, debtors which are government agencies and state
enterprises with clear right transfer. Meanwhile, the company realizes that careful consideration of credit approval and efficient management are
imperative for the company to sustain long-term business growth. Therefore, the company will develop and improve business operations to achieve
greater efficiency. Regarding rectification and pursuing of bad debts, the company will continually speed up rectification and pursuing the matters as
well as maintaining quality of new and old credit so that they donût turn into additional bad debts.

The Board is confident to improved management now being put in place, so the Company will be able to respond to these challenges in an
effective manner. Finally, the Companyûs Board, management, and staff would like to thank you shareholders for their commitment, support and
dedication which leads to overall companyûs success.

Mr. Chiravuthi Bunyasiri Mr. Thirapat Goysookho
Chairman Managing Director
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√“¬ß“π§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
REPORT OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫™ÿ¥‡¥‘¡‰¥âªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“πµ“¡Àπâ“∑’Ë·≈–§«“¡√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫∑’Ë‰¥â√—∫¡Õ∫À¡“¬®“°§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑∑’Ë ”§—≠‰¥â·°à ¥Ÿ·≈
√“¬ß“π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑„Àâµ√ßµàÕ§«“¡®√‘ß §√∫∂â«π‡æ’¬ßæÕ·≈–‡™◊ËÕ∂◊Õ‰¥â ¥Ÿ·≈„Àâ∫√‘…—∑¡’√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π∑’Ë‡À¡“– ¡·≈–¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ

ªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡¢âÕ°”Àπ¥·≈–°ÆÀ¡“¬∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß ¥Ÿ·≈‰¡à„Àâ‡°‘¥§«“¡¢—¥·¬âß¢Õßº≈ª√–‚¬™πå æ‘®“√≥“§—¥‡≈◊Õ°·≈–·µàßµ—ÈßºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’ √«¡∑—Èßß“πÕ◊ËπÊ

∑’Ë§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑¡Õ∫À¡“¬

„π√Õ∫ªï 2545 §≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫¡’°“√ª√–™ÿ¡√«¡ 7 §√—Èß ‰¥â Õ∫∑“πß∫°“√‡ß‘π·µà≈–‰µ√¡“ ·≈–ß∫°“√‡ß‘πª√–®”ªï
√à«¡°—∫ºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’ ‡æ◊ËÕπ”‡ πÕµàÕ§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ √—∫∑√“∫√“¬ß“π°“√µ√«® Õ∫·≈–·π«∑“ß°“√ª√—∫ª√ÿß·°â‰¢¢ÕßºŸâµ√«® Õ∫

¿“¬„π ª√–™ÿ¡À“√◊Õ√à«¡°—∫ΩÉ“¬∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß Õ∫∑“π°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡¢âÕ°”Àπ¥ ·≈–°ÆÀ¡“¬√«¡∑—Èßæ‘®“√≥“°“√‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈√“¬°“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«‚¬ß°—π

„Àâ‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡‡°≥±åµ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·Ààßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ ¥—ß‡™àπ∑’Ë‡§¬ªØ‘∫—µ‘‡¡◊ËÕªï°àÕπ

§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫‰¥âæ‘®“√≥“·≈â«‡ÀÁπ«à“ ∫√‘…—∑¡’°“√®—¥∑”√“¬ß“π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡¡“µ√∞“π∫—≠™’∑’Ë√—∫√Õß∑—Ë«‰ª ¡’°“√‡ªî¥
‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈‡æ’¬ßæÕ ¡’√–∫∫°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√∑’Ë¥’ ¡’√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π √–∫∫µ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π·≈–√–∫∫∫√‘À“√§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑’Ëπà“æÕ„®

‰¡à¡’¢âÕ∫°æ√àÕßÕ¬à“ß‡ªìπ “√– ”§—≠

§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫‡ πÕ·π–µàÕ§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ ‡æ◊ËÕ¢ÕÕπÿ¡—µ‘µàÕ∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ “¡—≠ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπª√–®”ªï „Àâ·µàßµ—Èß π“ß«‘‰≈√—µπå ‚√®πåπ§√‘π∑√å

·Ààß ”π—°ß“π Õ∫∫—≠™’ ¥’‰Õ‡Õ ‡ªìπºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’ªï 2546

(π“ß¥“√“ Õÿ…≥“‚™µ‘)
ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫

The Audit Committee had the scope of duties and responsibilities assigned by board of directors, i.e. To supervise financial

report to be real, complete, adequate and reliable, To supervise the Company controlling system to be appropriate and efficient, To

follow the relevant laws and related regulations, To supervise and eliminate all kind of conflict of interest, To consider, to select and

to appoint Companyûs auditor, and any activities assigned by board of directors.
In 2002, the audit committee organized seven meetings; jointly reviewed quarterly and annual financial statements with the

certified public accountant for presentation to the board of directors; acknowledged the audit and modification and amendment

approaches of the internal auditor; discussed with relevant parties at meetings; reviewed compliance to the provisions and laws; and

deliberated on information disclosure of related items in conformity with provision of the Securities Exchange of Thailand as conducted
last year.

The audit committee reviewed and resolved that the company prepared financial statements in accordance with generally

accepted accounting standards; adequately disclosed information; maintained regulating and supervisory system; and executed

internal audit system. The internal audit and risk management system is satisfactory and no significant discrepancies are observed.
The audit committee recommended to the board of directors requesting approval from The Ordinary General Meeting of

Shareholders for appointment Mrs. Vilairat Rojnuckarin of DIA auditing office assigned as the certified public accountant for 2003.

Mrs. Dara Usanachote
Audit Committee chairman
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ª√–«—µ‘∫√‘…—∑
COMPANY PROFILE

∫√‘…—∑  ¬“¡‡®‡πÕ√—≈·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°‘®À≈—°ª√–‡¿∑„Àâ∫√‘°“√‡ß‘π∑ÿπÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π√–¬– —Èπ„π√Ÿª·∫∫°“√
´◊ÈÕ≈¥Àπ’È∑’Ë‰¥â‚Õπ ‘∑∏‘·≈â« ·≈–‡ªìπÀπ’È°“√§â“ª°µ‘ (·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß) ∑’Ëµ—Èß ”π—°ß“π„À≠à‡≈¢∑’Ë 232/13-14 À¡Ÿà 5 ∂ππ»√’π§√‘π∑√å µ”∫≈
 ”‚√ß‡Àπ◊Õ Õ”‡¿Õ‡¡◊Õß ®—ßÀ«—¥ ¡ÿ∑√ª√“°“√ 10270 ‚∑√»—æ∑å 0-2758-6949-52 ‚∑√ “√ 0-2758-6953, 0-2758-5047-8

∫√‘…—∑  ¬“¡‡®‡πÕ√—≈·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ‡ªî¥¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®√—∫´◊ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß(·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß)·Ààß·√°„πª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ ‡¡◊ËÕ
«—π∑’Ë 7  ‘ßÀ“§¡ 2528 ‚¥¬°“√√à«¡∑ÿπ√–À«à“ß∏π“§“√‰∑¬æ“≥‘™¬å ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ·≈–∫√‘…—∑ ®’ ‡Õø ‚Œ≈¥‘Èß ®”°—¥ ¥â«¬∑ÿπ®¥
∑–‡∫’¬π§√—Èß·√° 20 ≈â“π∫“∑

29 °√°Æ“§¡ 2530 . ‡æ‘Ë¡∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π®“° 20 ≈â“π∫“∑‡ªìπ 40 ≈â“π∫“∑
10 °ÿ¡¿“æ—π∏å 2531 . ‡ªìπ∫√‘…—∑œ√—∫Õπÿ≠“µ„πµ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·Ààßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬
3 °√°Æ“§¡ 2534 . ‡æ‘Ë¡∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π®“° 40 ≈â“π∫“∑‡ªìπ 120 ≈â“π∫“∑
29 ∏—π«“§¡ 2536 . ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π·ª√ ¿“æ‡ªìπ∫√‘…—∑¡À“™π
23 ¡‘∂ÿπ“¬π 2537 . ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ®“°√“§“Àÿâπ≈– 5 ∫“∑ ‡ªìπÀÿâπ≈– 10 ∫“∑
5 °—π¬“¬π 2537 . ‡æ‘Ë¡∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π®“° 120 ≈â“π∫“∑‡ªìπ 300 ≈â“π∫“∑ æ√âÕ¡ÕÕ°„∫ ”§—≠· ¥ß ‘∑∏‘ ®”π«π

6 ≈â“πÀπà«¬ ‡ πÕ¢“¬Àÿâπ‡æ‘Ë¡∑ÿπ„πÕ—µ√“ à«π 2 Àÿâπ‡¥‘¡µàÕ 2 Àÿâπ„À¡àµàÕ 1 „∫ ”§—≠· ¥ß ‘∑∏‘
∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π™”√–·≈â« 230,488,240 ∫“∑ ‡ªìπÀÿâπ “¡—≠ 23,048,824 Àÿâπ

13 °—π¬“¬π 2543 . ≈¥∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π®“° 300 ≈â“π∫“∑ ‡ªìπ 284,352,440 ∫“∑
‡æ‘Ë¡∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π®“° 284,352,440 ∫“∑ ‡ªìπ 745,328,920 ∫“∑

31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 . ¡’∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π 745,328,920∫“∑ ‚¥¬·∫àßÕÕ°‡ªìπ
- Àÿâπ “¡—≠ 73,654,807 Àÿâπ ¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ≈– 10 ∫“∑ ‡√’¬°™”√–·≈â« 68,268,387 Àÿâπ
- Àÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘ 878,085 Àÿâπ ¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ≈– 10 ∫“∑ ‡√’¬°™”√–·≈â« 6,766 Àÿâπ

(™π‘¥‰¡à – ¡/√—∫‡ß‘πªíπº≈)

Siam General Factoring Public Company Limited is engaged in financial service of factoring. The registered office
address of the company is 232/13-14 Moo 5, Srinakarin Road, Samrong Nua District, Amphur Muang, Samutprakarn
10270. Tel.0-2758-6949-52 Fax. 0-2758-6953, 0-2758-5047-8

Siam General Factoring Public Company Limited was the first company to service factoring in Thailand beginning on
August 7,1985 as a joint venture between The Siam Commercial Bank Public Company Limited and G.F. holding Company
Limited with a registered capital Baht 20 million.

July 29, 1987 . The company doubled its registered capital to Baht 40 million
February 10, 1988 . The company was also aware listing on The Stock Exchange of Thailand.
July 3, 1991 . The company increased the registered capital to Baht 120 million
December 29, 1993 . The company is incorporated as a limited public company.
June 23, 1994 . The company registered to change its par value from Baht 5 to Baht 10 per share.
September 5, 1994 . The company increase authorized share capital to Baht 300 million with 6 million

warrants in the portion of 2 existing shares per 2 new shares and 1 warrant. The
company has issued and fully paid share Baht 230,488,240 to be 23,048,824 common
shares.

September 13, 2000 . The company decreased the registered capital from Baht 300 million to Baht 284,352,440
The company increased the registered capital from Baht 284,352,440 to Baht 745,328,920

December 31, 2002 . The company had the registered capital Baht 745,328,920 by issuing
- 73,654,807 common shares at Baht 10.00 each, issued

and paid-up 68,268,387 shares
- 878,085 preferred shares at Baht 10.00 each, issued and paid-up 6,766 shares

(Unaccumulated dividend right)
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§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

π“¬®‘√«ÿ≤‘ ∫ÿ≠»‘√‘  .  Mr. Chiravuthi  Bunyasiri

µ”·Àπàß : ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ / ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√

°“√»÷°…“ : M.B.A. (International Management) University of Dallas, U.S.A.

æ».∫. °“√®—¥°“√ ®ÿÃ“≈ß°√≥å¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬

ª√– ∫°“√≥å : ºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬«‘‡∑»∏π°‘®·≈– ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π

∏π“§“√‰∑¬æ“≥‘™¬å ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

µ”·ÀπàßÕ◊Ëπ„πªí®®ÿ∫—π : ºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬æ—≤π“ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ ∏π“§“√‰∑¬æ“≥‘™¬å ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

Position : Chairman / Executive Director Chairman

Education : M.B.A. (International Management) University of Dallas, U.S.A,

B.A. (Commerce) Chulalongkorn University

Experiences : Senior Vice President, International Banking Facilities and

Financial Institution Department

The Siam Commercial Bank Public Co.,Ltd

Present Positions : Senior Vice President, Credit Development

The Siam Commercial Bank Public Co.,Ltd

π“¬¡’™—¬  §ß· ß‰™¬  .  Mr. Meechai Kongsangchai

µ”·Àπàß : °√√¡°“√/°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√

°“√»÷°…“ : ∫∏.¡. ∫√‘À“√ ®ÿÃ“≈ß°√≥å¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬

∫™.∫. ∫—≠™’ ®ÿÃ“≈ß°√≥å¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬

π».∫. ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬ ÿ‚¢∑—¬∏√√¡¡“∏‘√“™

ª√– ∫°“√≥å : √ÕßºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ∫ÿ§§≈ ∏π“§“√‰∑¬æ“≥‘™¬å ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

µ”·ÀπàßÕ◊Ëπ„πªí®®ÿ∫—π : ºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ∫ÿ§§≈ 2 ∏π“§“√‰∑¬æ“≥‘™¬å ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

Position : Director / Executive Director

Education : Executive M.B.A. Chulalongkorn University

B.Acc. (Accounting) Chulalongkorn University

LL.B. Sukhothai Thummathirach University

Experiences : Vice President, Customer Finance Department

The Siam Commercial Bank Public Co.,Ltd

Present Positions : Senior Vice President, Customer Finance Department 2

The Siam Commercial Bank Public Co.,Ltd

π“ß¥“√“  Õÿ…≥“‚™µ‘  .  Mrs. Dara Usanachote

µ”·Àπàß : °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–/ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫

°“√»÷°…“ : ª√‘≠≠“µ√’ ∫—≠™’∫—≥±‘µ §≥–æ“≥‘™¬»“ µ√å·≈–°“√∫—≠™’

¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬∏√√¡»“ µ√å

ª√– ∫°“√≥å : √Õß°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√ À®°.™—¬‡Õ°´åªÕ√åµ ·≈–∫®.ª“∑ÿ°“

µ”·ÀπàßÕ◊Ëπ„πªí®®ÿ∫—π : °√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√ ∫√‘…—∑ §Õ¡æ‘«‡µÕ√å¥“µâ“´‘ ‡µÁ¡ ®”°—¥

Position : Independent Director / Audit Committee Chairman

Education : B.A. (Accounting) Thammasat University

Experiences : Assistant Managing Director

Chai Export Enterprise and Batuka Co.,Ltd.

Present Positions : Managing Director, Computer Data System Co.,Ltd
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π“¬‚ ¿≥  ‡æ™√‡√◊Õπ∑Õß  .  Mr.Sophon  Bejruenthong
µ”·Àπàß : °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √– / °√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
°“√»÷°…“ : ª√‘≠≠“µ√’ æ“≥‘™¬»“ µ√å∫—≥±‘µ ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬∏√√¡»“ µ√å
ª√– ∫°“√≥å : ºŸâ™à«¬ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬µ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π

 ∫√‘…—∑ ‡∫Õ√å≈’Ë¬ÿ§‡°Õ√å ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)
µ”·ÀπàßÕ◊Ëπ„πªí®®ÿ∫—π : -‰¡à¡’ -
Position : Independent Director / Audit Committee Member
Education : B.S. Commerce Thammasat University
Experiences : Assistant Vice President, Group Audit Division,

Berli Jucker Public Co.,Ltd.
Present Positions : - None -

π“¬™Æ‘≈  æ√À¡æ—π∏ÿå  .  Mr. Chadil  Promphan
µ”·Àπàß : °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–/°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
°“√»÷°…“ : ª√‘≠≠“‚∑ °“√∫—≠™’ ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬‡°…µ√»“ µ√å

ª√‘≠≠“µ√’ °“√∫—≠™’ (‡°’¬√µ‘π‘¬¡) ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬√“¡§”·Àß
ª√– ∫°“√≥å : ºŸâÕ”π«¬°“√ΩÉ“¬∫—≠™’ ∫√‘…—∑ °√’π«—≈‡≈¬å °√ÿäª ®”°—¥
µ”·ÀπàßÕ◊Ëπ„πªí®®ÿ∫—π : °√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√ ∫√‘…—∑ æ√À¡æ—π∏ÿå ÕÕ¥‘∑·Õπ¥å§Õπ´—≈·µπ∑å ®”°—¥
Position : Independent Director / Audit Committee Member
Education : Master of Business Administration, Kasetsart University

BBA. Accounting (Hon.), Ramkhamhaeng University
Experiences : Accounting Director Green Valley Group Co.,Ltd.
Present Positions : Managing Director, Prompan Audit & Consultant Co.,Ltd.

Mr.Kenneth C.H.Wong
µ”·Àπàß : °√√¡°“√
°“√»÷°…“ : Master of Business Administration, Chaminade University, Hawaii
ª√– ∫°“√≥å : √ÕßºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬Õ“«ÿ‚  ΩÉ“¬°‘®°“√µà“ßª√–‡∑»

∏π“§“√‰∑¬æ“≥‘™¬å ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)
µ”·ÀπàßÕ◊Ëπ„πªí®®ÿ∫—π : ºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬°‘®°“√µà“ßª√–‡∑» ∏π“§“√‰∑¬æ“≥‘™¬å ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)
Position : Director
Education : Master of Business Administration, Chaminade University, Hawaii
Experiences : Vice President, International Banking Department

The Siam Commercial Bank Public Co.,Ltd
Present Positions : Senior Vice President, International Banking Department

The Siam Commercial Bank Public Co.,Ltd
π“¬∏’√¿—∑√å  ‚°¬ ÿ¢‚¢ .  Mr. Thirapat  Goysookho

µ”·Àπàß : °√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√/°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√
°“√»÷°…“ : »¡. (°“√‡ß‘π√–À«à“ßª√–‡∑») ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬∏√√¡»“ µ√å

«∑∫. ‡»√…∞»“ µ√å  ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬‡°…µ√»“ µ√å
ª√– ∫°“√≥å : ºŸâ™à«¬°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√ ∫√‘…—∑  ¬“¡‡®‡πÕ√—≈·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)
µ”·ÀπàßÕ◊Ëπ„πªí®®ÿ∫—π : - ‰¡à¡’ -
Position : Executive Director/Managing Director
Education : M.A. Economics (International Finance),Thammasat University

B.S. Economics, Kasetsart University
Experiences : Assistant Managing Director, Siam General Factoring Public Co.,Ltd.
Present Positions : - None -
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‚§√ß √â“ßÕß§å°√
ORGANIZATION CHART

§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑
BOARD OF DIRECTORS

ΩÉ“¬∫—≠™’·≈–°“√‡ß‘π

Finance and Accounting Dept.

ΩÉ“¬ªØ‘∫—µ‘°“√

Operation Dept.

§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫

AUDIT COMMITTEE

°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√

Managing Director

§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE

ΩÉ“¬ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ·≈–°“√µ≈“¥ 1

Credit and Marketing 1 Dept.

ΩÉ“¬ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ·≈–°“√µ≈“¥ 2

Credit and Marketing 2 Dept.

Àπà«¬ß“πµ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π

Internal Audit

ΩÉ“¬ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ·≈–°“√µ≈“¥ 3

Credit and Marketing 3 Dept.

ΩÉ“¬ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ·≈–°“√µ≈“¥ 4

Credit and Marketing 4 Dept.

ΩÉ“¬ “√ π‡∑»

M.I.S. Dept.

ΩÉ“¬æ—≤π“ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ

Credit Development Dept.

ΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√

Administration Dept.
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§≥–ºŸâ∫√‘À“√
EXECUTIVE OFFICERS

π“¬∏’√¿—∑√å  ‚°¬ ÿ¢‚¢
µ”·Àπàß : °√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√
°“√»÷°…“ : »¡. (°“√‡ß‘π√–À«à“ßª√–‡∑»)

¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬∏√√¡»“ µ√å
«∑∫. ‡»√…∞»“ µ√å
¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬‡°…µ√»“ µ√å

π“¬∑«’ ‘∑∏‘Ï  µ√’°‘®«—≤π“°ÿ≈
µ”·Àπàß : ºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ·≈–°“√µ≈“¥ 1
°“√»÷°…“ : «∑∫. ‡»√…∞»“ µ√å ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬‡°…µ√»“ µ√å

π“¬«‘»‘…∞å  ‡¥™Õ”π«¬æ≈
µ”·Àπàß : ºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ·≈–°“√µ≈“¥ 2
°“√»÷°…“ : ∫∏.∫. (°“√®—¥°“√∑—Ë«‰ª)

¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬ ÿ‚¢∑—¬∏√√¡“∏‘√“™

π“¬ ÿ∑∏‘æß…å  ∫Ÿ√≥–™—¬∑«’
µ”·Àπàß : ºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ·≈–°“√µ≈“¥ 3
°“√»÷°…“ : ∫∏.¡.  “¢“°“√‡ß‘π°“√∏π“§“√ ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬ ¬“¡

: ∫∏.∫. (°“√®—¥°“√∑—Ë«‰ª)
¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬ ÿ‚¢∑—¬∏√√¡“∏‘√“™

π“¬°Õ∫»—°¥‘Ï  »√ª√–™ÿ¡
µ”·Àπàß : ºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ·≈–°“√µ≈“¥ 4
°“√»÷°…“ : ∫∏.¡.  “¢“°“√‡ß‘π

¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬∏ÿ√°‘®∫—≥±‘µ
: »».∫. (°“√‡ß‘π-°“√§≈—ß) ¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬√“¡§”·Àß

π“ß “«Õ¿‘≠≠“  ∫√‘‡«™™“ππ∑å
µ”·Àπàß : ºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬ “√ π‡∑»,

√—°…“°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√
°“√»÷°…“ : ∫∏∫. æ“≥‘™¬»“ µ√å (‡°’¬√µ‘π‘¬¡)

®ÿÃ“≈ß°√≥å¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬

π“ß “«®‘√“¿√≥å  ·¡¥ ∂“π
µ”·Àπàß : ºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬ªØ‘∫—µ‘°“√
°“√»÷°…“ : ∫∏∫. °“√‡ß‘π°“√∏π“§“√

¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬√“¡§”·Àß

π“ß “««‘¿“®√’  ∏πŸ‡»√…∞
µ”·Àπàß : ºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬∫—≠™’·≈–°“√‡ß‘π
°“√»÷°…“ : »»ª. (°“√∫—≠™’)

 ∂“∫—π√“™¿—Æ «π ÿπ—π∑“

* π“¬¡“π‘µ  À‘√—≠ª√– ‘∑∏‘°ÿ≈
µ”·Àπàß : ºŸâ™à«¬ºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√
°“√»÷°…“ : «∑.∫. ‡»√…∞»“ µ√å‡°…µ√

¡À“«‘∑¬“≈—¬‡°…µ√»“ µ√å

* π“¬∫ÿ≠∑«’  ‡≈‘»»‘≈ªá
µ”·Àπàß : ºŸâ™à«¬ºŸâ®—¥°“√ΩÉ“¬æ—≤π“ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ
°“√»÷°…“ : ª« . ∫√‘À“√∏ÿ√°‘®

‡ √‘¡»‘√‘«‘∑¬“≈—¬

* ‰¡à‡¢â“¢à“¬ºŸâ∫√‘À“√∑’Ë¡’Àπâ“∑’Ë®—¥∑”√“¬ß“π°“√∂◊ÕÀ≈—°∑√—æ¬å

Mr. Thirapat  Goysookho
Position : Managing Director
Education : M.A. Economics (International Finance)

Thammasat University
B.S. Economics,
Kasetsart University

Mr. Thaveesit  Trekitwattanakul
Position : Manager, Credit and Marketing Department 1
Education : B.S. Economics, Kasetsart University

Mr.Visit Dej-amnuaypon
Position : Manager, Credit and Marketing Department 2
Education : B.B.A. (General Management)

Sukhothai Thammathirat University

Mr.Suthiphong Buranachaitawee
Position : Manager, Credit and Marketing Department 3
Education : M.B.A. Financial and Banking, Siam University

: B.B.A. (General Management),
Sukhothai Thammathirat University

Mr.Kobsak  Soraprajum
Position : Manager, Credit and Marketing Department 4
Education : M.B.A. Financial Management,

Thurakit Bundit University
: B.B.A. (Economics), Ramkhamhaeng University

Ms. Apinya Borivachanon
Position : Manager, M.I.S. Department/

Acting Manager, Administration Department
Education : B.B.A. Commerce (Hon.),

Chulalongkorn University

Ms. Chiraporn Madsathan
Position : Manager, Operation Department
Education : B.B.A. (Money and Banking),

Ramkhamhaeng University

Ms.Wipajaree Tanusate
Position : Manager, Finance and Accounting Department
Education : B.B.A. (Accounting

Rajabhat Institues Suansunandha

* Mr.Manit  Hirunprasittikul
Position : Assistant Manager, Administration Department
Education : B.Sc. (Agricultural Economics)

Kasetsart University

* Mr.Boontavee Leartsilpa
Position : Assistant Manager, Credit Development Department
Education : Vocation Certificate of Administration,

Sermsiri College

* Not include in executive officer that must report the stock holding
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‚§√ß √â“ß°“√∂◊ÕÀÿâπ
SHAREHOLDERS STRUCTURE

‚§√ß √â“ß°“√∂◊ÕÀÿâπ

∫√‘…—∑¡’∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π 745,328,920.00 ∫“∑ ‡√’¬°™”√–·≈â« 682,751,530.00 ∫“∑ ‚¥¬·∫àß‡ªìπ

- Àÿâπ “¡—≠ ¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ≈– 10.00 ∫“∑ ·≈–

- Àÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘™π‘¥‰¡à – ¡·≈–√à«¡√—∫‡ß‘πªíπº≈ ¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ≈– 10.00 ∫“∑ Õ—µ√“ªíπº≈√âÕ¬≈– 3 µàÕªï ´÷Ëß®–®à“¬„πªï∑’Ë

∫√‘…—∑¡’°”‰√ ·≈–¡’°“√µ—Èß ”√Õßµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬·≈– ”√ÕßÕ◊ËπÊ ®π§√∫∂â«π √«¡∑—Èß‰¡à¡’¢“¥∑ÿπ – ¡

Àÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘™π‘¥‰¡à – ¡·≈–√à«¡√—∫‡ß‘πªíπº≈ ®”π«π 46,097,648 Àÿâπ ¡’ ‘∑∏‘·ª≈ß‡ªìπÀÿâπ “¡—≠„πÕ—µ√“ 1:1 „π¡Ÿ≈§à“

Àÿâπ≈– 10.00 ∫“∑ ‚¥¬Àÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘¥—ß°≈à“« “¡“√∂·ª≈ß‡ªìπÀÿâπ “¡—≠‰¥âµ—Èß·µà«—π∑’Ë 13 °ÿ¡¿“æ—π∏å 2544 ‡ªìπµâπ‰ª µ“¡

Àπ—ß ◊Õ “√ π‡∑»°“√®—¥ √√Àÿâπ‡æ‘Ë¡∑ÿπ

 √ÿª°“√„™â ‘∑∏‘·ª≈ß ¿“æÀÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘‡ªìπÀÿâπ “¡—≠µ—Èß·µà«—π∑’Ë 1 ¡°√“§¡ 2545 ∂÷ß 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ‡ªìπ¥—ßπ’È

®”π«πºŸâ¢Õ„™â ‘∑∏‘ 42 √“¬

®”π«πÀÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘∑’Ë¢Õ·ª≈ß ¿“æ 45,219,563 Àÿâπ

®”π«πÀÿâπ “¡—≠∑’Ë‰¥â®“°°“√·ª≈ß ¿“æ 45,219,563 Àÿâπ

®”π«πÀÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘∑’Ë‡√’¬°™”√–·≈â«§ß‡À≈◊Õ ≥ 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 6,766 Àÿâπ

®”π«πÀÿâπ “¡—≠∑’Ë‡√’¬°™”√–·≈â« ≥ 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 68,268,387 Àÿâπ

Shareholder

The company has a registered capital of Baht 745,328,920 with Baht 682,751,530 paid up capital, or a common

shares per value Baht 10.00 and preferred shares in the form of unaccumulated dividend right at the rate 3 percent per

annum at Baht 10.00 each.

The preferred share in the form of unaccumulated dividend right 46,097,648 shares can convertible to be

common share at the ratio 1:1 at Baht 10.00 each after February 13th, 2001 as in the information memorandum.

During on January 1,2002 to December 31,2002. There are the preferred shareholders who exercised to convert

his/her preferred shares to ordinary shares, are as following :

Number of holders who exercised their right 42 Persons

Number of preferred shares converted 45,219,563 Shares

Number of ordinary shares from conversion 45,219,563 Shares

Number of issued and paid-up preferred shares

As of December 31, 2002 6,766 Shares

Number of issued and paid-up common shares

As of December 31, 2002 68,268,387 Shares
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√“¬™◊ËÕºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ„À≠à 10 Õ—π¥—∫·√° / List of Major Shareholders

√“¬™◊ËÕºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ√“¬„À≠à (Àÿâπ “¡—≠) 10 Õ—π¥—∫·√° (≥ «—π∑’Ë 5  ‘ßÀ“§¡ æ.».2545) ®”π«πÀÿâπ √âÕ¬≈–

List of Major Shareholders (As of August 5,2002) Number of share (%)

∏π“§“√‰∑¬æ“≥‘™¬å ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

The Siam Commercial Bank Public Company Limited 8,672,291 14.12

P.T.Bank Negara Indonesia (PERSERO) TBK Singapore 6,851,391 11.16

Credit Lyonnais, Bangkok International Banking Facility 4,335,691 7.06

BNP Paribas Peregrine Securities Private Limited 4,110,835 6.69

United Overseas Bank Limited, BIBF 4,110,835 6.69

π“ß‚ ¿“«¥’  ∫ÿ≥¬√—°…å

Mrs. Sopavadee  Boonyarak 1,124,400 1.83

π“¬‡°√’¬ß»—°¥‘Ï  ‡∑Õ¥ °ÿ≈∫—≥±‘µ

Mr. Kriengsak  Terdsakulbandit 850,000 1.38

Citibank International PLC (Luxembourg Branch) 809,000 1.32

π“¬≥—∞æß…å  æ—π∏å√—µπ¡ß§≈

Mr. Natthapong  Panratanamongkol 664,900 1.08

∫√‘…—∑ ‰∑¬‡ÕÁπ«’¥’Õ“√å ®”°—¥

Thai NVDR Co.,Ltd. 644,001 1.05

√“¬™◊ËÕºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ√“¬„À≠à 10 Õ—π¥—∫·√° ≥ «—π∑’Ë 5  ‘ßÀ“§¡ æ.».2545 ®”π«πÀÿâπ √âÕ¬≈–

List of Major Shareholders as of August 5, 2003 Number of Share (%)

(Àÿâπ “¡—≠ ·≈– Àÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘)  “¡—≠ ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘ √«¡

(Common Shares and Preferred Shares) Common Preferred Total

Share Share

∏π“§“√‰∑¬æ“≥‘™¬å ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

The Siam Commercial Bank Public Company Limited 8,672,291 0 8,672,291 12.70

P.T.Bank Negara Indonesia (PERSERO) TBK Singapore 6,851,391 0 6,851,391 10.03

Credit Lyonnais, Bangkok International Banking Facility 4,335,691 0 4,335,691 6.35

The Development Bank of Singapore Ltd. 0 4,110,835 4,110,835 6.02

United Overseas Bank Limited, BIBF 4,110,835 0 4,110,835 6.02

BNP Paribas Peregrine Securities Private Limited 4,110,835 0 4,110,835 6.02

KBC Bank N.V., Singapore Branch 0 2,740,556 2,740,556 4.01

π“ß‚ ¿“«¥’  ∫ÿ≥¬√—°…å

Mrs. Sopavadee  Boonyarak 1,124,400 0 1,124,400 1.65

π“¬‡°√’¬ß»—°¥‘Ï ‡∑Õ¥ °ÿ≈∫—≥±‘µ

Mr. Kriengsak  Terdsakulbandit 850,000 0 850,000 1.24

Citibank International PLC (Luxembourg Branch) 809,000 0 809,000 1.18



11A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 0 2 . S i a m  G e n e r a l  F a c t o r i n g  P u b l i c  C o m p a n y  L i m i t e d

‚§√ß √â“ß°“√®—¥°“√
MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE

‚§√ß √â“ß°“√®—¥°“√
‚§√ß √â“ß°“√®—¥°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬ §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√ §≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ µ“¡√“¬≈–‡Õ’¬¥¥—ßπ’È

§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ (Board of Directors)
§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑  ¬“¡‡®‡πÕ√—≈·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) µ“¡Àπ—ß ◊Õ√—∫√Õß°√–∑√«ßæ“≥‘™¬å ≈ß«—π∑’Ë 7 ¡‘∂ÿπ“¬π 2544 ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬°√√¡°“√

®”π«π 7 ∑à“π §◊Õ
1. π“¬®‘√«ÿ≤‘  ∫ÿ≠»‘√‘ ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√
2. π“¬¡’™—¬  §ß· ß‰™¬ °√√¡°“√
3. π“ß¥“√“  Õÿ…≥“‚™µ‘ °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–
4. π“¬‚ ¿≥  ‡æ™√‡√◊Õπ∑Õß °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–
5. π“¬™Æ‘≈  æ√À¡æ—π∏ÿå °√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–
6. Mr. Kenneth C.H. Wong °√√¡°“√
7. π“¬∏’√¿—∑√å  ‚°¬ ÿ¢‚¢ °√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√

Õ”π“®¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑
1. §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ ¡’Õ”π“®¥Ÿ·≈·≈–®—¥°“√∫√‘…—∑„Àâ¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®‰ªµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬ «—µ∂ÿª√– ß§å ·≈–¢âÕ∫—ß§—∫¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ √«¡∑—Èß¡µ‘¢Õß∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡

ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ
2. §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ ¡’Õ”π“®‡≈◊Õ°°√√¡°“√§πÀπ÷Ëß‡ªìπª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√ ·≈–®–‡≈◊Õ°√Õßª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√°Á‰¥â µ“¡∑’Ë§≥–°√√¡°“√‡ÀÁπ ¡§«√
3. §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ ¡’Õ”π“®·µàßµ—Èß°√√¡°“√§πÀπ÷Ëß‡ªìπ°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√ ‚¥¬„Àâ¡’Õ”π“®Àπâ“∑’Ëµ“¡∑’Ë§≥–°√√¡°“√‡ÀÁπ ¡§«√
4. §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ ¡’Õ”π“®æ‘®“√≥“°”Àπ¥ ·≈–·°â‰¢‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß™◊ËÕ°√√¡°“√ºŸâ¡’Õ”π“®≈ßπ“¡ºŸ°æ—π∫√‘…—∑

Àπâ“∑’Ë¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑
Àπâ“∑’Ë¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ ¡’¥—ßπ’È
1. ¥Ÿ·≈·≈–®—¥°“√∫√‘…—∑„Àâ¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®‰ªµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬ «—µ∂ÿª√– ß§å ·≈–¢âÕ∫—ß§—∫¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ √«¡∑—Èß¡µ‘¢Õß∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ
2. §≥–°√√¡°“√µâÕß‡≈◊Õ°∫ÿ§§≈´÷Ëß¡’§ÿ≥ ¡∫—µ‘·≈–‰¡à¡’≈—°…≥–µâÕßÀâ“¡µ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬‡ªìπ°√√¡°“√

Management
The Structure of the Company comprises of the Board of Directors, the Executive Board and the Audit Committee with the following

authority and responsibilities:
Board of Directors

The Board of Directors of Siam General Factoring Public Company Limited as the certificate of Department of commercial registration,
Ministry of Commerce, on 7 June 2001 has 7 directors as following:

1. Mr. Chiravuthi  Bunyasiri Chairman
2. Mr. Meechai  Kongsangchai Director
3. Mrs. Dara  Usanachote Independent Director
4. Mr. Sophon  Bejruenthong Independent Director
5. Mr. Chadil  Prompan Independent Director
6. Mr. Kenneth C.H. Wong Director
7. Mr. Thirapat  Goysookho Managing Director

Authorization of the Board of Directors
1. The Board of Directors are authorized to perform duties in accordance with objects and Articles of Association of the Company as

well as the resolution of the meeting of shareholders.
2. The Board of Directors shall elect one director to be Chairman. In case the Board of Directors deems it expedient, one or several

directors may be elected to be Vice-Chairman.
3. The Board of Directors shall appoint any director to be Managing Director and empower such Managing Director as may be

reasonable.
4. The Board of Directors is empowered to consider, determine and alter the name(s) of authorized directors to sign on behalf of the

Company.
Duties of the Board of Directors

1. To perform duties in accordance with objects and Articles of Association of the Company as well as the resolution of the meeting
of shareholders.

2. The Board of Directors shall elect a qualified person without legally forbidden nature to be director.
3. The Board of Directors shall held a meeting of shareholders in the form of the annual ordinary meeting within 4 months from the

last day of the Companyûs accounting period. Any meeting of shareholders other than the meeting above shall be called the
extraordinary meeting which may be summoned by the Board of Directors at any time as may be reasonable.

4. The Board of Directors shall hold a meeting at least once every 3 month.
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3. §≥–°√√¡°“√µâÕß®—¥„Àâ¡’°“√ª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ‡ªìπ°“√ª√–™ÿ¡„À≠à “¡—≠ª√–®”ªï ¿“¬„π ’Ë‡¥◊Õππ—∫·µà«—π ‘Èπ ÿ¥¢Õß√Õ∫ªï∫—≠™’¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ °“√ª√–™ÿ¡
ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ§√“«Õ◊ËππÕ°®“°π’È „Àâ‡√’¬°«à“°“√ª√–™ÿ¡«‘ “¡—≠ ‚¥¬§≥–°√√¡°“√®–‡√’¬°ª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ‡ªìπ°“√ª√–™ÿ¡«‘ “¡—≠‡¡◊ËÕ„¥°Á‰¥â ÿ¥·µà®–‡ÀÁπ
 ¡§«√

4. §≥–°√√¡°“√µâÕßª√–™ÿ¡°—πÕ¬à“ßπâÕ¬ “¡‡¥◊ÕπµàÕÀπ÷Ëß§√—Èß
5. §≥–°√√¡°“√µâÕß®—¥„Àâ¡’°“√∑”ß∫¥ÿ≈·≈–∫—≠™’°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ ≥ «—π ‘Èπ ÿ¥¢Õß√Õ∫ªï∫—≠™’¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ‡ πÕµàÕ∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ„π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡ “¡—≠

ª√–®”ªï ‡æ◊ËÕæ‘®“√≥“Õπÿ¡—µ‘ß∫¥ÿ≈·≈–∫—≠™’°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿππ’È §≥–°√√¡°“√µâÕß®—¥„Àâ¡’ºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’µ√«® Õ∫„Àâ‡ √Á®°àÕππ”‡ πÕµàÕ∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡
ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ

°“√·µàßµ—Èß·≈–°“√æâπ®“°µ”·Àπàß°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑
°“√·µàßµ—Èß·≈–°“√æâπ®“°µ”·Àπàß°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ ¡’¥—ßπ’È
1. §≥–°√√¡°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑µâÕß¡’‰¡àπâÕ¬°«à“Àâ“§π ·≈–°√√¡°“√‰¡àπâÕ¬°«à“°÷ËßÀπ÷Ëß¢Õß®”π«π°√√¡°“√∑—ÈßÀ¡¥®–µâÕß¡’∂‘Ëπ∑’ËÕ¬Ÿà„πª√–‡∑»‰∑¬
2. °“√‡≈◊Õ°µ—Èß°√√¡°“√„Àâ°√–∑”‚¥¬∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ µ“¡À≈—°‡°≥±å ·≈–«‘∏’°“√¥—ßµàÕ‰ªπ’È

2.1 ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ§πÀπ÷Ëß¡’§–·ππ‡ ’¬ß‡∑à“°—∫Àπ÷ËßÀÿâπµàÕÀπ÷Ëß‡ ’¬ßµ“¡®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ëµπ∂◊Õ
2.2 ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ·µà≈–§π®–„™â ‘∑∏‘µ“¡§–·ππ‡ ’¬ß∑’Ë¡’Õ¬Ÿà∑—ÈßÀ¡¥µ“¡ ¢âÕ 2.1 ‡≈◊Õ°µ—Èß∫ÿ§§≈§π‡¥’¬«À√◊ÕÀ≈“¬§π‡ªìπ°√√¡°“√°Á‰¥â ·µà®–·∫àß

§–·ππ‡ ’¬ß„Àâ·°àºŸâ„¥¡“°πâÕ¬‡æ’¬ß„¥‰¡à‰¥â
2.3 ∫ÿ§§≈´÷Ëß‰¥â§–·ππ‡ ’¬ß Ÿß ÿ¥µ“¡≈”¥—∫≈ß¡“‡ªìπºŸâ‰¥â√—∫°“√‡≈◊Õ°µ—Èß‡ªìπ°√√¡°“√‡∑à“®”π«π°√√¡°“√∑’Ë®–æ÷ß¡’À√◊Õ®–æ÷ß‡≈◊Õ°µ—Èß„π

§√—Èßπ—Èπ„π°√≥’∑’Ë∫ÿ§§≈´÷Ëß‰¥â√—∫°“√‡≈◊Õ°µ—Èß„π≈”¥—∫∂—¥≈ß¡“¡’§–·ππ‡ ’¬ß‡∑à“°—π‡°‘π®”π«π∑’Ë®–æ÷ß¡’ À√◊Õæ÷ß®–‡≈◊Õ°µ—Èß„π§√—Èßπ—Èπ „ÀâºŸâ
‡ªìπª√–∏“π∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡‡ªìπºŸâ™’È¢“¥

3. „π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡ “¡—≠ª√–®”ªï∑ÿ°§√—Èß „Àâ°√√¡°“√Àπ÷Ëß„π “¡¢Õß®”π«π°√√¡°“√„π¢≥–π—Èπæâπ®“°µ”·Àπàß∂â“®”π«π°√√¡°“√∑’Ë®–æâπ®“°
µ”·Àπàß‰¡àÕ“®·∫àßÕÕ°‰¥âæÕ¥’Àπ÷Ëß„π “¡ °Á„Àâ„™â®”π«π∑’Ë „°≈â‡§’¬ß°—π ·µà‰¡à‡°‘πÀπ÷Ëß„π “¡

°“√æâπ®“°µ”·Àπàß¢Õß°√√¡°“√¿“¬À≈—ß®“°«—π∑’Ë¢âÕ∫—ß§—∫¡’º≈„™â∫—ß§—∫„π Õßªï·√°„Àâ„™â«‘∏’®—∫©≈“°  à«π„πªïµàÕÊ ‰ª „Àâ°√√¡°“√
´÷ËßÕ¬Ÿà „πµ”·Àπàßπ“π∑’Ë ÿ¥‡ªìπºŸâæâπ®“°µ”·Àπàß À“°„π§√“«„¥ ¡’°√√¡°“√À≈“¬§πÕ¬Ÿà„πµ”·Àπàß¡“π“π‡∑à“Ê °—π ‡ªìπ®”π«π¡“°°«à“
®”π«π°√√¡°“√∑’ËµâÕßæâπ®“°µ”·Àπàß„π§√“«π—Èπ„Àâ°√√¡°“√¥—ß°≈à“«æâπ®“°µ”·Àπàß‚¥¬„™â«‘∏’®—∫©≈“°

°√√¡°“√´÷Ëßæâπ®“°µ”·Àπàß¥â«¬‡Àµÿ¥—ß°≈à“« Õ“®‰¥â√—∫‡≈◊Õ°µ—Èß„Àâ°≈—∫‡¢â“√—∫µ”·ÀπàßÕ’°‰¥â
4. πÕ°®“°°“√æâπµ”·Àπàßµ“¡«“√–·≈â« °√√¡°“√®–æâπ®“°µ”·Àπàß‡¡◊ËÕ

- µ“¬
- ≈“ÕÕ°
- ¢“¥§ÿ≥ ¡∫—µ‘ À√◊Õ¡’≈—°…≥–µâÕßÀâ“¡µ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬«à“¥â«¬∫√‘…—∑¡À“™π®”°—¥ ·≈–°ÆÀ¡“¬«à“¥â«¬À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·≈–µ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å
- ∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ≈ß¡µ‘„ÀâÕÕ°
- »“≈¡’§” —Ëß„ÀâÕÕ°

5. The Board of Directors shall produce a balance sheet and profit and loss account on the last day of the Companyûs accounting
period and submit such documentation to the meeting of shareholders at the annual ordinary meeting. To consider approval of the said balance
sheet and profit and loss account, the Board of Directors shall have an auditor verify such documentation completely before submitting it to the
meeting of shareholders.
The appointment of the Board of Directors

1. The Companyûs Board of Directors shall consist of at least 5 members, and at least one half of the total directors shall reside in
Thailand.

2. The meeting of the shareholders shall elect a director according to the following rules and methods.
(2.1) Each shareholder has 1 vote per share, the number of his/her votes corresponds therefore to the number of shares held

by him/her.
(2.2) Each shareholder can exercise his/her right according to the number of his/her votes as specified in (2.1) electing one or

many directors, but cannot give his/her votes to any person particularly.
(2.3) The persons gaining the highest votes shall be respectively elected directors in the proper number for such election. In case

the number of the persons gaining less but equal votes exceeds the appropriate level for such election, the Chairman of
the meeting shall make a final decision.

3. At each annual ordinary meeting, one third of the directors at that moment shall be released from their duties. But if the exact
proportion of one third cannot be reached, the number of directors to be released from their duties shall be in the closest
proportion but within one third.

After the date of application of these regulations, release of the directors from their duties under Paragraph 1 in the 1st and
2nd years shall be carried out by means of drawing lots. For the following years, the director who has remained in his/her position
for the longest term shall be released from his/her duties. Anytime many directors have remained in their positions for the same
term, such release shall be based upon drawing lots.

It should be noted that the director released from his/her duties for such reason may be reelected director.
4. Apart from the aforesaid release from duties at the end of term, the director may also be released from his/her duties in the

following cases.
- Decease
- Resignation
- Disqualification or Forbidden nature pursuant to the Public Limited Company Law and the Securities and Stock Exchange Law
- Resolution of the Meeting of Shareholders Dismissing the Director
- Judicial Order of Dismissal
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5. If all the directors released from his/her duties. All of them should be on duty until the new directors come to take over it. And all
the released directors shall held a meeting of shareholders to appoint the new directors within one month as resignation effect by
send the letters to the shareholders within 14 days before meeting date.

6. Any director desirous to resign from his/her position shall submit a resignation to the Company, and such resignation shall come
into effect upon the receipt of the resignation letter by the Company.

7. The meeting of shareholders may issue a resolution dismissing any director before the end of his/her term with the vote of at least
3/4 of the number of attendant shareholders entitled to vote and holding in total at least one half of shares held by the attendant
shareholders entitled to vote.

8. In case of vacant post of director due to any cause other than the end of the term, the Board of Directors shall elect a qualified
person without legally forbidden nature to be director for the next meeting of the Board of Directors but if the remaining term of
the director is less than 2 months, such newly elected director shall be given his/her post only during he remaining term of the
former director.

The resolution of the Board of Directors specified in the preceding paragraph shall be supported by the votes of at lease
3/4 of the remaining directors.

Executive Committee
The Extraordinary Shareholders Meeting No.1/2001, held on 19 January 2001 had the resolution to approve that the Board of Directors

is empowered to consider, determine and alter the name(s) of authorized directors to sign on behalf of the Company. And the Board of Directors
Meeting No.4/2001, held on 27 April 2001 had the resolution to appoint 3 directors to be executive directors, now as following:

1. Mr. Chiravuthi  Bunyasiri Executive Director Chairman
2. Mr. Meechai  Kongsangchai Executive Director
3. Mr. Thirapat  Goysookho Executive Director / Managing Director
Two of three directors shall jointly affix their signatures and Companyûs common seal in order to be bound to the Company.

Authorization of the Executive Committee
1. The Executive Committee are authorized to assign the company policy, plan and business strategies which approved by the Board

of Directors.
2. To perform duties in accordance with the policy and to supervise the company business operations to meet its goal.
3. To evaluate the factors of risk that might have been occurred and effected against the companyûs business especially the risk on

administration and management.
4. To approve the credit limits and any activities assigned by the Board of Directors.
5. To report the Executive Committee jobs to the Board of Directors.

5. „π°√≥’∑’Ë§≥–°√√¡°“√æâπ®“°µ”·Àπàß∑—Èß§≥– „Àâ§≥–°√√¡°“√∑’Ëæâπ®“°µ”·Àπàß¬—ß§ßµâÕßÕ¬Ÿà√—°…“°“√„πµ”·Àπàß‡æ◊ËÕ¥”‡π‘π°‘®°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑
µàÕ‰ª‡æ’¬ß‡∑à“∑’Ë®”‡ªìπ®π°«à“§≥–°√√¡°“√™ÿ¥„À¡à‡¢â“√—∫Àπâ“∑’Ë ·≈–§≥–°√√¡°“√∑’Ëæâπ®“°µ”·ÀπàßµâÕß®—¥„Àâ¡’°“√ª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ‡æ◊ËÕ‡≈◊Õ°
µ—Èß§≥–°√√¡°“√™ÿ¥„À¡à¿“¬„πÀπ÷Ëß‡¥◊Õππ—∫·µà«—πæâπ®“°µ”·Àπàß ‚¥¬ àßÀπ—ß ◊Õπ—¥ª√–™ÿ¡„ÀâºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ∑√“∫‰¡àπâÕ¬°«à“ ‘∫ ’Ë«—π°àÕπ«—πª√–™ÿ¡

6. °√√¡°“√§π„¥≈“ÕÕ°®“°µ”·Àπàß„Àâ¬◊Ëπ„∫≈“ÕÕ°µàÕ∫√‘…—∑ ‚¥¬°“√≈“ÕÕ°π—Èπ®–¡’º≈π—∫µ—Èß·µà«—π∑’Ë „∫≈“ÕÕ°‰ª∂÷ß∫√‘…—∑ °√√¡°“√´÷Ëß≈“ÕÕ°
®–·®âß°“√≈“ÕÕ°¢Õßµπ„Àâπ“¬∑–‡∫’¬π∑√“∫¥â«¬°Á‰¥â

7. ∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπÕ“®≈ß¡µ‘„Àâ°√√¡°“√§π„¥ÕÕ°®“°µ”·Àπàß°àÕπ∂÷ß§√“«ÕÕ°µ“¡«“√–‰¥â¥â«¬§–·ππ‡ ’¬ß‰¡àπâÕ¬°«à“ “¡„π ’Ë¢Õß®”π«πºŸâ
∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ÷́Ëß¡“ª√–™ÿ¡ ·≈–¡’ ‘∑∏‘ÕÕ°‡ ’¬ß ·≈–¡’Àÿâππ—∫√«¡°—π‰¥â‰¡àπâÕ¬°«à“°÷ËßÀπ÷Ëß¢Õß®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë∂◊Õ‚¥¬ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ∑’Ë¡“ª√–™ÿ¡·≈–¡’ ‘∑∏‘ÕÕ°‡ ’¬ß

8. „π°√≥’∑’Ëµ”·Àπàß°√√¡°“√«à“ß≈ß‡æ√“–‡ÀµÿÕ◊ËππÕ°®“°∂÷ß§√“«ÕÕ°µ“¡«“√– „Àâ§≥–°√√¡°“√‡≈◊Õ°∫ÿ§§≈´÷Ëß¡’§ÿ≥ ¡∫—µ‘·≈–‰¡à¡’≈—°…≥–µâÕß
Àâ“¡µ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬‡¢â“‡ªìπ°√√¡°“√·∑π„π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√§√“«∂—¥‰ª ‡«âπ·µà«“√–¢Õß°√√¡°“√®–‡À≈◊ÕπâÕ¬°«à“ Õß‡¥◊Õπ ‚¥¬∫ÿ§§≈
´÷Ëß‡¢â“‡ªìπ°√√¡°“√·∑π¥—ß°≈à“«®–Õ¬Ÿà„πµ”·Àπàß°√√¡°“√‰¥â‡æ’¬ß‡∑à“«“√–∑’Ë¬—ß‡À≈◊ÕÕ¬Ÿà¢Õß°√√¡°“√∑’Ëµπ‡¢â“¡“·∑π

¡µ‘¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√¥—ß°≈à“«®–µâÕßª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬§–·ππ‡ ’¬ß‰¡àπâÕ¬°«à“ “¡„π ’Ë¢Õß®”π«π°√√¡°“√∑’Ë¬—ß‡À≈◊ÕÕ¬Ÿà
§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√ (Executive Committee)

∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡«‘ “¡—≠ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ §√—Èß∑’Ë 1/2544 ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 19 ¡°√“§¡ 2544 ‰¥âÕπÿ¡—µ‘„Àâ§≥–°√√¡°“√‡ªìπºŸâæ‘®“√≥“·≈–·µàßµ—Èß°√√¡°“√ºŸâ¡’Õ”π“®≈ßπ“¡
ºŸ°æ—π∫√‘…—∑ ·≈–∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ §√—Èß∑’Ë 4/2544 ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 27 ‡¡…“¬π 2544 ‰¥â·µàßµ—Èß°√√¡°“√ºŸâ¡’Õ”π“®≈ßπ“¡®”π«π “¡∑à“π ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬

1. π“¬®‘√«ÿ≤‘  ∫ÿ≠»‘√‘ ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√
2. π“¬¡’™—¬  §ß· ß‰™¬ °√√¡°“√
3. π“¬∏’√¿—∑√å  ‚°¬ ÿ¢‚¢ °√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√ / °√√¡°“√
°√√¡°“√ºŸâ¡’Õ”π“®≈ßπ“¡·∑π∫√‘…—∑ ®”π«π Õß„π “¡∑à“π≈ß≈“¬¡◊Õ™◊ËÕ·≈–ª√–∑—∫µ√“ ”§—≠¢Õß∫√‘…—∑

¢Õ∫‡¢µ Àπâ“∑’Ë ·≈–§«“¡√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫ ¡’¥—ßµàÕ‰ªπ’È
1. ¡’Àπâ“∑’Ë√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫„π°“√°”Àπ¥·π«π‚¬∫“¬ ·ºπß“π ·≈–°≈¬ÿ∑∏å∑“ß∏ÿ√°‘® ‚¥¬·π«π‚¬∫“¬¥—ß°≈à“«µâÕßºà“π§«“¡‡ÀÁπ™Õ∫®“°§≥–°√√¡°“√

∫√‘…—∑°àÕπ
2. ®—¥°“√ß“π ·≈–§«∫§ÿ¡°“√¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®µà“ßÊ ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑Õ¬à“ß¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ
3. ª√–‡¡‘π§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑—Èßª«ß∑’Ë®–‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ·≈–∑’Ë§“¥«à“®–‡ªìπªí®®—¬ ”§—≠∑’Ë àßº≈µàÕ°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ‚¥¬‡©æ“–§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¥â“π°“√∫√‘À“√

·≈–°“√®—¥°“√
4. æ‘®“√≥“Õπÿ¡—µ‘°“√„Àâ«ß‡ß‘π ‘π‡™◊ËÕ ·≈–ß“πµà“ßÊ µ“¡∑’Ë‰¥â√—∫¡Õ∫À¡“¬®“°§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑
5. √“¬ß“π∂÷ß°‘®°“√∑’Ë§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√‰¥â°√–∑”‰ª·≈â«µàÕ§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑

§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ (Audit Committee)
∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡„À≠à “¡—≠ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπª√–®”ªï 2544 ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 24 ‡¡…“¬π 2544 ‰¥â·µàßµ—Èß§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫®”π«π “¡∑à“π ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬
1. π“ß¥“√“  Õÿ…≥“‚™µ‘ ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
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Audit Committee
The Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders in 2001, held on 24 April 2001 had the resolution to appoint 3 directors to be audit

committee members, now as following:
1. Mrs. Dara  Usanachote Audit Committee Chairman
2. Mr. Sophon  Bejruenthong Audit Committee Member
3. Mr. Chadil  Promphan Audit Committee Member

Audit Committee duties and responsibilities
1. To supervise financial report to be real, complete, adequate and reliable.
2. To supervise the company controlling system to be appropriate and efficient.
3. To Consider, to select and to appoint companyûs auditor.
4. To supervise the company to follow the relevant laws and related regulations.
5. To supervise and eliminate all kind of conflict of interest.
6. Printing the corporate governance report from audit committee with chairmanûs signature into the company annual report.
7. To conduct any activities assigned by board of directors.
All of the Audit Committee Members are not the employee of the company except the secretary of the Audit Committee which is the

internal audit of the Company.
Audit Committee Chairman and Audit Committee Members have the same term as other directors.. Records of Unlawful Conduct

During the past 10 years, all of the companyûs directors and executives have no criminal records of insolvent or unlawful conduct
related to assets or misconduct according Stock Exchange of Thailand Act B.E. 2535. They are not currently having any lawsuits
pursuing in court.. Personnel
As of December 31, 2002 there were 53 employees working with the Company with the total remuneration in the form of salary
Baht 13,547, 648.29. The Company has the policy in giving the employees the proper training and developing both from inside and
outside of the organization by considering their educational qualifications, experiences and positions as the supporting criteria.  In
addition, it also has the policy in promoting their positions annually as it may deem appropriate.. The supervision of the internal information application
The Company has the policy in supervising and controlling not to allow the executives to use the Companyûs internal information
for their personal benefits including for the advantage of their security purchasing by permitting each unit to be able to look into
the information specifically in their own area of activities only, leaving only few concerned executives to obtain the information in
general.  However, the concerned executives have been informed by the Company of the penalty to be imposed by the Security
Exchange and there has been no evidence for the Companyûs information to be taken for use for their own benefits at all.

2. π“¬‚ ¿≥  ‡æ™√‡√◊Õπ∑Õß °√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
3. π“¬™Æ‘≈  æ√À¡æ—π∏ÿå °√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫

¢Õ∫‡¢µ Àπâ“∑’Ë ·≈–§«“¡√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫ ¡’¥—ßµàÕ‰ªπ’È
1. ¥Ÿ·≈√“¬ß“π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑„Àâµ√ßµàÕ§«“¡‡ªìπ®√‘ß  §√∫∂â«π ‡æ’¬ßæÕ ·≈–‡™◊ËÕ∂◊Õ‰¥â
2. ¥Ÿ·≈„Àâ∫√‘…—∑¡’√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π∑’Ë‡À¡“– ¡·≈–¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ
3. æ‘®“√≥“ §—¥‡≈◊Õ° ·≈–‡ πÕ·µàßµ—ÈßºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’¢Õß∫√‘…—∑
4. ¥Ÿ·≈„Àâ∫√‘…—∑ªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡¢âÕ°”Àπ¥·≈–°ÆÀ¡“¬∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß
5. ¥Ÿ·≈‰¡à„Àâ‡°‘¥§«“¡¢—¥·¬âß∑“ßº≈ª√–‚¬™πå
6. ®—¥∑”√“¬ß“π°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫‚¥¬‡ªî¥‡º¬‰«â„π√“¬ß“πª√–®”ªï¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ́ ÷Ëß√“¬ß“π¥—ß°≈à“«µâÕß≈ßπ“¡‚¥¬

ª√–∏“π§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
7. ªØ‘∫—µ‘°“√Õ◊Ëπ„¥µ“¡∑’Ë§≥–°√√¡°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑¡Õ∫À¡“¬
§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫∑ÿ°∑à“π‡ªìπ°√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–∑’Ë‰¡à‰¥â‡ªìπ‡®â“Àπâ“∑’ËÀ√◊Õ≈Ÿ°®â“ß¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ¬°‡«âπ‡≈¢“πÿ°“√°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡®â“Àπâ“∑’Ëµ√«®

 Õ∫¿“¬„π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑
ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫·≈–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫¡’«“√–„π°“√¥”√ßµ”·Àπàß‡™àπ‡¥’¬«°—∫°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑∑à“πÕ◊Ëπ. ª√–«—µ‘°“√∑”º‘¥°ÆÀ¡“¬

§≥–°√√¡°“√·≈–‡®â“Àπâ“∑’Ë√–¥—∫∫√‘À“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¡à¡’ºŸâ„¥¡’ª√–«—µ‘°“√∂Ÿ°‰≈àÕÕ° ª≈¥ÕÕ° „ÀâÕÕ° À√◊ÕµâÕß§¥’‡π◊ËÕß®“°°“√°√–∑”∑ÿ®√‘µ
À√◊Õ‡§¬∂Ÿ°øÑÕß√âÕß≈â¡≈–≈“¬ À√◊Õ∂Ÿ°µâÕß‚∑…Õ“≠“ À√◊Õ¡’¢âÕæ‘æ“∑À√◊Õ°“√∂Ÿ°øÑÕß√âÕß√–À«à“ß°“√µ—¥ ‘π„π™à«ß 10 ªï∑’Ëºà“π¡“ √«¡∑—Èß‰¡à
‡§¬°√–∑”º‘¥°ÆÀ¡“¬«à“¥â«¬À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·≈–µ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å √«¡∑—Èß¢âÕæ‘æ“∑À√◊Õ°“√∂Ÿ°øÑÕß√âÕß∑’ËÕ¬Ÿà√–À«à“ß°“√æ‘®“√≥“. ∫ÿ§≈“°√
≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’®”π«πæπ—°ß“π√«¡ 53 §π ¡’º≈µÕ∫·∑π‡ªìπ‡ß‘π‡¥◊Õπ√«¡ 13,547,648.29 ∫“∑ ∫√‘…—∑¡’π‚¬∫“¬„π°“√
Õ∫√¡æ—≤π“æπ—°ß“πÕ¬à“ß ¡Ë”‡ ¡Õ ∑—Èß®“°¿“¬„π·≈–¿“¬πÕ°Õß§å°√ ‚¥¬æ‘®“√≥“®“°§ÿ≥«ÿ≤‘ ª√– ∫°“√≥å ·≈–µ”·Àπàßß“π‡æ◊ËÕæ—≤π“
§«“¡√Ÿâ·≈–ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ°“√∑”ß“π¢Õßæπ—°ß“π∑ÿ°√–¥—∫ πÕ°®“°π’È ∫√‘…—∑¬—ß¡’π‚¬∫“¬„π°“√æ‘®“√≥“ª√—∫µ”·Àπàßæπ—°ß“πµ“¡§«“¡
‡À¡“– ¡‡ªìπª√–®”∑ÿ°ªï. °“√¥Ÿ·≈‡√◊ËÕß°“√„™â¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈¿“¬„π
∫√‘…—∑¡’π‚¬∫“¬„π°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¥Ÿ·≈‰¡à„ÀâºŸâ∫√‘À“√π”¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈¿“¬„π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑‰ª„™â‡æ◊ËÕª√–‚¬™πå à«πµπ √«¡∑—Èß‡æ◊ËÕ°“√ ◊́ÈÕ¢“¬À≈—°∑√—æ¬å ‚¥¬°“√
§«∫§ÿ¡„Àâ·µà≈–ΩÉ“¬ß“π “¡“√∂‡√’¬°¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈¥Ÿ‰¥â‡©æ“– à«πß“π¢Õßµπ‡∑à“π—Èπ §ß‡À≈◊ÕºŸâ∫√‘À“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß∫“ß∑à“π ∑’Ë®– “¡“√∂∑√“∫¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈‰¥â
Õ¬à“ß‰√°Áµ“¡ ∫√‘…—∑‰¥â¡’°“√·®âß„ÀâºŸâ∫√‘À“√∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß∑√“∫∂÷ß∫∑≈ß‚∑…∑’Ë®–‰¥â√—∫®“°µ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·≈â« ·≈–‰¡àª√“°Ø«à“¡’°“√π”¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈
¿“¬„π‰ª„™â‡æ◊ËÕª√–‚¬™πå à«πµπ·µàÕ¬à“ß„¥
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°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

π‚¬∫“¬‡°’Ë¬«°—∫°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√

§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑¡’π‚¬∫“¬„Àâ∫√‘…—∑‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈µ“¡¢âÕ°”Àπ¥¢Õß ”π—°ß“π °.≈.µ. ‡°’Ë¬«°—∫°“√‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈¢Õß∫√‘…—∑∑’ËÕÕ°À≈—°∑√—æ¬å„πªí®®ÿ∫—π
´÷Ëß°”Àπ¥„Àâ∫√‘…—∑µâÕß‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑—Èß∑’Ë‡ªìπ financial ·≈– non-financial ‚¥¬µâÕß‡ªî¥‡º¬µ“¡√“¬°“√¢—ÈπµË”„π√Ÿª·∫∫·≈–µ“¡√–¬–‡«≈“∑’Ë ”π—°ß“π °.≈.µ.
·≈–µ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬åœ°”Àπ¥ °≈à“«§◊Õ „π¥â“π¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π ∫√‘…—∑µâÕß®—¥ àßß∫°“√‡ß‘π∑ÿ° ‘Èπ‰µ√¡“  ·≈– ‘Èπ√Õ∫√–¬–‡«≈“∫—≠™’ ‚¥¬ß∫°“√‡ß‘π¥—ß
°≈à“«µâÕß‡ªìπ‰ªµ“¡¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë√—∫√Õß∑—Ë«‰ª ·≈–ºà“π°“√µ√«® Õ∫/ Õ∫∑“π‚¥¬ºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’√—∫Õπÿ≠“µ  ”À√—∫¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑’Ë‡ªìπ non-financial ∫√‘…—∑
µâÕß‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈µ“¡√“¬°“√¢—ÈπµË”∑’Ë°”Àπ¥‰«â„π√“¬ß“π°“√‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈ª√–®”ªï (·∫∫56-1) ∑’Ë¬◊ËπµàÕ ”π—°ß“π‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ‡ªî¥‡º¬µàÕª√–™“™π ·≈–√“¬ß“π
ª√–®”ªï (·∫∫ 56-2) ∑’Ë àß„ÀâºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπÕ¬à“ß§√∫∂â«π
 ‘∑∏‘¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ

„πªï 2545 ∫√‘…—∑¡’°“√ª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ∑—ÈßÀ¡¥ 2 §√—Èß ·∫àß‡ªìπª√–™ÿ¡ “¡—≠ª√–®”ªï 2545 ®”π«π 1 §√—Èß ·≈–«‘ “¡—≠ 1 §√—Èß ‚¥¬∫√‘…—∑‰¥â®—¥ àß
Àπ—ß ◊Õπ—¥ª√–™ÿ¡æ√âÕ¡∑—Èß¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈ª√–°Õ∫°“√ª√–™ÿ¡µ“¡«“√–µà“ßÊ „ÀâºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ∑√“∫≈à«ßÀπâ“°àÕπ°“√ª√–™ÿ¡ 14 «—π ‚¥¬„π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡«‘ “¡—≠ªï 2545 ‡ªìπµâπ¡“
∫√‘…—∑‰¥â‡√‘Ë¡¥”‡π‘π°“√‡æ‘Ë¡∑“ß‡≈◊Õ°„ÀâºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ “¡“√∂¡Õ∫Õ”π“®„Àâ°√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–‡ªìπºŸâ√—∫¡Õ∫Õ”π“®„π°√≥’∑’ËºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ‰¡à “¡“√∂‡¢â“√à«¡ª√–™ÿ¡‰¥â¥â«¬
 ‘∑∏‘¢ÕßºŸâ¡’ à«π‰¥â‡ ’¬°≈ÿà¡µà“ßÊ

§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑‰¥âµ√–Àπ—°∂÷ß ‘∑∏‘¢ÕßºŸâ¡’ à«π‰¥â‡ ’¬°≈ÿà¡µà“ßÊ ‰¡à«à“®–‡ªìπ ‡®â“Àπ’È ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ≈Ÿ°§â“ æπ—°ß“π ·≈–Õ◊ËπÊ µ“¡∑’Ë°ÆÀ¡“¬°”Àπ¥
·≈–§≥–°√√¡°“√‰¥â¡’°“√æ‘®“√≥“„π‡√◊ËÕßµà“ßÊ ‚¥¬¡—Ëπ„®«à“  ‘∑∏‘¢ÕßºŸâ¡’ à«π‰¥â‡ ’¬∑ÿ°°≈ÿà¡®–‰¥â√—∫§«“¡§ÿâ¡§√Õß·≈–ªØ‘∫—µ‘¥â«¬¥’
°“√ª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ

„π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡ “¡—≠ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπª√–®”ªï 2545 ¡’°√√¡°“√‡¢â“√à«¡ª√–™ÿ¡®”π«π 6 ∑à“π  à«π„π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡«‘ “¡—≠ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ¡’°√√¡°“√‡¢â“√à«¡ª√–™ÿ¡
§√∫®”π«π 7 ∑à“π ‚¥¬„π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡∑ÿ°§√—Èß ª√–∏“π„π∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡‰¥â‡ªî¥‚Õ°“ „ÀâºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ¡’ ‘∑∏‘Õ¬à“ß‡∑à“‡∑’¬¡°—π„π°“√µ√«® Õ∫°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑
 Õ∫∂“¡·≈–· ¥ß§«“¡§‘¥‡ÀÁπ µ≈Õ¥®π‡ πÕ¢âÕ‡ πÕ·π–µà“ßÊ √«¡∑—Èß‰¥â¡’°“√∫—π∑÷°ª√–‡¥Áπ´—°∂“¡ ·≈–¢âÕ§‘¥‡ÀÁπ ”§—≠‰«â„π√“¬ß“π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡·≈â«
¿“«–ºŸâπ” ·≈–«‘ —¬∑—»πå

§≥–°√√¡°“√‰¥â¡’ à«π√à«¡„π°“√„Àâ§«“¡‡ÀÁπ™Õ∫µàÕ°≈¬ÿ∑∏å ·ºπ∏ÿ√°‘® ·≈–ß∫ª√–¡“≥¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ µ≈Õ¥®π°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈„ÀâΩÉ“¬®—¥°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π„Àâ‡ªìπ
‰ªµ“¡·ºπ∏ÿ√°‘®·≈–ß∫ª√–¡“≥∑’Ë°”Àπ¥‰«âÕ¬à“ß¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ·≈–ª√– ‘∑∏‘º≈ Ÿß ÿ¥

Policy on Corporate Governance

The Companyûs Board of directors has a policy to disclose information in manners prescribed by the current rules of the Securities Exchange

Commission of Thailand (SEC) pertaining to disclosure of both financial and non-financial information by listed companies. The company must disclose

the information specified in the list of minimum required items specified in the forms and within the time period prescribed by the Securities and

Exchange Commission of Thailand and the Stock Exchange of Thailand (SET). Such rules stipulate that financial information must be prepared and

disclosed every quarter and at the end of each accounting period. Moreover, such financial reports must be prepared according to the appropriate

generally accepted accounting principles and must be audited/reviewed by certified public accountant.  For non-financial information, the company

must disclose such required information specified in the report of annual information disclosure (Form 56-1) to be submitted to the SEC for public

disclosure and the annual report (Form 56-2) to be submitted to the shareholders.

Rights of Shareholders

In 2002, the Company held a total of 2 shareholders meetings, comprising of 1 ordinary general shareholders meeting and 1 extraordinary

shareholders meeting. The Company had generally sends out invitations and meeting agendas to shareholders at least 14 days prior to the

commencements of the meeting. Beginning from the extraordinary shareholders meeting in 2002, the Company began to offer an alternative whereby

the absentee shareholders may authorize any independent directors to vote on their behalf in any shareholders meeting.

Various groups of stakeholders

The Board of directors is very much aware and concerned of the rights of various stakeholders such as creditors, shareholders, customers,

employees, and others, allowable by laws. The Board attempts to ascertain that the interests of these stakeholders are carefully considered in all the

executive decisions that are being made.

Shareholdersû Meetings

There were 6 directors attending the ordinary general shareholders meeting and 7 directors attending the extraordinary shareholders meeting

in 2002. In all the shareholders meetings held, the chairman of the Board of directors had encouraged free and allowed equal access to all

shareholders to review, inquire, and express opinions regarding the result of operations of the Company, as well as give recommendations. Relevant

shareholdersû inquiries and opinions were accordingly recorded in the Companyûs minutes.

Leadership and Vision

The Board has taken part in the approval of the strategy, business plans, and budgets of the Company, as well as supervised to ensure that

the management has efficiently and effectively implemented all business plans and budget plans.
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§«“¡¢—¥·¬âß¢Õßº≈ª√–‚¬™πå
§≥–°√√¡°“√ ΩÉ“¬®—¥°“√ ¡’°“√æ‘®“√≥“§«“¡¢—¥·¬âß¢Õßº≈ª√–‚¬™πåÕ¬à“ß√Õ∫§Õ∫ ¥â«¬§«“¡´◊ËÕ —µ¬å ÿ®√‘µ ·≈–‡æ◊ËÕº≈ª√–‚¬™πå¢Õß∫√‘…—∑‚¥¬√«¡

‡ªìπ ”§—≠ ‚¥¬¡’°“√‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈Õ¬à“ß§√∫∂â«π„πÀ¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ „π°√≥’∑’Ë¡’°√√¡°“√∑’Ë¡’ à«π‰¥â‡ ’¬„π‡√◊ËÕß„¥ °√√¡°“√∑à“ππ—Èπ
µâÕß‡ªî¥‡º¬„Àâ∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡∑√“∫ ‚¥¬®–‰¡à¡’ ‘∑∏‘„π°“√‡¢â“√à«¡ª√–™ÿ¡·≈–ÕÕ°‡ ’¬ß„π‡√◊ËÕß¥—ß°≈à“«
®√‘¬∏√√¡∏ÿ√°‘®

∫√‘…—∑‰¡à‰¥â¡’°“√ÕÕ°¢âÕæ÷ßªØ‘∫—µ‘‡°’Ë¬«°—∫®√√¬“∫√√≥¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√ ΩÉ“¬®—¥°“√ ·≈–æπ—°ß“π Õ¬à“ß‰√°Áµ“¡ §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑‰¥â¡’°“√ª√–™ÿ¡
‡°’Ë¬«°—∫‡√◊ËÕß°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡À≈—°°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°‘®°“√∑’Ë¥’ 15 ¢âÕ ·≈–‰¥â¡’°“√°”Àπ¥®√‘¬∏√√¡∏ÿ√°‘®∑’Ëæ÷ß¡’¢Õß°√√¡°“√‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ°√√¡°“√·µà≈–∑à“π„™â‡ªìπ
·π«∑“ß„π°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘Àπâ“∑’Ëµ“¡¿“√°‘®¢Õß∫√‘…—∑·≈â«„π√“¬ß“π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√  à«π„π¥â“πæπ—°ß“π ‰¥â¡’°“√°”Àπ¥·π«∑“ß¥—ß°≈à“«‰«â·≈â«„π
√–‡∫’¬∫¢âÕ∫—ß§—∫¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ √«¡∂÷ß°”Àπ¥∫∑≈ß‚∑…∑“ß«‘π—¬‰«â¥â«¬
°“√∂à«ß¥ÿ≈¢Õß°√√¡°“√∑’Ë‰¡à‡ªìπºŸâ∫√‘À“√

§≥–°√√¡°“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑¡’®”π«π 7 ∑à“π ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬°√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–®”π«π 3 ∑à“π ‚¥¬°√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–∑—Èß “¡∑à“π‰¥â√—∫°“√·µàßµ—Èß®“°∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ
∂◊ÕÀÿâπ ∑”„Àâ∫√‘…—∑¡’°√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–§‘¥‡ªìπ√âÕ¬≈– 42.86 ¢Õß°√√¡°“√∑—Èß§≥–

°√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–∑ÿ°∑à“π “¡“√∂ªØ‘∫—µ‘¿“√°‘® · ¥ß§«“¡‡ÀÁπ À√◊Õ√“¬ß“πµ“¡∑’Ëæ÷ß®–‡ªìπ‰¥â‚¥¬Õ‘ √–µ“¡¿“√°‘®∑’Ë‰¥â√—∫¡Õ∫À¡“¬®“°§≥–°√√¡°“√
∫√‘…—∑ ‚¥¬‰¡àÕ¬Ÿà¿“¬„µâÕ‘∑∏‘æ≈¢Õß°≈ÿà¡∫ÿ§§≈„¥Ê
°“√√«¡À√◊Õ·¬°µ”·Àπàß

ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√‰¡à‡ªìπ∫ÿ§§≈‡¥’¬«°—π°—∫°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√ ‡æ◊ËÕ‡ªìπ°“√·∫àß·¬°Àπâ“∑’Ë„π°“√°”Àπ¥π‚¬∫“¬°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈·≈–°“√∫√‘À“√ß“πª√–®”
§à“µÕ∫·∑π°√√¡°“√·≈–ºŸâ∫√‘À“√

°“√°”Àπ¥§à“µÕ∫·∑π°√√¡°“√ ¡’°“√¥”‡π‘π°“√‚¥¬ºà“π°“√æ‘®“√≥“¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√ ‚¥¬‡πâπ°“√æ‘®“√≥“§à“µÕ∫·∑π‡æ’¬ßæÕ∑’Ë®–®Ÿß„®·≈–√—°…“
°√√¡°“√∑’Ë¡’§ÿ≥¿“æµ“¡µâÕß°“√‰«â ‚¥¬‰¡à„Àâ¡’°“√®à“¬‡°‘π ¡§«√ ∑—Èßπ’È §à“µÕ∫·∑π¥—ß°≈à“«®–µâÕßπ”‡ πÕ·≈–¢Õ§«“¡‡ÀÁπ™Õ∫®“°∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ
‡∑à“π—Èπ®÷ß®– “¡“√∂ª√—∫‰¥â Õ¬à“ß‰√°Áµ“¡ ∫√‘…—∑¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â¡’°“√®—¥µ—Èß§≥–°√√¡°“√°”Àπ¥§à“µÕ∫·∑π‡π◊ËÕß®“°Õß§å°√ ®”π«πºŸâ∫√‘À“√ ·≈–®”π«πæπ—°ß“π
¢Õß∫√‘…—∑¡’®”π«ππâÕ¬

„πªï 2545 ∫√‘…—∑‰¥â®à“¬§à“µÕ∫·∑πµà“ßÊ „Àâ·°à°√√¡°“√·≈–ºŸâ∫√‘À“√ ¡’√“¬≈–‡Õ’¬¥¥—ßπ’È
1. §à“µÕ∫·∑π∑’Ë‡ªìπµ—«‡ß‘π

1.1 §à“µÕ∫·∑π√«¡¢Õß°√√¡°“√®”π«π 7 √“¬ ‡ªìπ§à“‡∫’È¬ª√–™ÿ¡°√√¡°“√ ®”π«π 1,392,000 ∫“∑
1.2 §à“µÕ∫·∑π√«¡¢Õß°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√·≈–ºŸâ∫√‘À“√¢Õß∫√‘…—∑„πªï 2545 ®”π«π 9 √“¬ √«¡‡ªìπ‡ß‘π 7,108,800.00 ∫“∑ ‡ªìπ§à“µÕ∫·∑π

°√√¡°“√ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬§à“‡∫’È¬ª√–™ÿ¡°√√¡°“√ 600,000 ∫“∑ ·≈–§à“µÕ∫·∑π‡®â“Àπâ“∑’Ë∫√‘À“√ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬‡ß‘π‡¥◊Õπ 6,508,800.00 ∫“∑

Conflicts of Interests

Board of directors and management always pay special care and uphold the highest honesty and integrity, and consider the interest of the

Company at large in reviewing any issues that might give rise to conflicts of interests.  Information on disputes is fully disclosed in the notes to the

financial statements section of the financial reports.  In case where a directorûs interest is involved in the disputes, such director must disclose the

detail information in the meeting and will not be permitted to attend the meeting to vote on the decision on such matters.

Business Ethics

The Company has not issued specific guidelines on business ethics for the Board of directors, management and employees. However, the Board

has held meetings on 15 good corporate governance principles and has set appropriate business ethics for directors in fulfilling their duties to the Company

and published such principles in the report of the Board of directors meeting.  For employees, these are generally included in the Companyûs regulations

and rules, along with appropriate disciplinary actions.

Balance of Power for Non-Executive Directors

There are currently 7 Board of directors, including 3 independent directors. The independent directors have been elected by the resolution of

the shareholdersû meeting, thereby making 42.85% of the Board of directors to be made up of independent directors.

All independent directors can freely act, give opinion, or report on the Companyûs business within the responsibilities assigned by the Board

without undue influence of any interest groups.

Aggregation or Segregation of Positions

The Chairman of the Board shall not be the same individual as the Managing Director, thus, to ensure appropriate segregation of policy making

from regular managerial responsibilities.

Remuneration for Directors and the Management

Remunerations to directors are set by all the Board of directors, with major objectives of achieving reasonable remunerations, without having

to overpay, in order to attract and maintain directors with desired qualifications and performance.  Such remuneration packages would be presented

for approval in the shareholdersû meeting before any adjustments could be made.  However, the Company has not set a committee for setting

remunerations because the Company currently has small numbers of directors and employees. In 2002, the Company remunerations to directors and

management as following :

1. Cash Remuneration

1.1 Directors remuneration total 7 persons amounting to Baht 1,392,000.00 included directorûs meeting expenses.
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2. §à“µÕ∫·∑πÕ◊ËπÊ
- ‰¡à¡’

°“√ª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√
§≥–°√√¡°“√¡’°“√°”Àπ¥ª√–™ÿ¡‚¥¬ª°µ‘‡ªìπª√–®”∑ÿ°‡¥◊Õπ ·≈–¡’°“√ª√–™ÿ¡æ‘‡»…‡æ‘Ë¡µ“¡§«“¡®”‡ªìπ ‚¥¬·®âß≈à«ßÀπâ“Õ¬à“ßπâÕ¬ 15 «—π ¡’°“√

°”Àπ¥«“√–™—¥‡®π ·≈–¡’«“√–æ‘®“√≥“µ‘¥µ“¡º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π‡ªìπª√–®” ¡’°“√ àß‡Õ° “√°“√ª√–™ÿ¡„Àâ°√√¡°“√°àÕπ«—πª√–™ÿ¡Õ¬à“ßπâÕ¬ “¡«—π ‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ
°√√¡°“√¡’‡«≈“„π°“√æ‘®“√≥“‡√◊ËÕßµà“ß Ê ∑’ËΩÉ“¬®—¥°“√‡ πÕÕ¬à“ß√Õ∫§Õ∫ ¬°‡«âπ‡√◊ËÕß∑’Ë‰¡àª√– ß§å‡ªî¥‡º¬‡ªìπ≈“¬≈—°…≥åÕ—°…√ °Á„Àâπ”‡√◊ËÕßÕ¿‘ª√“¬°—π
„π∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡ ª°µ‘°“√ª√–™ÿ¡·µà≈–§√—Èß®–„™â‡«≈“ª√–¡“≥ 3 ™—Ë«‚¡ß ‚¥¬°√√¡°“√·µà≈–§π¡’§«“¡‡ªìπÕ‘ √–∑’Ë®–‡ πÕ‡√◊ËÕß‡¢â“ Ÿà«“√–°“√ª√–™ÿ¡‰¥â

„πªï 2545 ∑’Ëºà“π¡“ §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√ ·≈–§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ¡’°“√ª√–™ÿ¡√«¡∑—Èß ‘Èπ 24 §√—Èß  ‚¥¬°“√‡¢â“√à«¡
ª√–™ÿ¡¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√·µà≈–∑à“π  √ÿª‰¥â¥—ßπ’È

°“√‡¢â“√à«¡ª√–™ÿ¡ / °“√ª√–™ÿ¡∑—ÈßÀ¡¥ (§√—Èß)
√“¬™◊ËÕ°√√¡°“√ µ”·Àπàß §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√ §≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
1. π“¬®‘√«ÿ≤‘  ∫ÿ≠»‘√‘ ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√, °√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√ 17 / 17 0 / 0 -
2. π“¬¡’™—¬  §ß· ß‰™¬ °√√¡°“√∫√‘À“√ 13 / 17 0 / 0 -
3. π“ß¥“√“  Õÿ…≥“‚™µ‘ ª√–∏“π°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ 15 / 17 - 7 / 7
4. π“¬‚ ¿≥  ‡æ™√‡√◊Õπ∑Õß °√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ 14 / 17 - 7 / 7
5. π“¬™Æ‘≈  æ√À¡æ—π∏ÿå °√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ 17 / 17 - 7 / 7
6. Mr. Kenneth C.H. Wong °√√¡°“√ 9 / 17 - -
7. π“¬∏’√¿—∑√å  ‚°¬ ÿ¢‚¢ °√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√ 17 / 17 0 / 0 -

∑—Èßπ’È ‰¥â¡’°“√®¥∫—π∑÷°°“√ª√–™ÿ¡‡ªìπ≈“¬≈—°…≥åÕ—°…√ ®—¥‡°Á∫√“¬ß“π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡∑’Ëºà“π°“√√—∫√Õß®“°§≥–°√√¡°“√æ√âÕ¡„Àâ§≥–°√√¡°“√·≈–ºŸâ∑’Ë
‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕßµ√«® Õ∫‰¥â
§≥–Õπÿ°√√¡°“√

ªí®®ÿ∫—π ∫√‘…—∑‰¡à¡’§≥–Õπÿ°√√¡°“√ ¡’‡æ’¬ß§≥–°√√¡°“√™ÿ¥µà“ß Ê  ´÷Ëß¡’°“√°”Àπ¥ ¡“™‘° ·≈–Õ”π“®Àπâ“∑’Ë§«“¡√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫‰«â·≈â«
√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡·≈–µ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π

§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑‰¥â„Àâ§«“¡ ”§—≠µàÕ°“√ √â“ß√–∫∫§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π ∑—Èß°“√§«∫§ÿ¡°“√‡ß‘π °“√¥”‡π‘πß“π ·≈–°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“π ‚¥¬¡’
Àπà«¬ß“πµ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π∑”Àπâ“∑’Ëµ√«® Õ∫°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“π¢Õßæπ—°ß“π·≈–√–∫∫ “√ π‡∑» ‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ¡—Ëπ„®«à“°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“πÀ≈—° ·≈–°‘®°√√¡∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π

1.2 Executive Director and Executives received cash remuneration for 2002 total 9 persons amounting to Baht 7,108,800.00

included both directorsû meeting expenses Baht 600,000.00 and executivesû salary Baht 6,508,800.00.

2. Other Remuneration

- None -

Board of Directorsû Meetings

The Board will generally convene to meet every month or upon necessity. The notification of meetings will be sent out at least 15 days in

advance with clear details on meeting agenda and follow-ups of results of operations.  Documents necessary for the meetings will be sent to directors

at least 3 days prior to the meeting day to allow sufficient time for review and careful consideration.  The exception is where special agenda which

cannot be presented in writing where the matter will be discussed verbally in the meeting.  Board meetings usually last approximately 3 hours; and

the directors can freely bring up issues to be discussed during the meetings.

In 2002, The Company had Board of Directorsû meeting, Executive Committee meeting, and Audit Committee meeting as follows :
Attend / Total Meeting (Times)

Directorûs Name Position Board of Directors Executive Committee Audit Committee
1. Mr. Chiravuthi  Bunyasiri Chairman / Executive Director 17 / 17 0 / 0 -
2. Mr. Meechai  Kongsangchai Executive Director 13 / 17 0 / 0 -
3. Mrs. Dara Usanachote Audit Committee Chairman 15 / 17 - 7 / 7
4. Mr. Sophon  Bejruenthong Audit Committee Member 14 / 17 - 7 / 7
5. Mr. Chadil  Promphan Audit Committee Member 17 / 17 - 7 / 7
6. Mr. Kenneth C.H. Wong Director 9 / 17 - -
7. Mr. Thirapat  Goysookho Managing Director 17 / 17 0 / 0 -

For all meetings, minutes will be taken and kept, after approved by the directors, for future reference by the directors and relevant parties.

Subcommittees

The Company currently has no other special subcommittees, except for committees whose members and responsibilities have already been

determined.

Controlling System and Internal Audit

The Board of directors are conscious of the importance of the internal control system on all the aspects covering financial, operations, and
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 ”§—≠¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ‰¥â¥”‡π‘π°“√µ“¡·π«∑“ß∑’Ë°”Àπ¥·≈–¡’ª√– ‘∑∏‘¿“æ ·≈–‡æ◊ËÕ„ÀâÀπà«¬ß“πµ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π¡’§«“¡‡ªìπÕ‘ √–  “¡“√∂∑”Àπâ“∑’Ëµ√«® Õ∫
·≈–∂à«ß¥ÿ≈‰¥âÕ¬à“ß‡µÁ¡∑’Ë §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑®÷ß°”Àπ¥„ÀâÀπà«¬ß“πµ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π√“¬ß“πº≈°“√µ√«® Õ∫‚¥¬µ√ßµàÕ§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ ·≈–‰¥â√—∫
°“√ª√–‡¡‘πº≈ß“π®“°§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫¥â«¬

∑—Èßπ’È „π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ §√—Èß∑’Ë 2/2546 ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 25 °ÿ¡¿“æ—π∏å 2546 ‚¥¬¡’°√√¡°“√Õ‘ √–‡¢â“ª√–™ÿ¡§√∫∂â«π §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑
‰¥âª√–‡¡‘π√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π‚¥¬æ‘®“√≥“®“°√“¬ß“π§«“¡‡ÀÁπ¢ÕßºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’µàÕ§«“¡‡æ’¬ßæÕ·≈–°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π ·≈–
√“¬ß“π§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ §≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑æÕ„®√–∫∫°“√§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π∑’Ë¡’Õ¬Ÿà ‚¥¬º≈®“°°“√µ√«® Õ∫‡∑à“∑’Ëª√“°Ø®“°À≈—°∞“π‡Õ° “√∑’Ëµ√«®
 Õ∫‰¥â ‰¡àª√“°Ø«à“¡’°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘∑’Ëº‘¥°ÆÀ¡“¬À√◊Õº‘¥¢âÕ∫—ß§—∫·µàÕ¬à“ß„¥ °“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘∑’Ëº‘¥æ≈“¥∑’Ë‰¡à„™à “√– ”§—≠ Àπà«¬ß“πµ√«® Õ∫¿“¬„π‰¥â·®âß„ÀâΩÉ“¬
®—¥°“√·≈–Àπà«¬ß“π∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß∑√“∫·≈–¥”‡π‘π°“√·°â‰¢·≈â«
√“¬ß“π¢Õß§≥–°√√¡°“√

§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑‡ªìπºŸâ√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫µàÕß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ·≈– “√ π‡∑»∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ëª√“°Ø„π√“¬ß“πª√–®”ªï ß∫°“√‡ß‘π¥—ß°≈à“«®—¥∑”¢÷Èπµ“¡
¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë√—∫√Õß∑—Ë«‰ª„πª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ ‚¥¬‡≈◊Õ°„™âπ‚¬∫“¬∫—≠™’∑’Ë‡À¡“– ¡·≈–∂◊ÕªØ‘∫—µ‘Õ¬à“ß ¡Ë”‡ ¡Õ ·≈–„™â¥ÿ≈¬æ‘π‘®Õ¬à“ß√–¡—¥√–«—ß∑’Ë ÿ¥„π°“√
®—¥∑” √«¡∑—Èß¡’°“√‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈Õ¬à“ß‡æ’¬ßæÕ„πÀ¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π

„π°“√π’È §≥–°√√¡°“√‰¥â¡Õ∫À¡“¬„Àâ§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫ µ√«® Õ∫√“¬ß“π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π ‚¥¬‡πâπ∂÷ß§«“¡∂Ÿ°µâÕß ‚ª√àß„  ·≈–‡™◊ËÕ∂◊Õ‰¥â ´÷Ëß
§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫‰¥â®—¥„Àâ¡’°“√®—¥∑”√“¬ß“πÕ∏‘∫“¬∂÷ß§«“¡√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫¢Õßµπ„π°“√®—¥∑”√“¬ß“π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘πºà“π “ πå®“°§≥–°√√¡°“√µ√«® Õ∫
·≈â«„π√“¬ß“πª√–®”ªï

§≥–°√√¡°“√¡’§«“¡‡ÀÁπ«à“ √–∫∫§«∫§ÿ¡¿“¬„π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑‚¥¬√«¡Õ¬Ÿà„π√–¥—∫∑’Ëπà“æÕ„® ·≈– “¡“√∂ √â“ß§«“¡‡™◊ËÕ¡—ËπÕ¬à“ß¡’‡Àµÿº≈µàÕ§«“¡‡™◊ËÕ
∂◊Õ‰¥â¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545
§«“¡ —¡æ—π∏å°—∫ºŸâ≈ß∑ÿπ

§≥–°√√¡°“√∫√‘…—∑ ¡’°“√°”°—∫¥Ÿ·≈„Àâ∫√‘…—∑‡ªî¥‡º¬ “√ π‡∑»∑’Ë ”§—≠¢Õß∫√‘…—∑Õ¬à“ß∂Ÿ°µâÕß ∑—π‡«≈“·≈–‚ª√àß„ ºà“π°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√ ́ ÷Ëß„Àâ§«“¡
 ”§—≠·≈–¬÷¥∂◊ÕªØ‘∫—µ‘¡“‚¥¬µ≈Õ¥ „π à«πß“π¥â“πºŸâ≈ß∑ÿπ —¡æ—π∏åπ—Èπ ∫√‘…—∑¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â®—¥µ—ÈßÀπà«¬ß“π‡©æ“– ·µà‰¥â¡Õ∫À¡“¬„Àâ°√√¡°“√ºŸâ®—¥°“√´÷Ëß‡ªìπºŸâÕ¬Ÿà
„π∞“π–∑’Ë¥’ ·≈–‡À¡“– ¡∑’Ë ÿ¥‡ªìπµ—«·∑π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑„π°“√ ◊ËÕ “√°—∫ºŸâ≈ß∑ÿπ∑’Ë‡ªìπ ∂“∫—π ·≈–Àπà«¬ß“π¿“¬πÕ°µà“ß Ê ∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß ∑—Èßπ’È ºŸâ≈ß∑ÿπ “¡“√∂¥Ÿ
¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∫√‘…—∑‰¥â∑’Ë Website : www.sgf.co.th À√◊Õ Õ∫∂“¡¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈‰¥â∑’Ë email address : investor@sgf.co.th

operation controls. The internal control function is responsible for reviewing the employee work processes as well as for the information systems to

ensure that the core operations and major financial-related activities are conducted in accordance to company policies and in an efficient manner. To

allow full independence of the internal control unit whereby the unit is given full flexibility to conduct audits and act as a check-and-balance

mechanism, the Board has determined that the internal audit unit report directly to the audit committee and have their performance reviewed by the

audit committee.

By the resolution of the Board of directors meeting No. 2/2546, on February 25, 2003, where all the independent directors were present, the

Board evaluated the performance of the internal audit unit through reviews of the opinions of the external auditors on the company-wide adequacy

and compliance to the internal control procedures and reports of the audit committee. The Board is satisfied with the current company internal control.

Based upon the audit report presented, there were no major violations of laws or regulations found. Mistakes that occurred were immaterial and that

the internal audit unit had subsequently reported such mistakes to the management and related departments for further corrective actions.

Directorsû Reporting

The Board is in charge of reporting financial results of operations and of maintaining the records of financial information presented in the annual

report.  The annual report is prepared according to the generally accepted accounting principles of Thailand where appropriate accounting treatments

are applied consistently using the most careful discretion, and to ensure that all the relevant accounting information are disclosed in the notes to the

financial statements.

In so doing, the Board has delegated responsibilities to the Audit Committee to conduct reviews of the financial statements to verify the

accuracy, transparency, and reliability of the financial information presented.  The Audit Committee has dutifully prepared a report detailing its

responsibilities in the preparation of financial reports in the note from the Audit Committee section of the annual report.

The Board deems that the internal control function of the Company is well within a satisfactory level and is adequate in providing reasonable

reliability to the information presented in the Companyûs annual report for fiscal year ended December 31, 2002.

Relations with Investors

The Board consistently monitors the disclosure of relevant information in an appropriate and timely manner, and with transparency, through the

Managing Director who has given special attention and continually worked to achieve this. For investors relation, the Company currently has not set

up a special unit to be in charge but has given this responsibility to the Managing Director, who is in the best and most appropriate position to act

on behalf of the Company in contacting with institutional investors and other related organizations. All interested investors can obtain information on

the Company at website: www.sgf.co.th or at email address: investor@sgf.co.th.
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1. Domestic Factoring Service, relevant to commercial debts payable to the governmental agencies, state enterprises and private
enterprises, due to purchase/ employment arrangement.

Private debts in the area of industry, commerce and service resulting from purchase and sale under the normal business, which
requires a delivery note, invoice, voucher, acceptance note, exchangeable with cash to use. And the company will use the documents
to collect when its due.

2. International Factoring Service and guaranteeing export - import can be classified in 2 categories as follows :
1. Import Factoring provides direct importer-guarantees for foreign exporters. Should the importer can not pay for imports, the

factoring firm will pay instead.
2. Export Factoring provide debt guarantee for exporters through inspection of import status and ensuring that debts are paid. Cash

can be provided, if the right needs to be sold.
3. The service for leasing machinery, equipment, and car provides a financial support for supplying and letting machinery, equipment or

cars, whereby the Lessee shall arrange for the property to be let and require the Lessor to buy and let such property, within to the certain
period 3-5 years. Payments for machinery are in installment. The company provides credit line at about 80% of machine value.

4. Inventory Finance Service The service of inventory credit is another form of borrowing and loan by using the inventory as the guarantee.
The inventory, such as raw materials prepared for the production and/or processed goods waiting for delivery, is used as the loan
guarantee while the financial loan will be given not to exceed 70% of the goods value according to the capital which would be varied in
accordance with the conditions of goods used as the guarantee.

5. The Letter of guarantee service, supporting the total security money for the bid bond, performance bond, advance payment, and
providing equipment, is a supplementary service for bidding for and hiring by the governmental agencies the state enterprises, and well
establish private companies, consisting in providing by bank or our company.

6. The Service for the financial support guarantee consists in guaranteeing to support the bidder financially for the purpose of the
continuation and completion of the construction project (under  the regulations and conditions of SGF).

7. The service for Pre-financial consists in lending money during a short period for the purpose of primary investment in each project that
already signed a clear agreement or purchase and sale contract, as well as transfer the right over any work under such contract to the
company. Accordingly, the customer shall benefit from  the aforesaid  advance money during a short period, and be enabled to hand over
all assignments within the prescribed time limit. It should be noted that the credit line will vary with each project on a case by case basis
as may be reasonable.

8. L/C Providing and Purchase service, L/C Opening Service for the Purpose of Import of Goods to be hand over or used as raw
materials, and service for transfer of rights over L/C to be exchanged with cash.

1. ∫√‘°“√´◊ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß„πª√–‡∑» ·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß ∂◊Õ‡ªìπ∏ÿ√°‘®À≈—°¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ‡ªìπ°“√´◊ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß„πÀπ’È°“√§â“∑—ÈßÀπ’È‡Õ°™π √“™°“√, √—∞«‘ “À°‘®
Õ—π‡°‘¥®“°°“√∑” —≠≠“®—¥´◊ÈÕ/®—¥®â“ß À√◊Õ√—∫®â“ß∑”¢Õß

 à«πÀπ’È‡Õ°™π ‰¥â·°àÀπ’Èª√–‡¿∑ Õÿµ “À°√√¡,æ“≥‘™¬°√√¡ ·≈–∫√‘°“√ Õ—π‡°‘¥®“°°“√´◊ÈÕ¡“¢“¬‰ª ‡ªìπ°“√ª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°‘®ª°µ‘ ‚¥¬¡’„∫ àß¢Õß „∫
·®âßÀπ’È „∫√—∫«“ß∫‘≈ „∫µ√«®√—∫ß“π π”¡“‚Õπ ‘∑∏‘√—∫‡ªìπ‡ß‘π ¥ ‡æ◊ËÕ„™âÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π°àÕπ ·≈–∫√‘…—∑®–π”‡Õ° “√¥—ß°≈à“«‰ª®—¥‡°Á∫‡¡◊ËÕÀπ’È∂÷ß°”Àπ¥™”√–

2. ∫√‘°“√´◊ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß·≈–§È”ª√–°—π°“√ àßÕÕ° - π”‡¢â“ ·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß√–À«à“ßª√–‡∑» àß‡ √‘¡∏ÿ√°‘®∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—∫°“√π” ‘π§â“‡¢â“À√◊Õ °“√ àß ‘π§â“
ÕÕ°„Àâ¡’§«“¡§≈àÕßµ—«„π°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¡“°¬‘Ëß¢÷Èπ ·≈–¬—ß‡ªìπ∫√‘°“√∑’Ë™à«¬‡ √‘¡§«“¡‡™◊ËÕ¡—Ëπ √–À«à“ßºŸâπ”‡¢â“·≈–ºŸâ àßÕÕ° ·∫àßÕÕ°‡ªìπ 2 ª√–‡¿∑ §◊Õ
1. ·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß‡æ◊ËÕ°“√π”‡¢â“ ‡ªìπ∫√‘°“√§È”ª√–°—πµàÕºŸâ¢“¬∑’ËÕ¬Ÿàµà“ßª√–‡∑»µ“¡¢âÕµ°≈ß À“°ºŸâπ”‡¢â“‰¡à “¡“√∂™”√–‡ß‘π§à“ ‘π§â“ ∫√‘…—∑·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß

„π∞“π–ºŸâ§È”ª√–°—πµâÕß™”√–·∑π
2. ·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß‡æ◊ËÕ°“√ àßÕÕ° ‡ªìπ∫√‘°“√ª√–°—πÀπ’È‰¡à Ÿ≠µàÕºŸâ àßÕÕ° æ√âÕ¡∫√‘°“√µ√«® Õ∫∞“π–¢ÕßºŸâπ”‡¢â“·≈–√—∫ª√–°—πÀπ’È‰¡à Ÿ≠µàÕºŸâ àßÕÕ°

À“°ºŸâπ”‡¢â“‰¡à™”√–‡ß‘π ·≈–„Àâ‡ß‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π∂â“µâÕß°“√¢“¬ ‘∑∏‘
3. ∫√‘°“√≈‘ ´‘Ëß‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√, Õÿª°√≥å·≈–√∂¬πµå ‡ªìπ‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ°“√‡ß‘π π—∫ πÿπ®—¥À“·≈–„Àâ‡™à“‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√ Õÿª°√≥å À√◊Õ √∂¬πµå ‚¥¬ºŸâ‡™à“®–‡ªìπºŸâ®—¥À“

∑√—æ¬å∑’Ë‡™à“ ·≈–·®âßºŸâ„Àâ‡™à“‡ªìπºŸâ®—¥´◊ÈÕ „Àâ‡™à“„™âß“π°”Àπ¥√–¬–‡«≈“‡™à“ 3-5 ªï ‚¥¬ºàÕπ™”√–§à“‡™à“‡ªìπß«¥ ∫√‘…—∑®–„Àâ«ß‡ß‘π≈‘ ´‘Ëßª√–¡“≥ 80 % ¢Õß
¡Ÿ≈§à“‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√

4. ∫√‘°“√ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ ‘π§â“§ß§≈—ß ‡ªìπ°“√„Àâ°Ÿâ¬◊¡‡ß‘πÕ’°ª√–‡¿∑Àπ÷Ëß‚¥¬„™â ‘π§â“§ß§≈—ß‡ªìπÀ≈—°ª√–°—π ¥â«¬°“√π” ‘π§â“§ß§≈—ß ‡™àπ«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫∑’Ë‡µ√’¬¡‡æ◊ËÕ°“√
º≈‘µ·≈–/À√◊Õ ‘π§â“ ”‡√Á®√Ÿª∑’Ë√Õ°“√ àß¡Õ∫‡ªìπÀ≈—°ª√–°—π„π°“√°Ÿâ¬◊¡‡ß‘π ®– π—∫ πÿπ‡ß‘π°Ÿâ‰¡à‡°‘π√âÕ¬≈– 70 ¢Õß¡Ÿ≈§à“ ‘π§â“µ“¡√“§“µâπ∑ÿπ ®–º—π·ª√‰ª
µ“¡ ¿“æ¢Õß ‘π§â“∑’Ëπ”¡“‡ªìπÀ≈—°ª√–°—π

5. ∫√‘°“√§È”ª√–°—π ‡ªìπ∫√‘°“√ π—∫ πÿπ«ß‡ß‘π§È”ª√–°—π„π°“√¬◊Ëπ´Õßª√–¡Ÿ≈ß“π, °“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“πµ“¡ —≠≠“ °“√‡∫‘°‡ß‘π≈à«ßÀπâ“ ·≈–°“√®—¥À“ ‘π§â“
‡ªìπ∫√‘°“√‡ √‘¡°“√ª√–¡Ÿ≈ß“π À√◊Õ√—∫®â“ß∑”¢Õß °—∫Àπà«¬ß“π√“™°“√, √—∞«‘ “À°‘® ·≈–∫√‘…—∑‡Õ°™π ¥â«¬°“√®—¥À“Àπ—ß ◊Õ§È”ª√–°—π®“°∏π“§“√À√◊Õ¢Õ
ß∫√‘…—∑œ‡Õß

6. ∫√‘°“√Àπ—ß ◊Õ√—∫√Õß°“√ π—∫ πÿπ«ß‡ß‘π ∫√‘…—∑ “¡“√∂ÕÕ°Àπ—ß ◊Õ√—∫√Õß®– π—∫ πÿπ°“√‡ß‘π·°àºŸâ‡¢â“ª√–¡Ÿ≈„Àâ “¡“√∂¥”‡π‘πß“πµ“¡‚§√ß°“√∑’Ëª√–°«¥
√“§“‰¥â®π·≈â«‡ √Á® (∑—Èßπ’È¿“¬„µâ√–‡∫’¬∫·≈–‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘¢Õß SGF)

7. ∫√‘°“√«ß‡ß‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π≈à«ßÀπâ“ ∫√‘°“√‡ß‘π°Ÿâ√–¬– —Èπ ‡æ◊ËÕπ”‡ß‘π‰ª∑”ß“π‡∫◊ÈÕßµâπµ“¡ —≠≠“®â“ß À√◊Õ —≠≠“´◊ÈÕ-¢“¬∑’Ë‡´Áπµå —≠≠“·≈â« ·≈–‚Õπ ‘∑∏‘
∑—Èß —≠≠“„Àâ∫√‘…—∑ ≈Ÿ°§â“°Á®–‰¥â√—∫‡ß‘π∑ÿπ√–¬– —Èπ‰ª∑”ß“π°àÕπ‡æ◊ËÕ àß¡Õ∫ß“π‰¥â∑—πµ“¡‡«≈“∑’Ë°”Àπ¥ «ß‡ß‘π∑’Ë®–„Àâµ“¡§«“¡‡À¡“– ¡¢Õßß“π·µà≈–‚§√ß°“√

8. ∫√‘°“√®—¥À“ L/C ·≈–√—∫´◊ÈÕ L/C ‡ªìπ∫√‘°“√„π°“√®—¥À“ L/C ‡æ◊ËÕ —Ëß´◊ÈÕ ‘π§â“ª√–‡¿∑«—µ∂ÿ¥‘∫À√◊Õ ‘π§â“ ”‡√Á®√Ÿª µ“¡ —≠≠“´◊ÈÕ¢“¬ À√◊Õ√—∫®â“ß∑”¢Õß
®“°µà“ßª√–‡∑» ·≈–°“√π” L/C ¡“‚Õπ ‘∑∏‘·≈–¢“¬ ‘∑∏‘·≈°‡ªìπ‡ß‘π ¥ ‡æ◊ËÕπ”‰ªÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πµàÕ‰ª

≈—°…≥–°“√ª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°‘®
TYPE OF BUSINESS OPERATION
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‚§√ß √â“ß√“¬‰¥â¢Õß∫√‘…—∑
REVENUES PROFILES

(Àπà«¬: æ—π∫“∑)

2545/2002 2544/2001

√“¬°“√ Transactions ®”π«π‡ß‘π √âÕ¬≈– ®”π«π‡ß‘π √âÕ¬≈–

Amount % Amount %

√“¬‰¥â®“°°“√´◊ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß Factoring Income 97,941 80.25 79,844 68.68

√“¬‰¥â®“°°“√„Àâ‡™à“∑√—æ¬å ‘π Leasing Income 3,357 2.75 4,255 3.66

√“¬‰¥â®“° ‘π‡™◊ËÕ ‘π§â“§ß§≈—ß Inventories Financing Income 3,341 2.74 4,491 3.86

√“¬‰¥â®“°‡ß‘π„Àâ°Ÿâ¬◊¡ Loans Income 2,677 2.19 3,157 2.72

¥Õ°‡∫’È¬√—∫ Interest Income 214 0.18 313 0.27

§à“∏√√¡‡π’¬¡·≈–∫√‘°“√ Fees and Service 12,022 9.85 12,534 10.79

√“¬‰¥âÕ◊ËπÊ Others Income 2,492 2.04 11,658 10.03

√«¡ Total 122,044 100.00 116,252 100.00

2545/2002

2544/2001

80.25

8.85

4.75
2.74

2.04

2.19
0.18

68.683.66

10.79

3.86
2.72

0.27

10.03
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ªí®®—¬§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß
RISK FACTORS

°“√¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®¢Õß∫√‘…—∑„πªí®®ÿ∫—πµâÕß‡º™‘≠°—∫§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß„π°“√¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®À≈“¬ª√–°“√ ∑—Èßªí®®—¬‡ ’Ë¬ß∑’Ë‡°‘¥®“°°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¿“¬„µâ√–‡∫’¬∫·≈–°Ø¢âÕ∫—ß§—∫
¢Õß√“™°“√ ·≈–µ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å´÷Ëß¡’°“√ª√—∫ª√ÿßÕ¬Ÿà‡ ¡Õ ·≈–ªí®®—¬‡ ’Ë¬ß∑’Ë‡°‘¥®“°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ßÕ¬à“ß√«¥‡√Á«¢Õß ¿“æ·«¥≈âÕ¡„π°“√¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®µà“ßÊ ‰¡à«à“®–
‡ªìπ ¿“æ‡»√…∞°‘®·≈–°“√ª√—∫µ—«¢Õß§Ÿà·¢àß ∫√‘…—∑‰¥âª√–‡¡‘π∂÷ß§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑’Ë®–‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ·≈–∑’Ë§“¥«à“®–‡ªìπªí®®—¬ ”§—≠∑’Ë àßº≈µàÕ°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ·≈–À“∑“ß
§«∫§ÿ¡§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑’Ë‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ‡æ◊ËÕ¡‘„Àâ àßº≈°√–∑∫µàÕ°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¥—ß°≈à“«ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬
1. §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß§«“¡º—πº«π¢ÕßÕ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ∫√‘…—∑§ß‡À≈◊ÕÀπ’È‡ß‘π°Ÿâµà“ßª√–‡∑»®”π«π 13.35 ≈â“π‡À√’¬≠ À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“ ´÷Ëß®–µâÕß∑¬Õ¬ºàÕπ™”√–„Àâ‡ √Á®¿“¬„π‡¥◊Õπ¡‘∂ÿπ“¬π
2548 ∫√‘…—∑‰¥â¡’°“√ªÑÕß°—π§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°§«“¡º—πº«π¢ÕßÕ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π¥—ß°≈à“«‚¥¬°“√∑” —≠≠“´◊ÈÕ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»≈à«ßÀπâ“‰«â·≈â«
2. §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß§«“¡º—πº«π¢ÕßÕ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬

®“° ¿“«–∏ÿ√°‘® ·≈–°“√·¢àß¢—π„πªí®®ÿ∫—π ∑”„ÀâÕ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬¡’°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß‰ªµ“¡ ¿“æ§≈àÕß·≈–Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬√–À«à“ßª√–‡∑» °“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß¥—ß°≈à“«
 àßº≈°√–∑∫‚¥¬µ√ßµàÕÕ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®à“¬´÷Ëß‡ªìπµâπ∑ÿπÀ≈—°¢Õß°‘®°“√ ·≈–Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬√—∫´÷Ëß‡ªìπ√“¬‰¥â®“°°“√„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ

‡π◊ËÕß®“°Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬‡ß‘π°Ÿâ´÷Ëß‡ªìπµâπ∑ÿπÀ≈—°¢Õß∫√‘…—∑·ª√º—πµ“¡Õ—µ√“ SIBOR ·≈–∫√‘…—∑‰¥â∑” —≠≠“´◊ÈÕ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»≈à«ßÀπâ“§√Õ∫§≈ÿ¡¿“√–¥Õ°‡∫’È¬
∑’ËµâÕß®à“¬„π√–¬–‡«≈“ 6 ‡¥◊Õπ ∑”„Àâµâπ∑ÿπÕ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑·ª√º—πµ“¡Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬∫“∑ ´÷Ëß∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥âµ√–Àπ—°∂÷ß§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß„π‡√◊ËÕßπ’È ®÷ß‡πâπ°“√ª≈àÕ¬
 ‘π‡™◊ËÕ‚¥¬√—°…“ à«πµà“ß (Spread) ¢ÕßÕ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬‰«â ·≈–æ‘®“√≥“·π«‚πâ¡¢ÕßÕ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬„πÕπ“§µ§«∫§Ÿà°—π‰ª πÕ°®“°π’Èª≈“¬ªï 2545 ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â¡’°“√®—¥À“
·À≈àß‡ß‘π°Ÿâ∑’Ë¡’µâπ∑ÿπµË”‡æ‘Ë¡‡µ‘¡ ‡æ◊ËÕ„™â„π°“√¢¬“¬ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ„πªï 2546 µàÕ‰ª
3. §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°§Ÿà·¢àß¢—π

„πªï 2545 √—∞∫“≈‰¥â‡√àß‡ √‘¡ ¿“æ§≈àÕß„Àâ°—∫ºŸâª√–°Õ∫°“√Õÿµ “À°√√¡ ¢π“¥°≈“ß·≈–¬àÕ¡ (SME.) ¡“°¢÷Èπ ∑”„Àâ∏ÿ√°‘®·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß‡ªìπ∑’Ë√Ÿâ®—°°—πÕ¬à“ß·æ√àÀ≈“¬
¡“°¢÷Èπ ¡’°“√·¢àß¢—π Ÿß¢÷Èπ

„π·ßà¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ‰¥â¡’°“√ª√—∫µ—«„π‡√◊ËÕß¥—ß°≈à“« ‚¥¬®—¥À“·À≈àß‡ß‘π°Ÿâ∑’Ë¡’µâπ∑ÿπµË”‡æ‘Ë¡‡µ‘¡ ·≈–ª√—∫Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬µ“¡ ¿“«–µ≈“¥·≈–µâπ∑ÿπ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ „Àâ
 “¡“√∂·¢àß¢—π°—∫§Ÿà·¢àß‰¥â ¡ÿàß‡πâπ°“√„Àâ∫√‘°“√ ·≈–√—°…“ —¡æ—π∏¿“æÕ—π¥’°—∫≈Ÿ°§â“ æ√âÕ¡∑—Èß¡’∫√‘°“√∑’ËÀ≈“°À≈“¬‡æ◊ËÕÕ”π«¬§«“¡ –¥«° ·≈–®Ÿß„®„Àâ≈Ÿ°§â“„™â∫√‘°“√
®“°∫√‘…—∑Õ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß
4. §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑“ß¥â“π ‘π‡™◊ËÕ

§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑“ß¥â“π ‘π‡™◊ËÕ §◊Õ §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑’Ë≈Ÿ°§â“À√◊Õ§Ÿà —≠≠“‰¡à “¡“√∂ªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡ —≠≠“∑’Ë∑”‰«â°—∫∫√‘…—∑œ ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â¡’π‚¬∫“¬„π°“√ªÑÕß°—π§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ßπ’È ‚¥¬
¡’°“√°”Àπ¥À≈—°‡°≥±å°“√„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕÕ¬à“ß√–¡—¥√–«—ß ¡’°“√‡¢â¡ß«¥„π‡√◊ËÕß°“√«‘‡§√“–Àå ‘π‡™◊ËÕ¢Õß≈Ÿ°§â“ ·≈–¥Ÿ·≈°“√ª≈àÕ¬ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ≈Ÿ°§â“Õ¬à“ß ¡Ë”‡ ¡Õ √«¡∑—Èß¬—ßÕ“®¡’
°“√‡√’¬°À≈—°∑√—æ¬å§È”ª√–°—π‡æ‘Ë¡®“°≈Ÿ°§â“‡æ◊ËÕ‡ªìπ°“√ªÑÕß°—π§«“¡ ’¬À“¬∑’ËÕ“®®–‡°‘¥¢÷ÈπÀ“°≈Ÿ°§â“‰¡à “¡“√∂ªÆ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡ —≠≠“ ¡’√–∫∫√“¬ß“π∑’Ë “¡“√∂µ‘¥µ“¡¥Ÿ·≈
º≈°“√™”√–Àπ’È ‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ∑√“∫∂÷ß§ÿ≥¿“æ¢Õß≈Ÿ°Àπ’È ·≈– “¡“√∂µ‘¥µ“¡„Àâ¡’°“√™”√–Àπ’È‰¥â ∑—Èßπ’È °“√„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ®–‡πâπ°“√√—∫´◊ÈÕ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È∑’Ë‡ªìπÀπà«¬ß“π√“™°“√
√—∞«‘ “À°‘® ·≈–‡Õ°™π√“¬„À≠à‡æ◊ËÕ≈¥§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß  à«π§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑“ß¥â“π‡ß‘π„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ„π°√≥’∑’Ë§Ÿà —≠≠“‰¡àªÆ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡ —≠≠“¢ÕßÀπ—ß ◊Õ§È”ª√–°—π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π ´÷Ëß¡’§à“
‡∑à“°—∫¡Ÿ≈§à“µ“¡∑’Ë√–∫ÿ‰«â„π —≠≠“ ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â„™âπ‚¬∫“¬·≈–«‘∏’°“√æ‘®“√≥“°“√„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕª√–‡¿∑π’È‡™àπ‡¥’¬«°—∫°“√„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß
5. §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¥â“π°“√∫√‘À“√·≈–°“√®—¥°“√

º≈µàÕ‡π◊ËÕß¢Õß°“√ª√—∫‚§√ß √â“ßÀπ’È„πªï 2543 ∑”„Àâ¡’°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß ‚§√ß √â“ßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ√“¬„À≠àÕ¬à“ß¡’π—¬ ”§—≠ ªí®®ÿ∫—π‡®â“Àπ’È¢Õß∫√‘…—∑∑—Èß 7 √“¬ ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ
√«¡°—π 34,932,434 Àÿâπ §‘¥‡ªìπ 51.15% ¢Õß®”π«πÀÿâπ∑’Ë®”Àπà“¬‰¥â·≈â«∑—ÈßÀ¡¥¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ (¥Ÿ‰¥â®“°√“¬™◊ËÕºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ√“¬„À≠à„π¢âÕ 8.2) ®÷ß∑”„Àâ°≈ÿà¡¢Õß‡®â“Àπ’È (ºŸâ∂◊Õ
Àÿâπ„À≠à) ‡ªìπºŸâ¡’∫∑∫“∑„π°“√°”Àπ¥∑‘»∑“ß¢Õß∫√‘…—∑‰¥â‡ªìπ à«π„À≠à Õ¬à“ß‰√°Áµ“¡ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ√“¬Õ◊Ëπ°ÁÕ“® “¡“√∂µ√«® Õ∫ °“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑‰¥âµ“¡¢âÕ∫—ß§—∫
¢Õß∫√‘…—∑∑’Ë°”Àπ¥‰«â

The Company business today has to face with the risks from many factors including doing the business under continuous changes of both the government and
the Stock Exchange policies, regulations and the fast evolving change of external environment whether from the economic condition or competitors adaptation. The
Company has evaluated the factors of risk that might have been occurred and effected against the companyûs business conduct while finding ways to cope with them as
follows :
1. The risk on the rate of exchange fluctuation.

At the end of the year 2002, the Company has foreign loan amount of US$ 13.35 million. This loan shall be paid in installment to complete the payment within
June 2005. However, the Company is still having the risk of such exchange rate, therefore the contract of foreign currencies has been made in advance by the Company.
2. The risk on the rate of interest fluctuation

Todayûs business and competition let the changes of domestic interest rate depend on both the economic liquidity and the international interest rate. This has direct
impact on both the Companyûs cost in interest rate payment and the Companyûs income in interest rate service loans.

As the interest rate payment rested on the change of SIBOR rate, the Company has realized this risk by focusing and providing service loans that has an
appropriate margin spread between the SIBOR and the Company interest rate service loans. Analyzing the future change of interest rate shall be considered as well to
prevent the loss of margin gain. In addition the Company can find more low cost of funds in the end of year 2002 to be able to expand our business in the year 2003.
3. The risk caused by the competitors

In year 2002, The government try to support and increase liquidity to the small and medium enterprises (SME). This leads the factoring business becomes well
recognized and more competition.

The Company has adapted its credit loansû interest rate based on the financial market condition and cost of the company in order to compete effectively with the
competitors. The company also focuses on providing premium service and customer relationship to the customers. In addition, the Company offers variety of services to
facilitate their needs and to attract the customers to keep using the services repeatedly.
4. The risk on the credit

The risk related to the credit is the risk that customers or the party cannot act in compliance with the contract made with the Company and the loss of income
could be resulted. The Company has the policy in protecting such risk by analyzing the credits from the customersû information and following up the customersû activities
continuously according to the guidelines provided in the credit practical regulations. As well as calling for more securities from the customers to pay keeping tracks of their
debt payment records to know the quality and ability of the customers to pay back debt.

The Company also turning to purchase the credits from the major debtors in the government sector, state enterprises and large private sector. The company is
also taking the risk on the credit payment in case the party did not act in compliance with the contract of the financial security letter. For which such risk shall have the
value equal to that specified in the contract as the policy and the credit approval proceeding for such category used by the Company will be the same as giving the credit
normally as shown in the balance sheet.
5. The risk on the administration and management

As the result of the debt restructuring in 2000, caused the changes of major shareholder structure with significant difference. All 7 of the Companyûs creditors are
holding their shares altogether of 34,932,434 or equivalent to 51.15% of all the issued and paid-up capital (Please refer to the major shareholders list), making the group
or creditors (major shareholders) to play the major roles in setting the Companyûs directions mostly. However, other shareholders could monitor the Companyûs operation
as provided in the articles of Association.
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¿“«–Õÿµ “À°√√¡·≈–°“√·¢àß¢—π
INDUSTRIAL OUTLOOK AND COMPETITION

º≈®“°°“√∑’Ë√—∞∫“≈¡’π‚¬∫“¬ àß‡ √‘¡·≈– π—∫ πÿπ‡ß‘π∑ÿπ„Àâ·°àÕÿµ “À°√√¡¢π“¥°≈“ß·≈–¢π“¥¬àÕ¡¡“µ—Èß·µàªï 2543 √«¡∑—Èß°“√®—¥µ—ÈßÀπà«¬
ß“π¢Õß√—∞‡æ◊ËÕª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°‘®·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß ´÷Ëß “¡“√∂ πÕß§«“¡µâÕß°“√¢ÕßºŸâª√–°Õ∫°“√‰¥â¥’°«à“°“√„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ®“° ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘πª√–‡¿∑Õ◊Ëπ∑’ËµâÕß¡’
‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢·≈–À≈—°ª√–°—πµ“¡‡°≥±å ∑”„Àâ∏ÿ√°‘®·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß (°“√‚Õπ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß) ‡ªìπ∑’Ë¬Õ¡√—∫°—πÕ¬à“ß·æ√àÀ≈“¬ ·≈–¡’∫∑∫“∑ ”§—≠„π°“√·°âªí≠À“
°“√¢“¥·§≈π‡ß‘π∑ÿπ√–¬– —Èπ πÕ°®“°π’È Àπà«¬ß“πµà“ßÊ ‡√‘Ë¡¡’§«“¡‡¢â“„®·≈–„Àâ°“√ π—∫ πÿπ°“√‚Õπ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß¡“°¢÷Èπ

 ¿“æ°“√·¢àß¢—π¢Õß∏ÿ√°‘®·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß„πªï∑’Ëºà“π¡“ ¬—ß§ß‰¥â√—∫º≈°√–∑∫®“°§Ÿà·¢àß¢—π∑—Èß¿“§√—∞·≈–‡Õ°™π ́ ÷Ëß‰¥â√—∫‡ß‘π π—∫ πÿπ∏ÿ√°‘®„πµâπ∑ÿπµË”
∂÷ß·¡â«à“¿“«–Õÿµ “À°√√¡¢Õß∏ÿ√°‘®·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß®–‡ªìπ‰ª„π∑“ß∑’Ë¥’¢÷Èπ Àπà«¬ß“πµà“ßÊ ¡’§«“¡‡¢â“„®·≈– π—∫ πÿπ°“√‚Õπ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß¡“°¢÷Èπ À≈“¬
Àπà«¬ß“π‡ÀÁπª√–‚¬™πå®“°°“√„Àâ∫√‘°“√ ‘π‡™◊ËÕª√–‡¿∑π’È¡“° ·π–π”„Àâ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È¢Õßµπ¡“„™â∫√‘°“√ ÷́Ëß®–‰¥âª√–‚¬™πå∑—Èß 3 ΩÉ“¬ ∑—Èß≈Ÿ°§â“ Àπà«¬ß“π∑’Ë
·π–π” ·≈–∫√‘…—∑ Õ¬à“ß‰√°Áµ“¡ °“√·¢àß¢—π∑’Ë¡’¡“°¢÷Èπ ∑”„Àâ∫√‘…—∑®–µâÕßæ‘®“√≥“§ÿ≥¿“æ¢Õß≈Ÿ°§â“·≈–≈Ÿ°Àπ’ÈÕ¬à“ß√Õ∫§Õ∫¡“°¢÷Èπ °“√≈¥Õ—µ√“
¥Õ°‡∫’È¬À√◊Õ‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢°“√„™â∫√‘°“√‡æ◊ËÕ®Ÿß„®≈Ÿ°§â“ ®–µâÕß¡’°“√æ‘®“√≥“Õ¬à“ß≈–‡Õ’¬¥√Õ∫§Õ∫°àÕπ∑’Ë®–Õπÿ¡—µ‘‡ ¡Õ ∑—Èßπ’È ‡æ◊ËÕªÑÕß°—π‰¡à„Àâ‡°‘¥Àπ’È‡ ’¬„πÕπ“§µ

°“√æ‘®“√≥“°“√√—∫ ◊́ÈÕÀπ’È „πªï 2545 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¬—ß§ß¡ÿàß‡πâπ°“√√—∫ ◊́ÈÕ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È‡Õ°™π√“¬„À≠à ≈Ÿ°Àπ’ÈÀπà«¬ß“π√“™°“√∑’Ë¡’°“√·®âß‚Õπ ‘∑∏‘™—¥‡®π
‡ªìπÀ≈—° ‡æ◊ËÕ≈¥§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°ªí≠À“ ¿“æ§≈àÕß¢Õß≈Ÿ°Àπ’È ÷́Ëß‡ªìπªí≠À“À≈—°„π°“√¥”‡π‘π∏ÿ√°‘®¿“¬„µâ ¿“«–‡»√…∞°‘®∂¥∂Õ¬ πÕ°®“°π’È ∫√‘…—∑¬—ß
¡’∫√‘°“√µà“ßÊ Õ’° 9 ∫√‘°“√ ‡æ◊ËÕ™à«¬Õ”π«¬§«“¡ –¥«°·≈–§«“¡√«¥‡√Á«„Àâ·°à≈Ÿ°§â“„π°“√‰¥â‡ß‘π∑ÿπ‰ªÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π„π°‘®°“√‰¥â

·π«‚πâ¡∏ÿ√°‘®„πªï 2546  ”À√—∫∏ÿ√°‘®·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß ∫√‘…—∑®–‡πâπ°“√√—°…“∞“π≈Ÿ°§â“∑’Ë ‰¥â √â“ß§«“¡ —¡æ—π∏å∑“ß∏ÿ√°‘®¡“‚¥¬µ≈Õ¥ πÕ°®“°π’È®–
‡√àß‡æ‘Ë¡≈Ÿ°§â“¢Õß≈Ÿ°Àπ’È∑’Ë¡’»—°¬¿“æ ∑’Ëºà“π°“√æ‘®“√≥“§—¥‡≈◊Õ°¡“·≈â«‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ ‚¥¬¬—ß§ß‡πâπ°≈ÿà¡≈Ÿ°Àπ’È‡Õ°™π√“¬„À≠à ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È√“™°“√À√◊Õ√—∞«‘ “°‘®∑’Ë
¡’°“√‚Õπ ‘∑∏‘™—¥‡®π „π à«π¢Õß°“√·°â‰¢·≈–µ‘¥µ“¡Àπ’È∑’Ë¡’ªí≠À“ °Á®–‰¥â¡’°“√‡√àß·°â‰¢·≈–µ‘¥µ“¡Õ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß √«¡∂÷ß°“√√—°…“§ÿ≥¿“æ¢Õß ‘π‡™◊ËÕ
„À¡à·≈– ‘π‡™◊ËÕ‡°à“∑’Ë¡’Õ¬Ÿà‰¡à„Àâ°≈“¬‡ªìπÀπ’È‡ ’¬‡æ‘Ë¡‡µ‘¡ ‚¥¬°“√«‘‡§√“–ÀåÕÿµ “À°√√¡§«∫§Ÿà‰ª°—∫°“√«‘‡§√“–Àå∏ÿ√°‘® ‡æ◊ËÕ π—∫ πÿπ∏ÿ√°‘®∑’Ë¡’Õπ“§µ∑’Ë¥’
·≈–¡’§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ßµË”

∏ÿ√°‘®≈‘  ‘́Ëß ·≈–∏ÿ√°‘® ‘π‡™◊ËÕ ‘π§â“§ß§≈—ß „πªï 2546 ∫√‘…—∑¬—ß§ß¡’π‚¬∫“¬∑’Ë®–™–≈Õ°“√„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕª√–‡¿∑π’ÈµàÕ‰ªÕ’° ‡π◊ËÕß®“°§«“¡µâÕß°“√
¢Õß∫√‘°“√¥—ß°≈à“«®“°¿“§∏ÿ√°‘®¬—ß¡’Õ¬ŸàπâÕ¬ ·≈–°”≈—ß°“√º≈‘µ¬—ß Ÿß‡°‘π§«“¡µâÕß°“√

 ”À√—∫¥â“π§à“„™â®à“¬ ∫√‘…—∑¬—ß§ßµâÕß∫√‘À“√·≈–§«∫§ÿ¡µâπ∑ÿπ¥â“π¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®à“¬Õ¬à“ßµàÕ‡π◊ËÕß ·≈–¡’π‚¬∫“¬‡¢â¡ß«¥„π‡√◊ËÕß§à“„™â®à“¬∑’Ë‰¡à„™à
¥Õ°‡∫’È¬ µ≈Õ¥®π≈¥§à“„™â®à“¬∑’Ë‰¡à®”‡ªìπ¥â«¬

Stemmed from the governmentûs policy to foster and provide funding for capital for medium and small-sized industries since 2000,
establishment of state agencies which conduct operate factoring business, aiming at satisfying entrepreneurûs demand much better than
credit from financial institution with required conditions and collateral, factoring business (transfer of claim rights) has become widely
accepted and performed an important role in solving problems of short-term capital shortage. Moreover, various agencies begun to
understand and lend more support to transfer of claim rights.

Last year the competitive situation in factoring business was affected by competition from both public and private sector which
obtained low-cost business funding. Even though industry situation of factoring business has improved, various agencies begun to
understand and lend more support to transfer of claim rights. Many agencies recognized the benefits derived from this type of financial
service and introduced them to debtors. As a result, all three parties i.e. the customer, the agency introducing the service, and the company
are the recipients of these benefits. Nevertheless, more competitive market forced the company to be more attentive to quality of customers
and debtors. Reduction of interest rate or stripping of service conditions to attract customers must be meticulously deliberated prior to any
approval to prevent bad debts in the future.

In 2002, consideration of buying and selling debt obligations was focused on purchase of account receivable from large private
entities and government agencies which clearly notified right transfer. The aim was to reduce the risks arising from debtorûs liquidity problem
which is a key business issue amidst economic recession. Moreover, the company also offered another nine services to facilitate and speed
up capital acquisition for use as cash flow of the business.

Regarding industry trend in factoring business in 2003, the company will concentrate on maintaining customer base of which
business relationship has been fostered continually as well as add more carefully selected customers for debtors with good potential by
focusing on large private debtor groups and debtors which are government agencies and state enterprises with clear right transfer.
Regarding bad debt problems, bad debts will  be continually pursued and rectified. By analyzing industry and business to foster business
with good future and low risk, quality of new and old credit will be maintained so that they donût turn into additional bad debts

Concerning leasing business and inventory credit business in 2003, the company will retain the policy to slow down approval of this
type of credit due to low level of demand from the business sector and over-capacity situation.

Regarding expenses, the company must continually manage and control cost of interest and execute a strict policy on non-interest
and non-essential expenses.
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∫ÿ§§≈∑’Ë¡’º≈ª√–‚¬™πå√à«¡·≈–√“¬°“√√–À«à“ß°—π
RELATED PARTIES &
CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS

∫“∑/Baht ∫“∑/Baht
2545/2002 2544/2001

‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡·≈–¥Õ°‡∫’È¬§â“ß®à“¬ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ “¡—≠·≈–∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘„πª√–‡∑»

Loan and accrued interest expenses - common shareholders and preferred shareholders
∏π“§“√‰∑¬æ“≥‘™¬å ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)
Siam Commercial Bank Public Company Limited

‡ß‘π‡∫‘°‡°‘π∫—≠™’ Bank overdrafts   10,819,646.15 0.00
‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡√–¬– —Èπ Short - term loans 300,980,402.63 83,917,465.28
‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡√–¬–¬“« Long - term loans   87,209,886.25 105,891,742.16
¥Õ°‡∫’È¬§â“ß®à“¬ Accrued interest expenses 820,539.71 189,940.41

√«¡ Total 399,830,474.74 189,999,147.85
‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡®“°ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ “¡—≠·≈–∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘µà“ßª√–‡∑»
Loans from common shareholders and preferred shareholders

1. The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited, BIBF 0.00 105,891,742.16
2. Credit Lyonnais, BIBF 87,209,886.25 105,891,742.16
3. P. T. Bank Negara Indonesia (Persero), Singapore Branch 87,209,886.25 105,891,742.16
4. The Development Bank of Singapore Ltd, BIBF 0.00 63,535,046.12
5. Hua Nan Commercial Bank, Limited, Singapore Branch 52,325,932.52 63,535,046.12
6. United overseas Bank Ltd, BIBF 52,325,932.52 63,535,046.12
7. KBC Bank N.V., Singapore Branch 0.00 42,356,696.50
8. Societe Generale, BIBF 0.00 42,356,696.50

√«¡/Total   279,071,637.54 592,993,757.84
¥Õ°‡∫’È¬§â“ß®à“¬ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ “¡—≠·≈–∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘µà“ßª√–‡∑»
Accrued interest expenses - common shareholders and preferred shareholders

1. The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited, BIBF 0.00 28,708.44
2.  Credit Lyonnais, BIBF 11,829.67 28,708.44
3.  P. T. Bank Negara Indonesia (Persero), Singapore Branch 11,829.67 28,708.44
4.  The Development Bank of Singapore Ltd, BIBF 0.00 17,225.04
5.  Hua Nan Commercial Bank, Limited, Singapore Branch 7,097.80 17,225.04
6.  United overseas Bank Ltd, BIBF 7,097.80 17,225.04
7.  KBC Bank N.V., Singapore Branch 0.00 11,483.37
8.  Societe Generale, BIBF 0.00 11,483.37

√«¡/Total 37,854.94 160,767.18

√“¬°“√√–À«à“ß°—π
ºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’‰¥â„Àâ§«“¡‡ÀÁπ‡°’Ë¬«°—∫√“¬°“√√–À«à“ß°—π∑’Ë‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ√–À«à“ß∫√‘…—∑°—∫∫ÿ§§≈∑’Ë¡’º≈ª√–‚¬™πå√à«¡°—π„πÀ¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫

°“√‡ß‘π¢âÕ 4 ¥—ßπ’È
ç∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’√“¬°“√‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡·≈–¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®à“¬ à«πÀπ÷Ëß∑’Ë‡°‘¥°—∫∫√‘…—∑∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π ∫√‘…—∑‡À≈à“π’È‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π‚¥¬°“√¡’ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ·≈–/

À√◊Õ°√√¡°“√√à«¡°—π º≈¢Õß√“¬°“√¥—ß°≈à“«‰¥â· ¥ß√«¡„πß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’Èµ“¡‡°≥±å∑’Ë‰¥âµ°≈ß√à«¡°—π ´÷ËßΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√‡™◊ËÕ«à“√“¬°“√∑’Ë‡°‘¥
¢÷Èπ√–À«à“ß°—ππ’È‡ªìπ√“¬°“√µ“¡ª°µ‘∑“ß∏ÿ√°‘®é

¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ‡ß‘π°Ÿâ·≈–¥Õ°‡∫’È¬§â“ß®à“¬ °—∫∫√‘…—∑∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π´÷Ëß‰¥â· ¥ß‰«â„πß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È·≈â«  √ÿª‰¥â¥—ßπ’È

Transactions with related companies

The Company has loans and interest expenses from transactions with its related companies. These companies are
related through common shareholdings and/or directorships. The effects of these transactions are reflected in the accompanying
financial statements. The management of the Company believes that the said transactions were entered into in the normal
course of business.

The balance of transactions with related companies are as follows:
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119.33

32.46

36.47

3.82 5.70 0.47

2.71

§”Õ∏‘∫“¬·≈–°“√«‘‡§√“–Àå∞“π–°“√‡ß‘π·≈–º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π
FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT ANALYSIS

119.33

32.46

36.47

3.82 5.70 0.47

2.71

º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545  ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â· ¥ßº≈°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘®”π«π 43.12 ≈â“π∫“∑ ‚¥¬¡’√“¬≈–‡Õ’¬¥¢Õßº≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¥—ßπ’È
Àπà«¬ : ≈â“π∫“∑

ª√–‡¿∑√“¬‰¥â·≈–§à“„™â®à“¬ ®” π«π‡ß‘π
√“¬‰¥â®“°°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π°“√„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ 119.33
√“¬‰¥â∑’Ë‰¡à„™à®“°°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π°“√„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ 2.71
¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®à“¬·≈–§à“∏√√¡‡π’¬¡„π°“√„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ 36.47
§à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π 32.46
¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√®”Àπà“¬ ‘π∑√—æ¬å 3.82
¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π 5.70
¬Õ¥√«¡¢Õß°“√µ—¥®à“¬Àπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ 0.47

√“¬‰¥â·≈–§à“„™â®à“¬
≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’√“¬‰¥â®“°°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π°“√„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ‚¥¬·∫àß√“¬‰¥âÕÕ°‡ªìπ 5 ª√–‡¿∑ ‡ªìπ®”π«π 119.33 ≈â“π∫“∑ ‚¥¬¡’√“¬

≈–‡Õ’¬¥¥—ßπ’È
1. √“¬‰¥â®“°°“√´◊ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß

√“¬‰¥â®“°°“√ ◊́ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß∂◊Õ‡ªìπ√“¬‰¥âÀ≈—°¢Õß∫√‘…—∑  ‘Èπ ÿ¥ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544 ∫√‘…—∑¡’√“¬‰¥â®“°°“√ ◊́ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß‡ªìπ®”π«π
97.94 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈– 79.84 ≈â“π∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫ §‘¥‡ªìπÕ—µ√“‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ 22.67 % ‡π◊ËÕß®“°„πªï 2545 ∫√‘…—∑¢¬“¬°“√„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ¥â“π·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ
2. √“¬‰¥â®“°°“√„Àâ‡™à“∑√—æ¬å ‘π

√“¬‰¥â®“°°“√„Àâ‡™à“∑√—æ¬å ‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ‘Èπ ÿ¥ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544 ‡ªìπ®”π«π 3.36 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈– 4.25 ≈â“π∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫ §‘¥‡ªìπÕ—µ√“
≈¥≈ß 20.94%  ‡π◊ËÕß®“°∫√‘…—∑‰¡à‰¥â¡’°“√ª≈àÕ¬ ‘π‡™◊ËÕª√–‡¿∑≈‘ ´‘Ëß‡æ‘Ë¡‡µ‘¡ §ß‡À≈◊Õ‡æ’¬ß≈Ÿ°§â“√“¬‡¥‘¡∑’Ë∑¬Õ¬ºàÕπ™”√– ·≈–´◊ÈÕ§◊π‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√‰ª
3. √“¬‰¥â®“°°“√„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ ‘π§â“§ß§≈—ß

√“¬‰¥â®“°°“√„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ ‘π§â“§ß§≈—ß ‘Èπ ÿ¥ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544 ‡ªìπ®”π«π 3.34 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈– 4.49 ≈â“π∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫ §‘¥‡ªìπÕ—µ√“
≈¥≈ß 25.61%  ‡π◊ËÕß®“°∫√‘…—∑œ ™–≈Õ°“√„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕª√–‡¿∑π’È

Financial Results

At the end of December 31, 2002, the Company had total profit amounting to Baht 43.12 million by the financial results as following :
Unit : Million Baht

Transactions Amount
Revenue from credit 119.33
Revenue from non-credit 2.71
Interest expense and Fee from credit 36.47
Administrative and operating expense 32.46
Loss from disposal and unused of assets 3.82
Loss from exchange rate 5.70
Doubtful account 0.47

Revenue and Expense
At the end of December 31, 2002, the Company had total revenue from credit amounting to Baht 119.33 million, which can separate as

following :
1. Revenue from Factoring

Factoring is the main product of the company.  At the end of December 31, 2002 and 2001, the Company had a factoring income of Baht
97.94 million and Baht 79.84 million, respectively, a growth rate of 22.67%. This is because in the year 2002, the Company had increased credit
from factoring.
2. Revenue from Leasing

At the end of December 31, 2002 and 2001, the Company had Leasing income of Baht 3.36 million and Baht 4.25 million, respectively,
or a negative growth rate of 20.94%. This is due to the Company had not increase the service of Leasing, only old customer payment and
buyback the machine transaction.
3. Revenue from Inventories finance

At the end of December 31, 2002 and 2001, the Company had Inventories finance income of Baht 3.34 million and Baht 4.49 million,
respectively, or a negative growth rate of 25.61%. This is due to the Company had not increase this service.
4. Revenue from Loans

At the end of December 31, 2002 and 2001, the Company had loans income of Baht 2.68 million and 3.16 million, respectively, or a
negative growth rate of 15.19%.
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4. √“¬‰¥â®“°°“√„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ‡ß‘π„Àâ°Ÿâ¬◊¡
√“¬‰¥â®“°°“√„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ‡ß‘π„Àâ°Ÿâ¬◊¡ ‘Èπ ÿ¥ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544‡ªìπ®”π«π  2.68 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈– 3.16 ≈â“π∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫ §‘¥‡ªìπÕ—µ√“

≈¥≈ß 15.19%
5. √“¬‰¥â§à“∏√√¡‡π’¬¡·≈–∫√‘°“√

√“¬‰¥â§à“∏√√¡‡π’¬¡·≈–∫√‘°“√ ‘Èπ ÿ¥ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544 ‡ªìπ®”π«π  12.02 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈– 12.53 ≈â“π∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫ §‘¥‡ªìπÕ—µ√“
≈¥≈ß 4.07%
6. ¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®à“¬/§à“∏√√¡‡π’¬¡Àπ—ß ◊Õ§È”ª√–°—π·≈–‡≈µ‡µÕ√åÕÕø‡§√¥‘µ

¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®à“¬/§à“∏√√¡‡π’¬¡Àπ—ß ◊Õ§È”ª√–°—π·≈–‡≈µ‡µÕ√åÕÕø‡§√¥‘µ  ‘Èπ ÿ¥ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544 ¡’®”π«π 36.47 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈– 41.92
≈â“π∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫ §‘¥‡ªìπÕ—µ√“≈¥≈ß 13.00% À√◊Õ§‘¥‡ªìπ 46.21% ¢Õß§à“„™â®à“¬√«¡ ‡π◊ËÕß®“°„πªï 2545 ∫√‘…—∑‰¥â®—¥À“·À≈àß‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡„À¡à‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ„πÕ—µ√“
¥Õ°‡∫’È¬∑’ËµË”≈ß
7. §à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π

§à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π ‘Èπ ÿ¥ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544 ‡ªìπ®”π«π 32.46 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈– 32.78 ≈â“π∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫ §‘¥‡ªìπÕ—µ√“≈¥≈ß
0.98% À√◊Õ§‘¥‡ªìπ 41.13%¢Õß§à“„™â®à“¬√«¡
8. ¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√®”Àπà“¬·≈–‡≈‘°„™â∑√—æ¬å ‘π

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√®”Àπà“¬·≈–‡≈‘°„™â∑√—æ¬å ‘π®”π«π 3.82 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈– 0.33 ≈â“π∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫ §‘¥‡ªìπ
Õ—µ√“‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ 1,057.58%  À√◊Õ§‘¥‡ªìπ 4.84% ¢Õß§à“„™â®à“¬√«¡ ‡ªìπ°“√®”Àπà“¬‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√∑’Ë¬÷¥§◊π®“°≈Ÿ°§â“
9. °”‰√ (¢“¥∑ÿπ) ®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»

 ‘Èπ ÿ¥ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545  ·≈– 2544 ∫√‘…—∑¡’√“¬°“√ (°”‰√) ¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑» ®”π«π 5.70 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈– (8.67)
≈â“π∫“∑ §‘¥‡ªìπÕ—µ√“¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ®”π«π 165.74% À√◊Õ§‘¥‡ªìπ 7.22 % ¢Õß§à“„™â®à“¬√«¡ ‡π◊ËÕß¡“®“° ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’
°“√ªÑÕß°—π§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π¢Õß‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑» ‚¥¬‰¥â∑” —≠≠“´◊ÈÕ¢“¬‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»≈à«ßÀπâ“  ”À√—∫‡ß‘π°Ÿâ·≈–¥Õ°‡∫’È¬∑’Ë
‡ªìπ‡ß‘πµ√“ °ÿ≈µà“ßª√–‡∑»‰«â·≈â« ‡¡◊ËÕ§à“‡ß‘π∫“∑·¢Áß§à“¢÷Èπ ∫√‘…—∑®÷ß¡’¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π¥—ß°≈à“« ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’Àπ’È ‘π‡ß‘πµ√“
µà“ßª√–‡∑» ®”π«π 13.35 ≈â“π‡À√’¬≠ À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“ ÷́Ëß∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥âªÑÕß°—π§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß‰«â·≈â«∑—ÈßÀ¡¥
10.  §à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠

∫√‘…—∑¡’Àπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠  ‘Èπ ÿ¥ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈–2544  ‡ªìπ®”π«π 0.47 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈– 1.08 ≈â“π∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫ §‘¥‡ªìπÕ—µ√“≈¥≈ß 56.48
% ®“°ªï 2544   “‡Àµÿ‡æ√“– ≥. «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â¡’°“√µ—Èß ”√ÕßÀπ’È Ÿ≠ ”À√—∫Àπ’È∑’Ë§â“ß™”√–‡°‘π°”Àπ¥™”√–‰«â·≈â« 100 %
11. °≈—∫√“¬°“√¢“¥∑ÿπ¥âÕ¬§à“¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å

∫√‘…—∑ ¡’°“√°≈—∫√“¬°“√¢“¥∑ÿπ¥âÕ¬§à“¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ  ‘Èπ ÿ¥  ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544 ¡’®”π«π 1.81 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈– 2.57 ≈â“π∫“∑
 “‡Àµÿ¡“®“°°“√· ¥ß¥â«¬√“§“∑ÿπª√—∫≈¥¥â«¬§à“‡º◊ËÕ¥âÕ¬§à“¢Õß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ

5. Revenue from fees and services
At the end of December 31, 2002 and  2001, the Company had fees and services income of Baht 12.02 million and Baht 12.53 million,

respectively, or a negative growth rate of 4.07%.
6. Interest expense and Letter of credit and Letter of guarantee fee

Interest expense and Letter of credit and Letter of guarantee fee at the end of December 31, 2002 and 2001 are Baht 36.47 million and
Baht 41.92 million, respectively, or a negative growth rate of 13.00%, or 46.21% compare with total expenses in year 2002. This is because the
company had increased new lower cost loans in year 2002.
7. Administrative and operating expense

At the end of December 31, 2002 and 2001, the Company had administrative and operating expense of Baht 32.46 million and Baht 32.78
million, respectively, or a negative growth rate of 0.98%, or 41.13% compare with total expenses.
8. Loss from disposal and unused of assets

At the end of December 31, 2002 and 2001, the Company had loss from disposal and unused of assets of Baht 3.82 million and Baht
0.33 million, respectively, or a growth rate of 1,057.58%, or 4.84% compare with total expenses. This is because the Company had disposed
some attach machines.
9. Profit(Loss) from exchange rate

At the end of December 31, 2002, the Company had loss from exchange rate of Baht 5.70 million while in 2001 the Company had profit
from exchange rate of Baht 8.67 million, or a growth rate of 165.74%, or 7.22% compare with total expenses, due to the company had made
the exchange rate forward contract to protect against the foreign exchange risk. As at December 31, 2002, the company had liabilities in foreign
currencies amount US$ 13.35 million, which already prevent risk in total amount.
10. Doubtful accounts

At the end of December 31, 2002 and 2001, the Company had doubtful accounts amounting to  Baht 0.47 million and Baht 1.08 million,
respectively, or a negative growth rate of 56.48%. Because as at December 31, 2001, the company had already set the bad debts and allowance
for doubtful accounts to be 100% to cover the possible losses on uncollectable receivable.
11. Reversed loss from impairment of assets

At the end of December 31, 2002 and  2001, the Company had reversed loss from impairment of assets amounting to Baht 1.81 million
and Baht 2.57 million, respectively, because the asset are stated at cost less impairment in value of investment.
12. Net profit (loss)

At the end of December 31, 2002 and 2001, the Company had total profit amounting to Baht 43.12 million and Baht 37.42 million,
respectively, increased Baht 5.70 million, or a growth rate of 15.23%, as following :
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12. °”‰√ (¢“¥∑ÿπ)  ÿ∑∏‘
∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ ‘Èπ ÿ¥ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544 ‡∑à“°—∫ 43.12 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈– 37.42 ≈â“π∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫ ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ®”π«π 5.70 ≈â“π∫“∑ §‘¥

‡ªìπÕ—µ√“‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ√âÕ¬≈– 15.23 ¡“®“° “‡ÀµÿÀ≈—°§◊Õ. ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ¡’√“¬‰¥â®“°°“√ ◊́ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ®”π«π 18.10 ≈â“π∫“∑ §‘¥‡ªìπÕ—µ√“‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ√âÕ¬≈– 22.67 ‡π◊ËÕß®“°„πªï 2545
∫√‘…—∑¢¬“¬°“√„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ¥â“π·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ. ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ¡’¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®à“¬ §à“∏√√¡‡π’¬¡Àπ—ß ◊Õ§È”ª√–°—π·≈–‡≈µ‡µÕ√åÕÕø‡§√¥‘µ≈¥≈ß®”π«π 5.45 ≈â“π∫“∑ §‘¥‡ªìπÕ—µ√“≈¥≈ß
√âÕ¬≈– 13. ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’§à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π·≈–∫√‘À“√≈¥≈ß®”π«π 0.32 ≈â“π∫“∑ §‘¥‡ªìπÕ—µ√“≈¥≈ß√âÕ¬≈– 0.98

∞“π–°“√‡ß‘π
®“°¿“«–‡»√…∞°‘®∑’Ë∂¥∂Õ¬¢Õßª√–‡∑» π‚¬∫“¬°“√§—¥‡≈◊Õ° ‘π‡™◊ËÕ∑’Ë¡’§ÿ≥¿“æ °“√ª√—∫‚§√ß √â“ßÀπ’È „πªï∑’Ëºà“π¡“ ∑”„Àâ∫√‘…—∑¡’°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß∞“π–°“√

‡ß‘πµ“¡√“¬≈–‡Õ’¬¥µàÕ‰ªπ’È  : -
1.  ‘π∑√—æ¬å

1.1  ‘π∑√—æ¬å√«¡ ·≈– ‘π∑√—æ¬åÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π
≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ∫√‘…—∑¡’ ‘π∑√—æ¬å√«¡‡ªìπ 1,549.06 ≈â“π∫“∑ ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ®“° 1,121.56 ≈â“π∫“∑ ≥ 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2544 ®”π«π 427.50

≈â“π∫“∑ §‘¥‡ªìπÕ—µ√“°“√‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ 38.12% ‚¥¬‡°‘¥®“°°“√‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ¢Õß≈Ÿ°Àπ’È ®“°°“√ ◊́ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß®”π«π 483.15 ≈â“π∫“∑
1.2 ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“. ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È®“°°“√´◊ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈–2544 ∫√‘…—∑œ¡’¬Õ¥≈Ÿ°Àπ’È®“°°“√ ◊́ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß ÿ∑∏‘ (À≈—ßÀ—°§à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠) ®”π«π 1,396.71
≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈– 913.56 ≈â“π∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫ ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ 483.15 ≈â“π∫“∑ §‘¥‡ªìπÕ—µ√“‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ 52.89 % ‚¥¬≈Ÿ°Àπ’È∑’Ë¡’°“√§â“ß™”√–‡ß‘πµâπ·≈–¥Õ°‡∫’È¬
‡ªìπ‡«≈“π“π ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544 ‡ªìπ‡ß‘π√«¡ ®”π«π 528.22 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈– 543.36 ≈â“π∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫ ·≈–‰¥â¡’°“√µ—Èß
 ”√ÕßÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ ”À√—∫≈Ÿ°Àπ’È∑’Ë§â“ß™”√–‡°‘π°”Àπ¥¥—ß°≈à“«‰«â·≈â«®”π«π 533.48 ≈â“π∫“∑. ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È®“°°“√„Àâ‡™à“∑√—æ¬å ‘π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544 ∫√‘…—∑œ¡’°“√∫—π∑÷°∫—≠™’ ”À√—∫°“√„Àâ‡™à“∑√—æ¬å ‘π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π ”À√—∫ —≠≠“∑’Ë‡°‘¥¢÷ÈπÀ≈—ß«—π∑’Ë 31
∏—π«“§¡ 2537 (À≈—ßÀ—°§à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠) ‡ªìπ®”π«π 16.48 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈– 29.39 ≈â“π∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫ ≈¥≈ß 43.93% ‚¥¬≈Ÿ°Àπ’È∑’Ë¡’°“√§â“ß
™”√–‡ß‘πµâπ·≈–¥Õ°‡∫’È¬‡ªìπ‡«≈“π“π ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544 ‡ªìπ‡ß‘π√«¡ 77.50 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈– 80.91 ≈â“π∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫ ·≈–
‰¥â¡’°“√µ—Èß ”√ÕßÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ ”À√—∫≈Ÿ°Àπ’È∑’Ë§â“ß™”√–‡°‘π°”Àπ¥¥—ß°≈à“«‰«â·≈â«®”π«π 80.86 ≈â“π∫“∑. ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È®“° ‘π‡™◊ËÕ ‘π§â“§ß§≈—ß

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544  ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’≈Ÿ°Àπ’È ‘π‡™◊ËÕ ‘π§â“§ß§≈—ß (À≈—ßÀ—°§à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠) ‡ªìπ®”π«π 39.66 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈–

. As at December 31, 2002, the Company had increased in factoring income amounting to Baht 18.10 million, or a growth rate of
22.67%, due to the increase in factoring credit.. As at December 31, 2002, the Company had decreased in interest expense and Letter of credit and Letter of guarantee fee
amounting to Baht 5.45 million, or a negative growth rate of 13.00%. As at December 31, 2002, the Company had decreased in administrative and operating expense amounting to Baht 0.32 million,
or a negative growth rate of 0.98%

Financial Status
As a result of the adverse economic condition, credit policy to select only the qualitative credit and debt restructuring in last year effected

financial status as following : -
1. Assets

1.1 Total assets and current assets
As at December 31, 2002 and 2001, the Company had total assets amounting to Baht 1,549.06 million and Baht 1,121.56 million,

respectively, increased Baht 427.50 million, or a growth rate of 38.12%. This is due to the increase in factoring account receivable Baht
483.15 million.
1.2 Accounts receivable. Factoring

As at December 31, 2002 and 2001, the Company had factoring accounts receivable (after less allowance for doubtful
account) Baht 1,396.71 million and Baht 913.56 million, respectively, increased Baht 483.15 million, or a growth rate of 52.89%. The
receivables that more than 6 months outstanding balance of loans and interest receivables as at December 31, 2002 and 2001 are
amounting to Baht 528.22 million and Baht 543.36 million, respectively. These receivable are taken up an allowance for doubtful
accounts amounting to Baht 533.48 million.. Financing Leases receivable

As at December 31, 2002 and 2001, the Company had clients that signed leasing contracts with the company after
December 31,1994 (after less allowance for doubtful account) Baht 16.48 million and Baht 29.39 million, respectively, or a negative
growth rate 43.93%. The financing leases receivables that are overdue at the end of December 31, 2002 and 2001 are Baht 77.50
million and Baht 80.91 million, respectively. These receivable are taken up an allowance for doubtful accounts amounting to Baht
80.86 million.. Inventories Financing receivable

As at December 31, 2002 and 2001, the Company had inventories financing receivable (after less allowance for doubtful
account) of Baht 39.66 million and Baht 35.35 million, respectively, or a growth rate of 12.19%. The inventories financing receivable
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35.35 ≈â“π∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫ ‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ 12.19% ‚¥¬√“¬°“√ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ ‘π§â“§ß§≈—ß¥—ß°≈à“« √«¡√“¬°“√≈Ÿ°Àπ’È®“°°“√„Àâ«ß‡ß‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π≈à«ßÀπâ“
∫√‘…—∑„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕª√–‡¿∑°“√„Àâ«ß‡ß‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π≈à«ßÀπâ“‚¥¬‡πâπ√“¬°“√∑’Ë¡’°“√·®âß‚Õπ ‘∑∏‘™—¥‡®π‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ Õ¬à“ß‰√°Áµ“¡ ∫√‘…—∑‰¥â¡’°“√µ—Èß ”√Õß
Àπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠¢Õß≈Ÿ°Àπ’È¥—ß°≈à“« ‚¥¬≈Ÿ°Àπ’È∑’Ë¡’°“√§â“ß™”√–‡ß‘πµâπ·≈–¥Õ°‡∫’È¬‡ªìπ‡«≈“π“π ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544 ‡ªìπ‡ß‘π√«¡
10.03 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈– 9.45 ≈â“π∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫ ·≈–‰¥â¡’°“√µ—Èß ”√ÕßÀπ’Èß —¬®– Ÿ≠ ”À√—∫≈Ÿ°Àπ’È∑’Ë§â“ß™”√–‡°‘π°”Àπ¥¥—ß°≈à“«‰«â·≈â«®”π«π 10.11
≈â“π∫“∑. ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È®“° ‘π‡™◊ËÕ‡ß‘π„Àâ°Ÿâ¬◊¡

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’≈Ÿ°Àπ’È ‘π‡™◊ËÕ‡ß‘π„Àâ°Ÿâ¬◊¡  ‡ªìπ®”π«π 0.82 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈– 47.60 ≈â“π∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫
§‘¥‡ªìπÕ—µ√“°“√≈¥≈ß 98.28%

2.  ¿“æ§≈àÕß
2.1 °√–· ‡ß‘π ¥

∫√‘…—∑œ¡’°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ®”π«π 43.12 ≈â“π∫“∑ ÷́Ëß‰¥â√«¡√“¬°“√°”‰√∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®√‘ß®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ß
ª√–‡∑»®”π«π 34.85 ≈â“π∫“∑ ‚¥¬¡’‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥ ≥ 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ®”π«π 17.71 ≈â“π∫“∑ ‡ªìπ°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥∑’Ë „™â‰ª„π
°‘®°√√¡¥”‡π‘πß“π®”π«π  276.65 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈–‰¥â¡“„π°‘®°√√¡≈ß∑ÿπ®”π«π 2.15 ≈â“π∫“∑ ∫√‘…—∑œ¡’°“√‰¥â°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥¡“®“°°‘®°√√¡®—¥À“‡ß‘π®”π«π
275.44 ≈â“π∫“∑
2.2 Õ—µ√“ à«π ¿“æ§≈àÕß∑’Ë ”§—≠

Õ—µ√“ à«π ‘π∑√—æ¬åÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πµàÕÀπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ‡∑à“°—∫ 1.48 ≈¥≈ß®“°«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2544 ∑’Ë 2.11
‡π◊ËÕß®“°„π‰µ√¡“ ∑’Ë 2 ªï 2545 ∫√‘…—∑¡’°“√§◊π‡ß‘π°Ÿâ√–¬–¬“« 2 ≈â“π‡À√’¬≠ À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“ ·≈–∫√‘…—∑¡’ ‡ß‘π‡∫‘°‡°‘π∫—≠™’·≈–‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡®“° ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π
‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ®“° 83.92 ≈â“π∫“∑ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2544 ‡ªìπ 451.48 ≈â“π∫“∑ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 §‘¥‡ªìπÕ—µ√“°“√‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ 437.99%

3. ·À≈àß∑’Ë¡“¢Õß‡ß‘π∑ÿπ
3.1 §«“¡‡À¡“– ¡¢Õß‚§√ß √â“ß‡ß‘π∑ÿπ

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ∫√‘…—∑œ¡’ —¥ à«πÀπ’È ‘πµàÕ à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ‡∑à“°—∫ 22.02 ¥’¢÷Èπ°«à“«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2544 ∑’Ë 45.40 ‡π◊ËÕß®“° ≥ «—π∑’Ë
31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘®”π«π 43.12 ≈â“π∫“∑
3.2  à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ

‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 1 æƒ»®‘°“¬π 2544 ∫√‘…—∑‰¥â®—¥„Àâ¡’°“√ª√–™ÿ¡«‘ “¡—≠ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ §√—Èß∑’Ë 2/2544 ·≈–∑’Ëª√–™ÿ¡¡’¡µ‘ „Àâ∫√‘…—∑œ ‚Õπ à«π‡°‘π¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ®”π«π
621,217,705.00 ∫“∑ ·≈– ”√Õßµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬®”π«π 13,405,791.73 ∫“∑ ¡“™¥‡™¬º≈¢“¥∑ÿπ – ¡¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ ∑”„Àâ∫√‘…—∑¡’º≈¢“¥∑ÿπ – ¡≈¥≈ß

°“√·ª≈ßÀÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘‡ªìπÀÿâπ “¡—≠ ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 3 ‡¡…“¬π 2545 ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â·ª≈ßÀÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘ 7 √“¬ √«¡®”π«π 38,367,790
Àÿâπ ‡ªìπÀÿâπ “¡—≠¥â«¬®”π«π‡¥’¬«°—π ∑—Èßπ’È‡°‘¥®“°°“√¢Õ„™â ‘∑∏‘¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ¥—ß°≈à“« µ—Èß·µà«—π∑’Ë 24 ‡¡…“¬π 2544 ∂÷ß«—π∑’Ë 1 ‡¡…“¬π 2545 ·≈–

‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 1 µÿ≈“§¡ 2545 ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â®¥∑–‡∫’¬π·ª≈ßÀÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘‡ªìπÀÿâπ “¡—≠‡æ‘Ë¡Õ’°®”π«π 35 √“¬ √«¡®”π«π 6,851,773 Àÿâπ ÷́Ëß‡°‘¥®“°

accounts include pre-financial that already transfer of rights. However, the company set the allowance for doubtful account for the
receivable that is overdue at the end of December 31, 2002 and 2001 are Baht 10.03 million and Baht 9.45 million, respectively.
These receivable are taken up an allowance for doubtful accounts amounting to Baht 10.11 million.. Other Loans Income

As at December 31, 2002 and 2001, the Company had other loans income receivable amounting to Baht 0.82 million and
Baht 47.60 million, respectively, or a negative growth rate of 98.28%.

2. Liquidity
2.1 Cash Flows

At the end of December 31, 2002, the Company had total profits amounting to Baht 43.12 million which already included a gain
on foreign currency exchange rate amounting to Baht 34.85 million. The cash and cash equivalents, as at December 31, 2002 amounting
to Baht 17.71 million, this includes net cash used in operating activities of Baht 276.65 million, net cash provided by investing activities
of Baht 2.15 million, net cash used in financing activities of Baht 275.44 million.
2.2 Liquidity ratio

The Company had liquidity ratio 1.48 as at December 31, 2002 which was decreased from 2.11 at December 31, 2001. This is
because in quarter 2, 2002, the Company had paid the principle of US$ 2 million. The Company had increased in bank overdrafts and
loans from financial institutions from Baht 83.92 million in December 31, 2001 to Baht 451.48 million in December 31, 2002, or a growth
rate of 437.99%.

3. Source of funds
3.1 Suitability of capital structure

As at December 31, 2002, the Company had proportion of total debt to equity of 22.02, which is better than December 31, 2001
at 45.40, due to the net profit at the end of December 31,2002 amounting to Baht 43.12 million.
3.2 Share Capital

According to the minute of extraordinary shareholdersû meeting no. 2/2001 dated November 1, 2001, the Company passed
resolution to transfer premium on share capital of Baht 621,217,705 and legal reserve of Baht 13,405,791.73 to lessen the retained loss
of the company.

On April 3, 2002, the Company had converted the preferred share of 7 shareholders to common shares at the same amount of
38,367,790 shares as such shareholders had exercised the rights from April 24, 2001 until April 1, 2002.

On October 1, 2002, the Company was registered the converting preferred shares to common shares in amount of 35
shareholders equal to 6,851,773 common shares as such shareholders had exercised the right from September 25 until September 30,
2002. From converting such share the Company has common shares with paid up amount of 68,268,387 shares and the remaining
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°“√¢Õ„™â ‘∑∏‘¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ µ—Èß·µà«—π∑’Ë 25 ∂÷ß«—π∑’Ë 30 °—π¬“¬π 2545 ®“°°“√·ª≈ßÀÿâπ¥—ß°≈à“« ∑”„ÀâÀÿâπ “¡—≠∑’Ë‡√’¬°™”√–·≈â«¡’®”π«π‡ªìπ 68,268,387
Àÿâπ ·≈–Àÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘∑’Ë‡√’¬°™”√–·≈â«§ß‡À≈◊Õ‡æ’¬ß 6,766 Àÿâπ
3.3 Àπ’È ‘π

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544 ∫√‘…—∑œ¡’Àπ’È ‘π‡ªìπ®”π«π 1,481.77 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈– 1,097.39 ≈â“π∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫ §‘¥‡ªìπÕ—µ√“‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ  35.03
% ¡’√“¬≈–‡Õ’¬¥∑’Ë‡ªìπ “√– ”§—≠¥—ßπ’È

3.3.1 ‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡®“° ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π ·≈–‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡√–¬–¬“«
µ“¡∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑‰¥â¡’°“√≈ßπ“¡„π —≠≠“ª√—∫‚§√ß √â“ßÀπ’È „πªï 2543 ¢ÕßÀπ’È‡ß‘π°Ÿâ®”π«π 33 ≈â“π‡À√’¬≠ À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“¡’√“¬≈–‡Õ’¬¥¢âÕµ°≈ß ·≈–

‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑µâÕßªØ‘∫—µ‘ ¥—ßπ’È
1. ™”√–‚¥¬°“√ÕÕ°Àÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘‡æ‘Ë¡∑ÿπ ®”π«π 11.55 ≈â“π‡À√’¬≠ À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“
2. ™”√– ≥ «—πª√—∫‚§√ß √â“ßÀπ’È ®”π«π 0.5 ≈â“π‡À√’¬≠ À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“

‡ß‘π°Ÿâ à«π∑’Ë‡À≈◊Õ ®”π«π 20.95 ≈â“π‡À√’¬≠ À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“ ™”√–„Àâ‡ √Á® ‘Èπ¿“¬„π‡¥◊Õπ ¡‘∂ÿπ“¬π 2548 Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬√âÕ¬≈– SIBOR
+ 0.25 ∂÷ß 1 µàÕªï ‚¥¬∫√‘…—∑œµâÕßªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢„π —≠≠“

∑—Èßπ’È ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’Àπ’È ‘π∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑» ®”π«π 13.35 ≈â“π‡À√’¬≠ À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“ ´÷Ëß∫√‘…—∑œ
‰¥âªÑÕß°—π§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß‰«â·≈â«∑—ÈßÀ¡¥

‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 1 ‡¡…“¬π 2545 ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â∑” —≠≠“‡ß‘π°Ÿâµ—Î« —≠≠“„™â‡ß‘π°—∫∏π“§“√„πª√–‡∑»·ÀàßÀπ÷Ëß «ß‡ß‘π 130.0 ≈â“π∫“∑ Õ—µ√“
¥Õ°‡∫’È¬ MLR µàÕªï ·≈–‰¥â∑” —≠≠“‡ß‘π°Ÿâµ“¡µ—Î«·≈°‡ß‘π «ß‡ß‘π 70.0 ≈â“π∫“∑

3.3.2 ‡®â“Àπ’È‡ß‘πª√–°—π®“°°“√´◊ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß
‡®â“Àπ’È‡ß‘πª√–°—π®“°°“√´◊ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß‡ªìπÀ≈—°ª√–°—π∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑œ ‡√’¬°®“°≈Ÿ°§â“„π°“√„™â«ß‡ß‘π·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß ‚¥¬‡ªìπ°“√‡√’¬°À≈—°ª√–°—π

„π°“√„™â«ß‡ß‘πª√–¡“≥√âÕ¬≈– 10 - 30 ¢Õß«ß‡ß‘π °“√æ‘®“√≥“Õ—µ√“¥—ß°≈à“«¢÷ÈπÕ¬Ÿà°—∫§ÿ≥¿“æ¢Õß≈Ÿ°§â“/≈Ÿ°Àπ’È µ≈Õ¥®π§«“¡ “¡“√∂„π°“√™”√–Àπ’È
·≈–§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¢Õß‡Õ° “√ À≈—°ª√–°—π¥—ß°≈à“«®–À—° – ¡®“°°“√¢“¬ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß·µà≈–§√—Èß®π§√∫ ·≈–π”Ω“°∏π“§“√À√◊Õ ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π„π™◊ËÕ
¢Õß≈Ÿ°§â“ æ√âÕ¡ ≈—°À≈—ß§È”ª√–°—π°“√„™â«ß‡ß‘π·≈–§◊π≈Ÿ°§â“∑—π∑’‡¡◊ËÕ‡≈‘°„™â∫√‘°“√ ‚¥¬„π«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544 ¡’‡ß‘πÀ≈—°ª√–°—π
®“°°“√´◊ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß®”π«π 73.89 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈– 61.27 ≈â“π∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫ §‘¥‡ªìπÕ—µ√“°“√¢¬“¬µ—«‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ 20.60%

ªí®®—¬·≈–Õ‘∑∏‘æ≈À≈—°∑’ËÕ“®¡’º≈µàÕ°“√¥”‡π‘πß“πÀ√◊Õ∞“π–°“√‡ß‘π„πÕπ“§µ
ªí®®—¬À≈—°∑’ËÕ“®®–¡’º≈µàÕ°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π·≈–∞“π–°“√‡ß‘π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑ §◊Õ ¿“æµ≈“¥‡ß‘π„πªí®®ÿ∫—π ∑’ËÕ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬¡’·π«‚πâ¡≈¥µË”≈ß  àßº≈„Àâ¡’°“√·¢àß¢—π Ÿß¢÷Èπ

Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π¡’§«“¡º—πº«π ·¡â«à“∫√‘…—∑®–‰¥âªÑÕß°—π‚¥¬´◊ÈÕÕ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π≈à«ßÀπâ“·≈â« ∫√‘…—∑°Á¬—ß‰¥â√—∫º≈°√–∑∫∫“ß à«π ¥—ßª√“°Øº≈¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°Õ—µ√“
·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ „π¥â“πµ≈“¥∑ÿπ∫√‘…—∑µâÕßª√—∫‚§√ß √â“ß∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π‡æ◊ËÕ‡ √‘¡ √â“ß‡ß‘π∑ÿπ„Àâ·¢Áß·√ß¢÷Èπ´÷ËßµâÕß„™â‡«≈“„π°“√¥”‡π‘π°“√ „π¥â“π·À≈àß
‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡„À¡à ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’‚§√ß √â“ß‡ß‘π∑ÿπ∑’Ë‰¡à‡Õ◊ÈÕÕ”π«¬µàÕ°“√°Ÿâ‡ß‘π‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ ·µàÕ¬à“ß‰√°Áµ“¡∫√‘…—∑‰¥â√—∫Õπÿ¡—µ‘‡ß‘π°Ÿâ®”π«π 130.0 ≈â“π∫“∑ ®“°∏π“§“√„πª√–‡∑»·ÀàßÀπ÷Ëß
·≈–‰¥â∑” —≠≠“‡ß‘π°Ÿâµ“¡µ—Î«·≈°‡ß‘π «ß‡ß‘π 70.0 ≈â“π∫“∑

balance of preferred shares with paid up amount of 6,766 shares.
3.3 Liabilities

As at December 31, 2002 and 2001, the Company had a liabilities of Baht 1,481.77 million and Baht 1,097.39 million, respectively,
or a growth rate 35.03%. Detail as following :

3.3.1 Loans from financial institutions and long-term loans
According to the debt restructuring agreement signed in the year 2000 of the loan principle of US$ 33 million, the details

of cooperated loans signed by the company are as follows :
1. Loan US$ 11.55 million will be settled by issuing preferred shares.
2. Such debts of US$ 0.5 million will be settled at the debt restructuring date.

The remaining loans of Baht US$ 20.95 million will be settled within June 2005 with the interest rate of SIBOR + 0.25
to 1% per annum in case that the company must conform to the conditions under agreement.

At the moment, in December 31, 2002, the Company had foreign currency debts amounting to US$ 13.35 million in
which the company had already prevented the foreign exchange risk.

On April 1, 2002, the Company had loan by issuing promissory note amount of Baht 130.00 million with the interest
rate of MLR per annum and loan by issuing bill of exchange amount of Baht 70.00 million.

3.3.2 Deposits from factoring
This is one type of collateral for using service, which is approximately 10-30 percent of the credit line. The final amount

depends on the quality of the client, or customer, ability of payment and documentation risk and other collateral. Deposits come
from the deduction of each time when the client sell theirs invoices. And it will be booked on clients deposit account at the banks
which assign to be collateral of factoring credit and payback to client when close factoring account. At the end of December
31, 2002 and 2001, the Company had deposits from factoring Baht 73.89 million and 61.27 million, respectively, a growth rate of
20.60%.

Major factors and influence that might have been effected against the Companyûs operation and financial status in the future.
The principal factor which may affect the companyûs operation and financial standing is the current situation in money market whereby

the interest rate has tendency to keep falling, resulting in higher competition and fluctuated exchange rate. Even though the company alleviated
the impact by purchasing forward exchange rate, it was partially affected as shown in loss from exchange rate in the income statement. In the
capital market, the company must restructure financial structure to strengthen its capital posture; however, it would take some time to seek a
new source of borrowing. The company retains a capital structure which does not facilitate increased borrowing. Nevertheless, the company was
granted a loan approval worth Baht 130.0 million from a domestic bank and entered into a loan agreement with bill of exchange guarantee
worth Baht 70.0 million.
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√“¬ß“π¢ÕßºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’
AUDITORûS REPORT

‡ πÕ ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ∫√‘…—∑  ¬“¡‡®‡πÕ√—≈·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)
¢â“æ‡®â“‰¥âµ√«® Õ∫ß∫¥ÿ≈ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ ß∫· ¥ß°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß„π à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ  ·≈–ß∫°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥

 ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π‡¥’¬«°—π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑  ¬“¡‡®‡πÕ√—≈·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ´÷ËßºŸâ∫√‘À“√¢Õß°‘®°“√‡ªìπºŸâ√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫µàÕ§«“¡∂Ÿ°µâÕß·≈–§√∫

∂â«π¢Õß¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡À≈à“π’È  à«π¢â“æ‡®â“‡ªìπºŸâ√—∫º‘¥™Õ∫„π°“√· ¥ß§«“¡‡ÀÁπµàÕß∫°“√‡ß‘π¥—ß°≈à“«®“°º≈°“√µ√«® Õ∫¢â“æ‡®â“ ß∫°“√

‡ß‘π ”À√—∫ªï  ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2544 µ√«® Õ∫‚¥¬ºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’Õ◊Ëπ„π ”π—°ß“π‡¥’¬«°—π ‚¥¬‰¥â· ¥ß§«“¡‡ÀÁπÕ¬à“ß‰¡à¡’‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢ µ“¡√“¬ß“π≈ß
«—π∑’Ë 31 ¡°√“§¡ 2545

¢â“æ‡®â“‰¥âªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“πµ√«® Õ∫µ“¡¡“µ√∞“π°“√ Õ∫∫—≠™’∑’Ë√—∫√Õß∑—Ë«‰ª ´÷Ëß°”Àπ¥„Àâ¢â“æ‡®â“µâÕß«“ß·ºπ·≈–ªØ‘∫—µ‘ß“π ‡æ◊ËÕ„Àâ‰¥â§«“¡

‡™◊ËÕ¡—ËπÕ¬à“ß¡’‡Àµÿº≈«à“ß∫°“√‡ß‘π· ¥ß¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑’Ë¢—¥µàÕ¢âÕ‡∑Á®®√‘ßÕ—π‡ªìπ “√– ”§—≠À√◊Õ‰¡à °“√µ√«® Õ∫√«¡∂÷ß°“√„™â°“√∑¥ Õ∫À≈—°∞“π

ª√–°Õ∫√“¬°“√ ∑—Èß∑’Ë‡ªìπ®”π«π‡ß‘π·≈–°“√‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π °“√ª√–‡¡‘π§«“¡‡À¡“– ¡¢ÕßÀ≈—°°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë°‘®°“√„™â·≈–°“√
ª√–¡“≥°“√‡°’Ë¬«°—∫√“¬°“√∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë‡ªìπ “√– ”§—≠ ´÷ËßºŸâ∫√‘À“√‡ªìπºŸâ®—¥∑”¢÷Èπ µ≈Õ¥®π°“√ª√–‡¡‘π∂÷ß§«“¡‡À¡“– ¡¢Õß°“√· ¥ß

√“¬°“√∑’Ëπ”‡ πÕ„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π‚¥¬√«¡  ¢â“æ‡®â“‡™◊ËÕ«à“°“√µ√«® Õ∫¥—ß°≈à“«„Àâ¢âÕ √ÿª∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡°≥±åÕ¬à“ß‡À¡“– ¡„π°“√· ¥ß§«“¡‡ÀÁπ¢Õß¢â“æ‡®â“

¢â“æ‡®â“‡ÀÁπ«à“ß∫°“√‡ß‘π¢â“ßµâππ’È· ¥ß∞“π–°“√‡ß‘π ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 º≈°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π ·≈–°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥  ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π

‡¥’¬«°—π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑  ¬“¡‡®‡πÕ√—≈·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π) ‚¥¬∂Ÿ°µâÕßµ“¡∑’Ë§«√„π “√– ”§—≠µ“¡À≈—°°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë√—∫√Õß∑—Ë«‰ª

 ”π—°ß“π Õ∫∫—≠™’ ¥’ ‰Õ ‡Õ

(π“ß«‘‰≈√—µπå  ‚√®πåπ§√‘π∑√å)
ºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’√—∫Õπÿ≠“µ ‡≈¢∑–‡∫’¬π 3104

«—π∑’Ë 14 °ÿ¡¿“æ—π∏å 2546

To The Shareholders of SIAM GENERAL FACTORING PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED
I  have audited  the balance sheet as at December 31, 2002,  the  related  statement of income, statement of changes in

shareholdersû equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended of SIAM GENERAL FACTORING PUBLIC COMPANY
LIMITED. These  financial statements are the responsibility of  the Companyûs management  as to their correctness and completeness

of the presentation. My responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on my audits. The financial

statement for the year ended December 31, 2001, were audited by other auditor in the same office who expressed an unqualified

opinion on the report dated on January 31, 2002.
I conducted my audits in accordance with generally accepted  auditing standards. Those standards requires that I plan and

perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit

includes examing, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures  in the financial statement. An audit also includes

assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by the companyûs management, as well as evaluating the
overall financial statement presentation. I believe that my audit provides a reasonable basis for my opinion.

In my opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects the financial position of SIAM

GENERAL FACTORING PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED as at December 31, 2002, the results of its operations and cash flows for the

year then ended in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.

Office of D I A International Auditing

(Mrs. Vilairat  Rojnuckarin)
C.P.A. (Thailand)  Registration No. 3104

February 14, 2003
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ß∫¥ÿ≈
BALANCE SHEETS

À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡ªìπ à«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È

∫√‘…—∑  ¬“¡‡®‡πÕ√—≈·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544

∫“∑ ∫“∑

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 2545 2544

 ‘π∑√—æ¬åÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π

‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥ 5 17,709,275.51 16,768,869.40

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ√–¬– —Èπ 0.00 155,918.17

≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“ 6

®“°°“√´◊ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß 1,930,195,102.21 1,463,616,362.58

®“°°“√„Àâ‡™à“ ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π 97,332,991.44 110,183,048.38

®“°‡ß‘π„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ -  ‘π§â“§ß§≈—ß 49,772,503.10 44,797,195.10

®“°‡ß‘π„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ - ‡ß‘π„Àâ°Ÿâ¬◊¡ 817,669.12 47,602,189.64

√«¡≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“ 2,078,118,265.87 1,666,198,795.70

À—° §à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ (624,447,996.84) (640,296,503.88)

≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“ -  ÿ∑∏‘ 1,453,670,269.03 1,025,902,291.82

 ‘π∑√—æ¬åÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ 7 2,385,215.26 877,227.58

√«¡ ‘π∑√—æ¬åÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π 1,473,764,759.80 1,043,704,306.97

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰¡àÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π

‡ß‘πΩ“°ª√–®” - ¡’¿“√–ºŸ°æ—π 1,636,500.00 0.00

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ -  ÿ∑∏‘ 8 10,000,000.00 8,190,025.35

‡ß‘π„Àâ°Ÿâ¬◊¡·°à≈Ÿ°®â“ß 22,500.00 0.00

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å„Àâ‡™à“¥”‡π‘πß“π -  ÿ∑∏‘ 9 0.00 0.00

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å√Õ°“√¢“¬ -  ÿ∑∏‘ 10 28,980,706.45 36,700,116.52

∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥å -  ÿ∑∏‘ 11 33,058,339.49 32,029,837.87

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰¡àÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ 1,598,426.51 933,473.44

√«¡ ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰¡àÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π 75,296,472.45 77,853,453.18

√«¡ ‘π∑√—æ¬å 1,549,061,232.25 1,121,557,760.15
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ß∫¥ÿ≈
BALANCE SHEETS

Notes to financial statements are parts of these financial statements.

Siam General Factoring Public Company Limited

As At December 31, 2002 and 2001

Baht Baht

Assets Note 2002 2001

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 5 17,709,275.51 16,768,869.40

Short-term investments 0.00 155,918.17

Accounts receivable - trade 6

Factoring 1,930,195,102.21 1,463,616,362.58

Financing leases 97,332,991.44 110,183,048.38

Inventories finance 49,772,503.10 44,797,195.10

Loans 817,669.12 47,602,189.64

Total accounts receivable - trade 2,078,118,265.87 1,666,198,795.70

Less  Allowance for doubtful accounts (624,447,996.84) (640,296,503.88)

Accounts receivable - trade - net 1,453,670,269.03 1,025,902,291.82

Other current assets 7 2,385,215.26 877,227.58

Total current assets 1,473,764,759.80 1,043,704,306.97

Non - current assets

Fixed deposit with commitment 1,636,500.00 0.00

Investments - net 8 10,000,000.00 8,190,025.35

Loans to employees 22,500.00 0.00

Assets under operating leases - net 9 0.00 0.00

Property foreclosed - net 10 28,980,706.45 36,700,116.52

Property, plant and equipment - net 11 33,058,339.49 32,029,837.87

Other non - current assets 1,598,426.51 933,473.44

Total non - current assets 75,296,472.45 77,853,453.18

Total assets 1,549,061,232.25 1,121,557,760.15
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ß∫¥ÿ≈ (µàÕ)
BALANCE SHEETS (Continues)

∫√‘…—∑  ¬“¡‡®‡πÕ√—≈·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)
≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544

∫“∑ ∫“∑

Àπ’È ‘π·≈– à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 2545 2544

Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π
‡ß‘π‡∫‘°‡°‘π∫—≠™’·≈–‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡®“° ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π 12 451,477,288.14 83,917,465.28
‡®â“Àπ’È®“°°“√´◊ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß 362,768,241.86 238,205,185.35
‡®â“Àπ’È‡ß‘πª√–°—π®“°°“√´◊ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß 73,888,152.55 61,267,375.62
 à«π¢ÕßÀπ’È ‘π√–¬–¬“«∑’Ë∂÷ß°”Àπ¥™”√–¿“¬„π 1 ªï 13 104,157,147.72 109,366,272.72
Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ 3,155,031.83 2,253,318.97

√«¡Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π 995,445,862.10 495,009,617.94
Àπ’È ‘π‰¡àÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π

‡ß‘π¡—¥®”®“°°“√„Àâ‡™à“ ‘π∑√—æ¬å 12,689,826.11 12,495,966.11
‡®â“Àπ’È‡™à“ ◊́ÈÕ·≈–ºàÕπ™”√– 14 1,520,333.33 267,105.82
‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡√–¬–¬“« 15 472,109,250.00 589,613,500.00

√«¡Àπ’È ‘π‰¡àÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬π 486,319,409.44 602,376,571.93
√«¡Àπ’È ‘π 1,481,765,271.54 1,097,386,189.87

 à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ
∑ÿπ‡√◊ÕπÀÿâπ

∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π 16
Àÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘ 878,085 Àÿâπ ¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ≈– 10 ∫“∑ 8,780,850.00
Àÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘ 46,097,648 Àÿâπ ¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ≈– 10 ∫“∑ 460,976,480.00
Àÿâπ “¡—≠ 73,654,807 Àÿâπ ¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ≈– 10 ∫“∑ 736,548,070.00
Àÿâπ “¡—≠ 28,435,244 Àÿâπ ¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ≈– 10 ∫“∑ 284,352,440.00

∑ÿπ∑’ËÕÕ°·≈–‡√’¬°™”√–·≈â« 16
Àÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘ 6,766 Àÿâπ Àÿâπ≈– 10 ∫“∑ 67,660.00
Àÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘ 45,226,329 Àÿâπ Àÿâπ≈– 10 ∫“∑ 452,263,290.00

(™π‘¥‰¡à – ¡/√à«¡√—∫‡ß‘πªíπº≈)
Àÿâπ “¡—≠ 68,268,387 Àÿâπ Àÿâπ≈– 10 ∫“∑ 682,683,870.00
Àÿâπ “¡—≠ 23,048,824 Àÿâπ Àÿâπ≈– 10 ∫“∑ 230,488,240.00

 à«π‡°‘π∑ÿπ
 à«π‡°‘π¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ 17 0.00 0.00

°”‰√ (¢“¥∑ÿπ)  – ¡
®—¥ √√·≈â«

 ”√Õßµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬ 17, 18 0.00 0.00
¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â®—¥ √√

¢“¥∑ÿπ – ¡ (615,455,569.29) (658,579,959.72)
√«¡ à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ 67,295,960.71 24,171,570.28

√«¡Àπ’È ‘π·≈– à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ 1,549,061,232.25 1,121,557,760.15
¿“√–ºŸ°æ—π∑—Èß ‘Èπ

°“√§È”ª√–°—π 21 112,666,221.32 252,828,860.37

À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡ªìπ à«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È
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ß∫¥ÿ≈ (µàÕ)
BALANCE SHEETS (Continues)

Notes to financial statements are parts of these financial statements.

Siam General Factoring Public Company Limited
As At December 31, 2002 and 2001

Baht Baht
Liabilities and shareholdersû equity Note 2002 2001

Current liabilities
Bank overdrafts and loans from financial institutions 12 451,477,288.14 83,917,465.28
Factoring payables 362,768,241.86 238,205,185.35
Deposits from factoring 73,888,152.55 61,267,375.62
Current portion of long - term debts 13 104,157,147.72 109,366,272.72
Other current liabilities 3,155,031.83 2,253,318.97

Total current liabilities 995,445,862.10 495,009,617.94
Non - current liabilities

Deposits from lessees 12,689,826.11 12,495,966.11
Hire purchase payable 14 1,520,333.33 267,105.82
Long - term loans 15 472,109,250.00 589,613,500.00

Total non - current liabilities 486,319,409.44 602,376,571.93
Total liabilities 1,481,765,271.54 1,097,386,189.87

Shareholdersû equity
Share capital

Authorized share capital 16
878,085 preferred share of Baht 10 each 8,780,850.00
46,097,648 preferred share of Baht 10 each 460,976,480.00
73,654,807 common share of Baht 10 each 736,548,070.00
28,435,244 common share of Baht 10 each 284,352,440.00

Issued and paid - up of share capital 16
6,766 preferred share of Baht 10 each 67,660.00
45,226,329 preferred share of Baht 10 each 452,263,290.00

(Non-cumulative dividend right)
68,268,387 common share of Baht 10 each 682,683,870.00
23,048,824 common share of Baht 10 each 230,488,240.00

Paid - in capital
Premium on share capital 17 0.00 0.00

Retained earnings (Deficit)
Appropriated

Legal reserve 17, 18 0.00 0.00
Unappropriated

Retained deficit (615,455,569.29) (658,579,959.72)
Total shareholdersû equity 67,295,960.71 24,171,570.28

Total liabilities and shareholdersû equity 1,549,061,232.25 1,121,557,760.15
Total contingent

Guarantee 21 112,666,221.32 252,828,860.37
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ß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ
STATEMENTS OF INCOME

∫√‘…—∑  ¬“¡‡®‡πÕ√—≈·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

 ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544

∫“∑ ∫“∑

2545 2544

√“¬‰¥â

®“°°“√´◊ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß 97,941,544.82 79,844,074.37

®“°°“√„Àâ‡™à“∑√—æ¬å ‘π 3,356,582.76 4,254,852.41

®“°‡ß‘π„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ -  ‘π§â“§ß§≈—ß 3,340,870.79 4,491,399.12

®“°‡ß‘π„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ - ‡ß‘π„Àâ°Ÿâ¬◊¡ 2,676,540.67 3,156,179.72

§à“∏√√¡‡π’¬¡·≈–∫√‘°“√ 12,021,506.60 12,534,264.30

√“¬‰¥âÕ◊Ëπ

¥Õ°‡∫’È¬√—∫ 213,884.64 312,641.01

°”‰√®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑» 0.00 8,667,718.64

°≈—∫√“¬°“√¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¥âÕ¬§à“¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å 1,809,974.65 2,565,346.42

Õ◊ËπÊ 683,355.55 425,934.61

√«¡√“¬‰¥â 122,044,260.48 116,252,410.60

§à“„™â®à“¬

¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®à“¬ 33,421,624.66 38,997,643.93

§à“∏√√¡‡π’¬¡Àπ—ß ◊Õ§È”ª√–°—π·≈–‡≈µ‡µÕ√åÕÕø‡§√¥‘µ 3,046,215.61 2,924,027.46

§à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π·≈–∫√‘À“√ 31,071,667.33 31,471,014.67

Àπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ 467,760.42 1,082,483.83

¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑» 5,697,479.45 0.00

¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√®”Àπà“¬·≈–‡≈‘°„™â ‘π∑√—æ¬å 3,823,122.58 326,841.21

¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¥âÕ¬§à“¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å√Õ°“√¢“¬ 0.00 1,332,944.57

 ‘π∑√—æ¬åª√–®” 0.00 1,382,470.50

§à“µÕ∫·∑π°√√¡°“√ 1,392,000.00 1,311,000.00

√«¡§à“„™â®à“¬ 78,919,870.05 78,828,426.17

°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ 43,124,390.43 37,423,984.43

°”‰√µàÕÀÿâπ 19

°”‰√µàÕÀÿâπ¢—Èπæ◊Èπ∞“π

°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ 0.81 1.62

°”‰√µàÕÀÿâπª√—∫≈¥

°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ 0.64 0.00

À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡ªìπ à«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È
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Notes to financial statements are parts of these financial statements.

Siam General Factoring Public Company Limited

For the Years Ended December 31, 2002 and 2001

Baht Baht

Note 2002 2001

REVENUES

Factoring income 97,941,544.82 79,844,074.37

Leasing income 3,356,582.76 4,254,852.41

Inventories finance income 3,340,870.79 4,491,399.12

Loans income 2,676,540.67 3,156,179.72

Fees and services 12,021,506.60 12,534,264.30

Other incomes

Interest income 213,884.64 312,641.01

Gain from exchange rate 0.00 8,667,718.64

Reversed loss from impairment of assets 1,809,974.65 2,565,346.42

Others 683,355.55 425,934.61

Total Revenues 122,044,260.48 116,252,410.60

EXPENSES

Interest expenses 33,421,624.66 38,997,643.93

Letter of credit and letter of guarantee fee 3,046,215.61 2,924,027.46

Administrative and operating expenses 31,071,667.33 31,471,014.67

Doubtful accounts 467,760.42 1,082,483.83

Loss from exchange rate 5,697,479.45 0.00

Loss from disposal and unused of assets 3,823,122.58 326,841.21

Loss from impairment of assets

Property foreclosed 0.00 1,332,944.57

Fixed assets 0.00 1,382,470.50

Director remuneration 1,392,000.00 1,311,000.00

Total Expenses 78,919,870.05 78,828,426.17

Net profit 43,124,390.43 37,423,984.43

Earnings per share 19

Basic earnings per share

Net profit 0.81 1.62

Diluted earnings per share

Net profit 0.64 0.00

ß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ
STATEMENTS OF INCOME
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ß∫· ¥ß°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß„π à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES
IN SHAREHOLDERSû EQUITY

À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡ªìπ à«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È

∫√‘…—∑  ¬“¡‡®‡πÕ√—≈·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

 ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544

∑ÿπ‡√◊ÕπÀÿâπ∑’ËÕÕ°·≈–™”√–·≈â«

Àÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘ Àÿâπ “¡—≠

¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 1 ¡°√“§¡ 2544 452,263,290.00 230,488,240.00

 à«π‡°‘π¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ

 ”√Õßµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬

°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘

¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2544 452,263,290.00 230,488,240.00

Àÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘ (452,195,630.00)

Àÿâπ “¡—≠ 452,195,630.00

°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘

¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 67,660.00 682,683,870.00

Siam General Factoring Public Company Limited

For the Years Ended December 31, 2002 and 2001

Issued and paid-up share capital

Preferred shares Common shares

Balance as at January 1, 2001 452,263,290.00 230,488,240.00

Premium on share capital

Legal reserve

Net profit

Balance as at December 31, 2001 452,263,290.00 230,488,240.00

Preferred shares (452,195,630.00)

Common shares 452,195,630.00

Net profit

Balance as at December 31, 2002 67,660.00 682,683,870.00
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ß∫· ¥ß°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß„π à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ
STATEMENTS OF CHANGES
IN SHAREHOLDERSû EQUITY

Notes to financial statements are parts of these financial statements.

∫“∑

°”‰√(¢“¥∑ÿπ) – ¡

 à«π‡°‘π¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ ®—¥ √√·≈â« ¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â®—¥ √√ √«¡

621,217,705.00 13,405,791.73 (1,330,627,440.88) (13,252,414.15)

(621,217,705.00) 621,217,705.00 0.00

(13,405,791.73) 13,405,791.73 0.00

37,423,984.43 37,423,984.43

0.00 0.00 (658,579,959.72) 24,171,570.28

(452,195,630.00)

452,195,630.00

43,124,390.43 43,124,390.43

0.00 0.00 (615,455,569.29) 67,295,960.71

Baht

Retained earnings (deficit)

Premium on share capital Appropriated Unappropriated Total

621,217,705.00 13,405,791.73 (1,330,627,440.88) (13,252,414.15)

(621,217,705.00) 621,217,705.00 0.00

(13,405,791.73) 13,405,791.73 0.00

37,423,984.43 37,423,984.43

0.00 0.00 (658,579,959.72) 24,171,570.28

(452,195,630.00)

452,195,630.00

43,124,390.43 43,124,390.43

0.00 0.00 (615,455,569.29) 67,295,960.71
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∫√‘…—∑  ¬“¡‡®‡πÕ√—≈·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

 ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544

∫“∑ ∫“∑

2545 2544

°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥®“°°‘®°√√¡¥”‡π‘πß“π

°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ 43,124,390.43 37,423,984.43

√“¬°“√ª√—∫°√–∑∫°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘‡ªìπ‡ß‘π ¥√—∫(®à“¬)®“°°‘®°√√¡¥”‡π‘πß“π

§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“·≈–√“¬®à“¬µ—¥∫—≠™’ 4,880,108.37 2,318,509.02

Àπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ 467,760.42 1,082,483.83

‡ß‘πªíπº≈√—∫ (180,960.43) 0.00

¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¥âÕ¬§à“¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å 0.00 2,715,415.07

°≈—∫√“¬°“√¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¥âÕ¬§à“¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å (1,809,974.65) (2,565,346.42)

¢“¥∑ÿπ (°”‰√) ®“°°“√¢“¬ ‘π∑√—æ¬å∂“«√ (514,100.59) 264,600.44

¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¢“¬ ‘π∑√—æ¬å√Õ°“√¢“¬ 4,246,281.15 0.00

¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√‡≈‘°„™â ‘π∑√—æ¬å 120,034.02 62,240.77

¢“¥∑ÿπ (°”‰√) ®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑» (34,850,250.00) 107,439,113.96

°”‰√®“°°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π°àÕπ°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß„π ‘π∑√—æ¬å·≈–Àπ’È ‘π¥”‡π‘πß“π 15,483,288.72 148,741,001.10

°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß„π à«πª√–°Õ∫¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å¥”‡π‘πß“π(‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ)≈¥≈ß

≈Ÿ°Àπ’È®“°°“√´◊ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß (477,960,412.82) (96,913,676.74)

≈Ÿ°Àπ’È®“°°“√„Àâ‡™à“ ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π 7,915,462.67 16,314,814.89

≈Ÿ°Àπ’È®“°‡ß‘π„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ -  ‘π§â“§ß§≈—ß (4,975,308.00) 33,059,521.46

≈Ÿ°Àπ’È®“°‡ß‘π„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ - ‡ß‘π„Àâ°Ÿâ¬◊¡ 46,784,520.52 (28,768,187.77)

≈Ÿ°Àπ’ÈÕ◊Ëπ (64,550.22) (9,352.11)

 ‘π∑√—æ¬åÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ (1,443,437.46) 1,908,466.33

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰¡àÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ (664,953.07) (151,625.96)

°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß„π à«πª√–°Õ∫¢ÕßÀπ’È ‘π¥”‡π‘πß“π‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ(≈¥≈ß)

‡®â“Àπ’È®“°°“√´◊ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß 124,563,056.51 14,939,604.25

‡®â“Àπ’È‡ß‘πª√–°—π®“°°“√´◊ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß 12,620,776.93 950,093.75

Àπ’È ‘πÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ 901,712.86 (695,589.25)

‡ß‘π¡—¥®”®“°°“√„Àâ‡™à“ ‘π∑√—æ¬å 193,860.00 (6,531,053.13)

‡ß‘π ¥ ÿ∑∏‘‰¥â¡“(„™â‰ª)®“°°‘®°√√¡¥”‡π‘πß“π (276,645,983.36) 82,844,016.82

ß∫°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡ªìπ à«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È
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ß∫°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

Notes to financial statements are parts of these financial statements.

Siam General Factoring Public Company Limited

For the Years Ended December 31, 2002 and 2001

Baht Baht

2002 2001

Cash Flows from operating activities :

Net profit 43,124,390.43 37,423,984.43

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided

by (used in) operating activities

Depreciation and amortization 4,880,108.37 2,318,509.02

Doubtful accounts 467,760.42 1,082,483.83

Dividend income (180,960.43) 0.00

Loss from impairment of assets 0.00 2,715,415.07

Reverse loss from impairment of assets (1,809,974.65) (2,565,346.42)

Loss (Gain) from disposal of fixed assets (514,100.59) 264,600.44

Loss from disposal of property foreclosed 4,246,281.15 0.00

Loss from unused of assets 120,034.02 62,240.77

Loss (Gain) from exchange rate (34,850,250.00) 107,439,113.96

Profit in operating activities before changes in

operational assets and liabilities 15,483,288.72 148,741,001.10

Decrease (increase) in operating assets

Factoring receivables (477,960,412.82) (96,913,676.74)

Financing lease receivables 7,915,462.67 16,314,814.89

Accounts receivable - inventories finance (4,975,308.00) 33,059,521.46

Accounts receivable - loans 46,784,520.52 (28,768,187.77)

Other account receivables (64,550.22) (9,352.11)

Other current assets (1,443,437.46) 1,908,466.33

Other non-current assets (664,953.07) (151,625.96)

Increase (decrease) in operating liabilities

Factoring payables 124,563,056.51 14,939,604.25

Deposits from factoring 12,620,776.93 950,093.75

Other current liabilities 901,712.86 (695,589.25)

Deposits from lessees 193,860.00 (6,531,053.13)

Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities (276,645,983.36) 82,844,016.82
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ß∫°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥ (µàÕ)
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (Continues)

∫√‘…—∑  ¬“¡‡®‡πÕ√—≈·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

 ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544

∫“∑ ∫“∑

2545 2544

°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥®“°°‘®°√√¡≈ß∑ÿπ

‡ß‘π ¥®à“¬‡¢â“∫—≠™’‡ß‘πΩ“°ª√–®” (1,480,581.83) (971.38)

‡ß‘π ¥√—∫®“°(®à“¬„Àâ)‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡æπ—°ß“π (22,500.00) 12,000.00

‡ß‘π ¥√—∫®“°‡ß‘πªíπº≈ 180,960.43 0.00

‡ß‘π ¥√—∫®“°°“√¢“¬µ—Î« —≠≠“„™â‡ß‘πµ“¡‚§√ß°“√√—∫·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π

µ—Î« —≠≠“„™â‡ß‘π 16  ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π 0.00 1,802,543.15

‡ß‘π ¥√—∫®“°°“√¢“¬ ‘π∑√—æ¬å√Õ°“√¢“¬Õ◊ËπÊ 3,473,128.92 812,940.27

‡ß‘π ¥√—∫®“°°“√¢“¬Õÿª°√≥å·≈–√∂¬πµå 542,689.00 573,942.10

‡ß‘π ¥®à“¬´◊ÈÕÕÿª°√≥å (545,320.60) (1,553,009.85)

‡ß‘π ¥ ÿ∑∏‘‰¥â¡“(„™â‰ª)®“°°‘®°√√¡≈ß∑ÿπ 2,148,375.92 1,647,444.29

°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥®“°°‘®°√√¡®—¥À“‡ß‘π

‡ß‘π ¥√—∫®“°‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡∏π“§“√ - ‡∫‘°‡°‘π∫—≠™’ 10,819,646.15 0.00

‡ß‘π ¥√—∫®“°‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡∏π“§“√ - µ—Î« —≠≠“„™â‡ß‘π 320,402,246.20 13,000,000.00

‡ß‘π ¥√—∫®“°‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡∏π“§“√ - µ—Î«·≈°‡ß‘π 67,111,210.05 0.00

‡ß‘π ¥√—∫(®à“¬)®“°‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡∏π“§“√ - ∑√— µå√’´’∑ (33,078,308.85) 35,917,465.28

‡ß‘π ¥®à“¬™”√–§à“‡™à“´◊ÈÕ√∂¬πµå (1,366,780.00) (134,225.78)

‡ß‘π ¥®à“¬™”√–‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡√–¬–¬“« (88,450,000.00) (133,909,000.00)

‡ß‘π ¥ ÿ∑∏‘‰¥â¡“(„™â‰ª)®“°°‘®°√√¡®—¥À“‡ß‘π 275,438,013.55 (85,125,760.50)

‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ(≈¥≈ß) ÿ∑∏‘ 940,406.11 (634,299.39)

‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 1 ¡°√“§¡ 16,768,869.40 17,403,168.79

‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 17,709,275.51 16,768,869.40

°“√‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈‡°’Ë¬«°—∫°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥‡æ‘Ë¡‡µ‘¡

‡ß‘π ¥∑’Ë®à“¬„π√–À«à“ßß«¥

¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®à“¬ 32,804,698.13 39,110,447.73

¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥âπ‘µ‘∫ÿ§§≈ 678,157.03 1,337,698.12

À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‡ªìπ à«πÀπ÷Ëß¢Õßß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È
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ß∫°√–· ‡ß‘π ¥ (µàÕ)
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (Continues)

Notes to financial statements are parts of these financial statements.

Siam General Factoring Public Company Limited

For the Years Ended December 31, 2002 and 2001

∫“∑ ∫“∑

2002 2001

Cash flows from investing activities

Cash paid for fixed deposits (1,480,581.83) (971.38)

Cash received from (paid for) loans to employees (22,500.00) 12,000.00

Cash received from dividend 180,960.43 0.00

Cash received from selling negotiable certificate

from 16 closed down financial institutions 0.00 1,802,543.15

Cash received from disposal of other property foreclosed 3,473,128.92 812,940.27

Cash received from selling disposal of equipment and vehicles 542,689.00 573,942.10

Cash paid for purchases equipment (545,320.60) (1,553,009.85)

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 2,148,375.92 1,647,444.29

Cash flows from financing activities

Cash received from loan from bank - overdrafts 10,819,646.15 0.00

Cash received from loan from bank - promissory notes 320,402,246.20 13,000,000.00

Cash received from loan from bank - bill of exchange 67,111,210.05 0.00

Cash received (paid for) from loan from bank - trust receipt (33,078,308.85) 35,917,465.28

Cash paid for hire purchase payable (1,366,780.00) (134,225.78)

Cash paid for long - term loans (88,450,000.00) (133,909,000.00)

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities 275,438,013.55 (85,125,760.50)

Cash and cash equivalents increase (decrease) - net 940,406.11 (634,299.39)

Cash and cash equivalents, as at January 1 16,768,869.40 17,403,168.79

Cash and cash equivalents, as at December 31 17,709,275.51 16,768,869.40

Supplementary disclosures of cash flows information :

Cash paid during the year

Interest expenses 32,804,698.13 39,110,447.73

Corporate income tax 678,157.03 1,337,698.12
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À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

∫√‘…—∑  ¬“¡‡®‡πÕ√—≈·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)
≥ 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544

1. º≈°√–∑∫®“°«‘°ƒµ°“√≥å∑“ß‡»√…∞°‘®

„πªï 2540 ª√–‡∑»‰∑¬·≈–ª√–‡∑»Õ◊ËπÊ „π‡¢µ¿Ÿ¡‘¿“§‡Õ‡™’¬·ª ‘́øî§‚¥¬√«¡ª√– ∫ªí≠À“∑“ß‡»√…∞°‘®Õ—π‡°’Ë¬«‡π◊ËÕß®“°°“√≈¥≈ß¢Õß¡Ÿ≈§à“¢ÕßÀπà«¬
‡ß‘πµ√“·≈–°“√≈¥≈ß¢Õß§«“¡‡®√‘≠‡µ‘∫‚µ∑“ß‡»√…∞°‘®¢Õßª√–‡∑» ∏ÿ√°‘®Õ—π‡°’Ë¬«‡π◊ËÕß°—∫∏ÿ√°‘®·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß‡ªìπ∏ÿ√°‘®∑’Ë‰¥â√—∫º≈°√–∑∫Õ¬à“ß√ÿπ·√ß ‡™àπ‡¥’¬«
°—∫∏ÿ√°‘® ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘πÕ◊ËπÊ ´÷Ëßªí®®ÿ∫—π«‘°ƒµ°“√≥åµà“ßÊ ‰¥âºàÕπ§≈“¬≈ß·≈â« ·µàÕ“®¡’º≈°√–∑∫µàÕ°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ µàÕ‰ªÕ’°„πÕπ“§µ

2. ‡°≥±å°“√‡ πÕß∫°“√‡ß‘π

ß∫°“√‡ß‘π‰¥â®—¥∑”¢÷Èπµ“¡¡“µ√∞“π°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë√—∫√Õß∑—Ë«‰ª ·≈–· ¥ß√“¬°“√µ“¡ª√–°“»°√¡∑–‡∫’¬π°“√§â“ ‚¥¬°√–∑√«ßæ“≥‘™¬å ≈ß«—π∑’Ë 14 °—π¬“¬π
2544 ‡√◊ËÕß °”Àπ¥√“¬°“√¬àÕ∑’ËµâÕß¡’„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π

3.  √ÿªπ‚¬∫“¬°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë ”§—≠

3.1 °“√√—∫√Ÿâ√“¬‰¥â·≈–§à“„™â®à“¬
- ∫√‘…—∑œ √—∫√Ÿâ√“¬‰¥â¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®“°°“√ ◊́ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß ®“°°“√„Àâ‡™à“ ‘π∑√—æ¬å ®“° ‘π‡™◊ËÕ ‘π§â“§ß§≈—ß ‡ß‘π„Àâ°Ÿâ¬◊¡µ“¡‡°≥±å —¥ à«π¢Õß

‡«≈“·≈–®–À¬ÿ¥√—∫√Ÿâ√“¬‰¥â‡¡◊ËÕ≈Ÿ°Àπ’Èº‘¥π—¥™”√–Àπ’È‡°‘π°«à“À°‡¥◊Õπ ‚¥¬®–√—∫√Ÿâ√“¬‰¥âµ“¡‡°≥±å‡ß‘π ¥
- √“¬‰¥â§à“∏√√¡‡π’¬¡·≈–∫√‘°“√ ∫—π∑÷°µ“¡‡°≥±å§â“ß√—∫
- ¥Õ°‡∫’È¬ √—∫√Ÿâ‡ªìπ√“¬‰¥âµ“¡‡°≥±å —¥ à«π¢Õß‡«≈“‚¥¬§”π÷ß∂÷ßÕ—µ√“º≈µÕ∫·∑π∑’Ë·∑â®√‘ß¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å
- §à“„™â®à“¬√—∫√Ÿâµ“¡‡°≥±å§â“ß®à“¬

3.2 ‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥
‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥ À¡“¬∂÷ß ‡ß‘π ¥ ‡ß‘πΩ“°∏π“§“√ ·≈–∫√‘…—∑°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë§√∫°”Àπ¥¿“¬„π 3 ‡¥◊Õπ  ´÷Ëß ÿ∑∏‘®“°‡ß‘πΩ“°

∏π“§“√ ·≈–∫√‘…—∑°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ëµ‘¥¿“√–°“√§È”ª√–°—π
3.3 ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È®“°°“√„Àâ‡™à“ ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π

∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’π‚¬∫“¬∫—π∑÷°√“¬°“√„Àâ‡™à“ ‘π∑√—æ¬å√–¬–¬“«µ“¡«‘∏’‡™à“∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π ”À√—∫ —≠≠“‡™à“ ÷́Ëß∑”¢÷Èπ·≈–‡¢â“‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢ —≠≠“‡™à“∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π
3.4  §à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠

∫√‘…—∑œ µ—Èß§à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠‡∑à“°—∫®”π«πÀπ’È∑’Ë§“¥«à“®–‡√’¬°‡°Á∫‰¡à‰¥â®“°≈Ÿ°Àπ’È∑—ÈßÀ¡¥ ∑—Èßπ’È‚¥¬æ‘®“√≥“®“°º≈°“√‡√’¬°‡°Á∫Àπ’È „πÕ¥’µ
§«∫§Ÿà°—∫°“√«‘‡§√“–Àå∞“π–°“√‡ß‘π„πªí®®ÿ∫—π¢Õß≈Ÿ°Àπ’È‡ªìπ‡°≥±å
3.5 ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ∑—Ë«‰ª· ¥ß¥â«¬√“§“∑ÿπª√—∫≈¥¥â«¬§à“‡º◊ËÕ°“√¥âÕ¬§à“¢Õß‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ º≈¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¥âÕ¬§à“∂◊Õ‡ªìπ§à“„™â®à“¬„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ
3.6 ∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥å

∫√‘…—∑œ · ¥ß√“§“ ‘π∑√—æ¬å„π√“§“∑ÿπÀ—°¥â«¬§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ – ¡
∫√‘…—∑œ µ—¥§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ ‘π∑√—æ¬å ‚¥¬«‘∏’‡ âπµ√ßµ“¡Õ“¬ÿ°“√„™âß“π‚¥¬ª√–¡“≥¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å ¥—ßπ’È

Õ“§“√ 20 ªï
‡§√◊ËÕßµ°·µàß·≈–‡§√◊ËÕß„™â ”π—°ß“π   5 ªï
¬“πæ“Àπ–  5 ªï

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å„Àâ‡™à“¥”‡π‘πß“π µ—¥§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“‚¥¬«‘∏’‡ âπµ√ßµ“¡Õ“¬ÿ —≠≠“‡™à“¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬åπ—Èπ
 ‘π∑√—æ¬å√Õ°“√¢“¬∫—π∑÷°∫—≠™’µ“¡¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ ÿ∑∏‘¢Õß∫—≠™’≈Ÿ°Àπ’È∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß À√◊Õ√“§“µ≈“¥/√“§“ª√–‡¡‘π¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬åπ—Èπ·≈â«·µà√“§“„¥

®–µË”°«à“
3.7 °“√¥âÕ¬§à“¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å

∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥âæ‘®“√≥“°“√¥âÕ¬§à“¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬åª√–‡¿∑ ∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥å ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ·≈– ‘π∑√—æ¬å‰¡à¡’µ—«µπµà“ßÊ ‡¡◊ËÕ¡’¢âÕ∫àß™’È«à“√“§“
µ“¡∫—≠™’¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å¥—ß°≈à“« Ÿß°«à“¡Ÿ≈§à“∑’Ë§“¥«à“®–‰¥â√—∫§◊π ‚¥¬∑’Ë°“√ª√–‡¡‘π®–æ‘®“√≥“·µà≈–√“¬°“√À√◊Õæ‘®“√≥“®“°Àπà«¬ ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑’Ë°àÕ„Àâ
‡°‘¥‡ß‘π ¥·≈â«·µà°√≥’

„π°√≥’∑’Ë√“§“µ“¡∫—≠™’¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å Ÿß°«à“¡Ÿ≈§à“∑’Ë§“¥«à“®–‰¥â√—∫§◊π ∫√‘…—∑œ ®–√—∫√Ÿâ¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¥âÕ¬§à“„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ ·≈–∫√‘…—∑œ
®–∫—π∑÷°°≈—∫√“¬°“√¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¥âÕ¬§à“µàÕ‡¡◊ËÕ¡’¢âÕ∫àß™’È«à“°“√¥âÕ¬§à“¥—ß°≈à“«‰¡à¡’Õ¬ŸàÕ’°µàÕ‰ª À√◊Õ¬—ß§ß¡’Õ¬Ÿà·µà‡ªìπ‰ª„π∑“ß∑’Ë≈¥≈ß ‚¥¬∫—π∑÷°„π∫—≠™’
ç√“¬‰¥âÕ◊Ëπé
3.8 √“¬°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»

∫√‘…—∑œ ∫—π∑÷°√“¬°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»‡ªìπ‡ß‘π∫“∑¥â«¬Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π ≥ «—π∑’Ë‡°‘¥√“¬°“√ Àπ’È ‘π∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»∑’Ë
§ß‡À≈◊ÕÕ¬Ÿà ≥ «—π∑’Ë „πß∫¥ÿ≈‰¥â·ª≈ß§à“‡ªìπ‡ß‘π∫“∑¥â«¬Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π ≥ «—π ‘Èπªï °”‰√À√◊Õ¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√·ª≈ß§à“∫—π∑÷°‡ªìπ√“¬‰¥âÀ√◊Õ§à“„™â
®à“¬„π°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π¢Õßªï  à«π√“¬°“√∑’Ë§ÿâ¡§√Õß¥â«¬ —≠≠“´◊ÈÕ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»≈à«ßÀπâ“·ª≈ß§à“‡ªìπ‡ß‘π∫“∑¥â«¬Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π≈à«ßÀπâ“π—Èπ
§à“∏√√¡‡π’¬¡∑’Ë‡°‘¥®“°°“√∑” —≠≠“´◊ÈÕ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»≈à«ßÀπâ“µ—¥‡ªìπ§à“„™â®à“¬µ≈Õ¥Õ“¬ÿ¢Õß —≠≠“∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß
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À¡“¬‡Àµÿª√–°Õ∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘π
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Siam General Factoring Public Company Limited
As At December 31, 2002 and 2001

1. EFFECT OF ECONOMIC CRISIS
Since 1997,  Thailand  and certain countries in Asia Pacific region have experienced economic difficulties, resulting from  the currency

devaluation  and economic downturn. Such effect  has directly influenced to Factoring Business as well as other businesses. At present, the
economic crisis is being alleviated but it may still affect the future companyûs operations.

2. PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
These financial statements have been prepared in conformity with the generally accepted accounting principles and presented under the

Department of Commercial Registration Notification of the Ministry of Commerce dated September 14,  2001 çAbbreviate items must be shown
in the financial statementsé.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
3.1 Income and Expense Recognition

- Interest income  from factoring receivable, financing lease receivable, inventory finance receivable and other loan are
recognized on a time proportion basis. The delinquent receivables (overdue more than six months) will not be recognized
accrued income and interest income will be recognized on a cash basis.

- Fees and other service income are recorded on the accrual basis.
- Interest income is recognized on a time proportion basis that reflects the effective yield on the assets.
- Expenses are recorded on the accrual basis.

3.2 Cash and Cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents mean cash on hand cash at banks and finance companies with the maturity of 3  months which net

of cash at banks and financial institution with commitment guaranteed.
3.3 Financing Lease Receivables

The Company recorded the leasing transactions as financing leases when the lease agreements meet the criteria of a financing
lease.
3.4  Allowance for Doubtful Accounts

The Company provides allowance for doubtful accounts equal to the estimated collection losses that may be incurred  in  the
collection of  the existing receivables. The estimated losses are based on historical collection experience complied with a review of the
current status of existing receivables.
3.5 Investments

General investments are stated at cost less impairment in value of investment. Loss from impairment of investment is taken into
statements of income as incurred.
3.6 Property Plant and Equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation.
Property, plant and equipment are depreciated by the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the  assets as follows:

Buildings 20 years
Furniture, fixtures and office equipment 5 years
Vehicles 5 years

The assets for operating lease are depreciated by the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of those assets.
Property foreclosed is valued at the lower of the net balance of the related receivables or market/appraisal value of these

foreclosed assets.
3.7 Impairment of Assets

The Company has considered the impairment of assets - land, building and equipment including intangible assets whenever events
or change indicated that the carrying amount of an assets exceeded its net realizable value. The company  will consider the impairment
for each asset item or each asset unit generating cash flow, whichever is practical.

In case that the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its net realizable value, the company will recognize as impairment loss in
the  statement of income for the period. The company will reverse the impairment loss whenever there is an indication that there is no
longer impairment or reduction in impairment by recording as çother incomeé.
3.8 Foreign Currency Transactions

The Company records the transactions in foreign currencies throughout the year at rates prevailing at the date of transactions.
Liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the balance sheet dates are translated into Baht at the prevailing rates at those dates.
Gains or losses from translation are credited or charged to current operations. Transactions covered by forward exchange contracts are
translated into Baht at the forward contract rates. Premium on forward contract is amortized over the period of the forward contract.
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3.9 °”‰√µàÕÀÿâπ
3.9.1  °”‰√µàÕÀÿâπ¢—Èπæ◊Èπ∞“π

°”‰√µàÕÀÿâπ∑’Ë· ¥ß‰«â„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ‡ªìπ°”‰√µàÕÀÿâπ¢—Èπæ◊Èπ∞“π  ́ ÷Ëß§”π«≥‚¥¬°“√À“√¬Õ¥°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ ”À√—∫ß«¥¥â«¬®”π«πÀÿâπ “¡—≠
∑’Ë®”Àπà“¬·≈–‡√’¬°™”√–·≈â«∂—«‡©≈’Ë¬∂à«ßπÈ”Àπ—°µ“¡ à«π∑’Ë‡√’¬°™”√–
3.9.2 °”‰√µàÕÀÿâπª√—∫≈¥

°”‰√µàÕÀÿâπª√—∫≈¥ §”π«≥‚¥¬°“√π”°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘À≈—ß®“°ª√—∫ª√ÿß¥â«¬√“¬‰¥âÀ√◊Õ§à“„™â®à“¬∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß ÷́Ëß ÿ∑∏‘®“°¿“…’‡ß‘π‰¥â À“√¥â«¬º≈
√«¡‡©≈’Ë¬∂à«ßπÈ”Àπ—°¢ÕßÀÿâπ “¡—≠∑’ËÕÕ°®”Àπà“¬·≈â«„π√–À«à“ßß«¥ ∫«°¥â«¬®”π«πÀÿâπ “¡—≠∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑œ µâÕßÕÕ°‡æ◊ËÕ·ª≈ßÀÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘‡À≈à“
π—Èπ„Àâ‡ªìπÀÿâπ “¡—≠

4. √“¬°“√∫—≠™’°—∫∫√‘…—∑∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π

∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’√“¬°“√‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡·≈–¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®à“¬ à«πÀπ÷Ëß∑’Ë‡°‘¥°—∫∫√‘…—∑∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π ∫√‘…—∑‡À≈à“π’È‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π‚¥¬°“√¡’ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ·≈–/À√◊Õ°√√¡°“√√à«¡°—π
º≈¢Õß√“¬°“√¥—ß°≈à“«‰¥â· ¥ß√«¡„πß∫°“√‡ß‘πµ“¡‡°≥±å∑’Ë‰¥âµ°≈ß√à«¡°—π ́ ÷ËßΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√‡™◊ËÕ«à“√“¬°“√∑’Ë‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ√–À«à“ß°—ππ’È‡ªìπ√“¬°“√µ“¡ª°µ‘∑“ß∏ÿ√°‘®

¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ‡ß‘π°Ÿâ·≈–¥Õ°‡∫’È¬§â“ß®à“¬ °—∫∫√‘…—∑∑’Ë‡°’Ë¬«¢âÕß°—π´÷Ëß‰¥â· ¥ß‰«â„πß∫°“√‡ß‘ππ’È·≈â«  √ÿª‰¥â¥—ßπ’È
2545/∫“∑ 2544/∫“∑

‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡·≈–¥Õ°‡∫’È¬§â“ß®à“¬ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ “¡—≠·≈–∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘„πª√–‡∑»
∏π“§“√‰∑¬æ“≥‘™¬å ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

‡ß‘π‡∫‘°‡°‘π∫—≠™’ 10,819,646.15 0.00
‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡√–¬– —Èπ 300,980,402.63 83,917,465.28
‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡√–¬–¬“« 87,209,886.25 105,891,742.16
¥Õ°‡∫’È¬§â“ß®à“¬ 820,539.71 189,940.41

√«¡ 399,830,474.74 189,999,147.85
‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡®“°ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ “¡—≠·≈–∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘µà“ßª√–‡∑»

1. The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited, BIBF 0.00 105,891,742.16
2. Credit Lyonnais, BIBF 87,209,886.25 105,891,742.16
3. P. T. Bank Negara Indonesia (Persero), Singapore Branch   87,209,886.25 105,891,742.16
4. The Development Bank of Singapore Ltd, BIBF 0.00 63,535,046.12
5.  Hua Nan Commercial Bank, Limited, Singapore Branch   52,325,932.52 63,535,046.12
6.  United overseas Bank Ltd, BIBF 52,325,932.52 63,535,046.12
7.  KBC Bank N.V., Singapore Branch 0.00 42,356,696.50
8.  Societe Generale, BIBF 0.00 42,356,696.50

√«¡ 279,071,637.54 592,993,757.84
¥Õ°‡∫’È¬§â“ß®à“¬ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ “¡—≠·≈–∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘µà“ßª√–‡∑»
1.  The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited, BIBF 0.00 28,708.44
2. Credit Lyonnais, BIBF 11,829.67 28,708.44
3.  P. T. Bank Negara Indonesia (Persero), Singapore Branch 11,829.67 28,708.44
4.  The Development Bank of Singapore Ltd, BIBF 0.00 17,225.04
5.  Hua Nan Commercial Bank, Limited, Singapore Branch 7,097.80 17,225.04
6. United overseas Bank Ltd, BIBF 7,097.80 17,225.04
7. KBC Bank N.V., Singapore Branch 0.00 11,483.37
8. Societe Generale, BIBF 0.00 11,483.37

√«¡ 37,854.94 160,767.18

5. ‡ß‘π ¥·≈–√“¬°“√‡∑’¬∫‡∑à“‡ß‘π ¥ ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬

2545/∫“∑ 2544/∫“∑
‡ß‘π ¥ 60,000.00 55,000.00
‡ß‘πΩ“°°√–· √“¬«—π 153,715.84 8,830,700.77
‡ß‘πΩ“°ÕÕ¡∑√—æ¬å 17,495,559.67 7,883,168.63

√«¡ 17,709,275.51 16,768,869.40

6.  ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“ ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬

2545/∫“∑ 2544/∫“∑
6.1 ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È®“°°“√´◊ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß

≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“ 1,889,909,718.12 1,424,521,789.77
§à“ª√—∫®“°°“√™”√–‡ß‘π≈à“™â“ 50,526,842.03 49,025,034.65

√«¡ 1,940,436,560.15 1,473,546,824.42
À—° √“¬‰¥â à«π≈¥∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à∂÷ß°”Àπ¥√—∫√Ÿâ (10,241,457.94) (9,930,461.84)

§ß‡À≈◊Õ 1,930,195,102.21 1,463,616,362.58
À—° §à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ (533,482,586.14) (550,055,384.09)

 ÿ∑∏‘ 1,396,712,516.07 913,560,978.49
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3.9 Earnings per Share
3.9.1 Basic earnings per share

Earnings per share as presented in the statements of income is the basic earnings per share which is determined by
dividing the net profit for the period by the weighted average number of common shares issued and paid-up  during the year.
3.9.2 Diluted earnings per share

Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing  the net profit after adjusted the incomes and expenses after - tax
effect by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period and the number of additional common
shares which were issued for conversion of the preferred shares to common shares.

4.  TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED COMPANIES

The Company has loans and interest expenses from transactions with its related companies. These companies are related through
common shareholdings and/or directorships. The effects of these transactions are reflected in the accompanying financial statements. The
management of the Company believes that the said transactions were entered into in the normal course of business.

The balance of transactions with related companies are as follows:
2002/Baht 2001/Baht

Loan and accrued interest expenses - common shareholders and preferred shareholders
Siam Commercial Bank Public Company Limited

Bank overdrafts 10,819,646.15 0.00
Short - term loans 300,980,402.63 83,917,465.28
Long - term loans 87,209,886.25 105,891,742.16
Accrued interest expenses 820,539.71 189,940.41

Total 399,830,474.74 189,999,147.85
Loans from common shareholders and preferred shareholders

1. The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited, BIBF 0.00 105,891,742.16
2. Credit Lyonnais, BIBF 87,209,886.25 105,891,742.16
3. P. T. Bank Negara Indonesia (Persero), Singapore Branch   87,209,886.25 105,891,742.16
4. The Development Bank of Singapore Ltd, BIBF 0.00 63,535,046.12
5.  Hua Nan Commercial Bank, Limited, Singapore Branch   52,325,932.52 63,535,046.12
6.  United overseas Bank Ltd, BIBF 52,325,932.52 63,535,046.12
7.  KBC Bank N.V., Singapore Branch 0.00 42,356,696.50
8.  Societe Generale, BIBF 0.00 42,356,696.50

Total 279,071,637.54 592,993,757.84
Accrued interest expenses - common shareholders and preferred shareholders
1.  The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Limited, BIBF 0.00 28,708.44
2. Credit Lyonnais, BIBF 11,829.67 28,708.44
3.  P. T. Bank Negara Indonesia (Persero), Singapore Branch 11,829.67 28,708.44
4.  The Development Bank of Singapore Ltd, BIBF 0.00 17,225.04
5.  Hua Nan Commercial Bank, Limited, Singapore Branch 7,097.80 17,225.04
6. United overseas Bank Ltd, BIBF 7,097.80 17,225.04
7. KBC Bank N.V., Singapore Branch 0.00 11,483.37
8. Societe Generale, BIBF 0.00 11,483.37

Total 37,854.94 160,767.18

5. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

2002/Baht 2001/Baht
Cash on hand 60,000.00 55,000.00
Current accounts 153,715.84 8,830,700.77
Saving deposits 17,495,559.67 7,883,168.63

Total 17,709,275.51 16,768,869.40

6. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE - TRADE

2002/Baht 2001/Baht
6.1 Factoring Receivables

Accounts receivable 1,889,909,718.12 1,424,521,789.77
Fines for delay of payment 50,526,842.03 49,025,034.65

Total 1,940,436,560.15 1,473,546,824.42
Less Unearned discount income (10,241,457.94) (9,930,461.84)

Total 1,930,195,102.21 1,463,616,362.58
Less Allowance for doubtful accounts (533,482,586.14) (550,055,384.09)

Net 1,396,712,516.07 913,560,978.49
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2545/∫“∑ 2544/∫“∑
6.2 ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È®“°°“√„Àâ‡™à“ ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π

≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“ 110,423,781.78 125,259,805.91
À—° √“¬‰¥â∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à∂÷ß°”Àπ¥√—∫√Ÿâ (13,090,790.34) (15,076,757.53)

§ß‡À≈◊Õ 97,332,991.44 110,183,048.38
À—° §à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ (80,856,730.22) (80,792,262.03)

 ÿ∑∏‘ 16,476,261.22 29,390,786.35
6.3 ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È®“°‡ß‘π„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ -  ‘π§â“§ß§≈—ß

≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“ 49,772,503.10 44,797,195.10
À—° §à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ (10,108,680.48) (9,448,857.76)

 ÿ∑∏‘ 39,663,822.62 35,348,337.34
6.4 ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È®“°‡ß‘π„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ - ‡ß‘π„Àâ°Ÿâ¬◊¡ 817,669.12 47,602,189.64

≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“ -  ÿ∑∏‘   1,453,670,269.03 1,025,902,291.82
6.5 §à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠

¬Õ¥µâπß«¥ 640,296,503.88 705,444,770.73
∫«° ®”π«π∑’Ëµ—Èß‡æ‘Ë¡√–À«à“ßªï - Àπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ 467,760.42 1,082,483.83
À—° Àπ’È Ÿ≠µ—¥∫—≠™’ (16,316,267.46) (66,230,750.68)
¬Õ¥ª≈“¬ß«¥ 624,447,996.84 640,296,503.88

≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“∑’Ë¡’ªí≠À“„π°“√™”√–Àπ’È ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544 ¡’®”π«π 121 √“¬ ´÷Ëß‰¥â®—¥ª√–‡¿∑µ“¡Õ“¬ÿÀπ’È∑’Ë§â“ß™”√–‰¥â¥—ßπ’È
≈Ÿ°Àπ’È/§â“ß™”√– (∫“∑)

√“¬°“√ ®“°°“√´◊ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘ ®“°°“√„Àâ‡™à“ ‘π∑√—æ¬å ®“°‡ß‘π„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ √«¡
‡√’¬°√âÕß ∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π  ‘π§â“§ß§≈—ß

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545
µ—Èß·µà 6 ‡¥◊Õπ∂÷ß 12 ‡¥◊Õπ 2,422,159.41 0.00 0.00 2,422,159.41
¡“°°«à“ 12 ‡¥◊Õπ ¢÷Èπ‰ª 525,798,811.80 77,500,164.01 10,032,680.48 613,331,656.29

√«¡ 528,220,971.21 77,500,164.01 10,032,680.48 615,753,815.70
≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2544

µ—Èß·µà 6 ‡¥◊Õπ∂÷ß 12 ‡¥◊Õπ   18,157,347.18 987,277.98 0.00 19,144,625.16
¡“°°«à“ 12 ‡¥◊Õπ ¢÷Èπ‰ª 525,198,065.24   79,923,006.51   9,448,857.76 614,569,929.51

√«¡ 543,355,412.42 80,910,284.49 9,448,857.76 633,714,554.67

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“§â“ß™”√–‡ß‘πµâπ·≈–¥Õ°‡∫’È¬‡ªìπ‡«≈“π“π‡ªìπ‡ß‘π√«¡ª√–¡“≥ 615.75 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈–
633.71 ≈â“π∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫ ́ ÷ËßΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√‰¥â Õ∫∑“π≈Ÿ°Àπ’È§â“ß‡°‘π°”Àπ¥™”√–¥—ß°≈à“«·≈–∫—π∑÷°§à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠‡ªìπ‡ß‘π√«¡ ≥ «—π‡¥’¬«°—π ª√–¡“≥
624.45 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈– 640.30 ≈â“π∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫ ´÷ËßΩÉ“¬∫√‘À“√‡™◊ËÕ«à“§à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠¥—ß°≈à“«‡æ’¬ßæÕµàÕº≈‡ ’¬À“¬∑’ËÕ“®‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®“°°“√‡√’¬°‡°Á∫
‡ß‘π®“°≈Ÿ°Àπ’È‰¡à‰¥â §à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠¥—ß°≈à“«‰¥â§”π÷ß∂÷ß≈Ÿ°Àπ’È∫“ß√“¬´÷ËßÕ¬Ÿà√–À«à“ß°“√¥”‡π‘π§¥’∑“ß°ÆÀ¡“¬ ∫“ß√“¬»“≈‰¥âµ—¥ ‘π„Àâ∫√‘…—∑œ ‡ªìπΩÉ“¬
™π–§¥’·≈–Õ¬Ÿà√–À«à“ß°“√ ◊∫∑√—æ¬å ∫“ß√“¬Õ¬Ÿà√–À«à“ß°“√‡®√®“‡æ◊ËÕ¢ÕÀ≈—°ª√–°—π‡æ‘Ë¡ ∫“ß√“¬Õ¬Ÿà√–À«à“ß°“√‡®√®“°”Àπ¥‡«≈“°“√™”√–Àπ’È„À¡à ∫“ß√“¬
Õ¬Ÿà√–À«à“ß°“√ºàÕπ™”√–Àπ’È ·≈–„πªï 2545 ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È∫“ß√“¬®”π«π‡ß‘π 82.58 ≈â“π∫“∑ ‰¥â¡’°“√∑” —≠≠“ª√—∫‚§√ß √â“ßÀπ’È·≈â«

≈Ÿ°Àπ’È®“°°“√´◊ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß·≈–®“°‡ß‘π„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ ‘π§â“§ß§≈—ß√“¬∑’Ë‰¡à¡’ªí≠À“„π°“√™”√–Àπ’È ‡ªìπ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È∑’Ë¡’«—π§√∫°”Àπ¥‰¡à‡°‘π 90 «—π
≈Ÿ°Àπ’È®“°°“√„Àâ‡™à“ ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π à«π∑’Ë¡’°“√™”√–ª°µ‘ ·≈–¡’«—π§√∫°”Àπ¥¡“°°«à“ 90 «—π ´÷Ëß ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544 ¡’

®”π«π 7 √“¬ ¡’º≈µà“ß√–À«à“ß¡Ÿ≈§à“∑“ß∫—≠™’·≈–¡Ÿ≈§à“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡‚¥¬ª√–¡“≥‰¡à‡ªìπ “√– ”§—≠
≈Ÿ°Àπ’È®“°°“√„Àâ‡™à“ ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π à«π∑’Ë∂÷ß°”Àπ¥™”√–¿“¬„πÀπ÷Ëßªï ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544 ¡’®”π«πª√–¡“≥  51.00 ≈â“π

∫“∑ ·≈– 51.42 ≈â“π∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫

7.  ‘π∑√—æ¬åÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ  ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬

2545/∫“∑ 2544/∫“∑
≈Ÿ°Àπ’ÈÕ◊Ëπ 84,791.37   20,241.15
À—° §à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ 0.00 0.00

 ÿ∑∏‘ 84,791.37   20,241.15
Õ◊ËπÊ 2,300,423.89 856,986.43

√«¡ 2,385,215.26 877,227.58
§à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬

¬Õ¥µâπß«¥ 0.00  6,750,000.00
À—° ®”π«π∑’Ë≈¥≈ß®“°°“√√—∫™”√–Àπ’È 0.00 (6,750,000.00)
¬Õ¥ª≈“¬ß«¥ 0.00 0.00
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6.2 Financing Lease Receivables
Accounts receivable 110,423,781.78 125,259,805.91
Less  Unearned income (13,090,790.34) (15,076,757.53)

Total 97,332,991.44 110,183,048.38
Less  Allowance for doubtful accounts (80,856,730.22) (80,792,262.03)

Net 16,476,261.22 29,390,786.35
6.3Accounts Receivable - Inventories Finance

Accounts receivable 49,772,503.10 44,797,195.10
Less Allowance for doubtful accounts (10,108,680.48) (9,448,857.76)

Net 39,663,822.62 35,348,337.34
6.4Accounts Receivable - Loans 817,669.12 47,602,189.64

Total accounts receivable - net   1,453,670,269.03 1,025,902,291.82
6.5Allowance for doubtful accounts

Balance at beginning of the period 640,296,503.88 705,444,770.73
Add  Increased during the period - doubtful accounts 467,760.42 1,082,483.83
Less  Amortization of doubtful accounts (16,316,267.46) (66,230,750.68)
Balance at ending of the period 624,447,996.84 640,296,503.88

As at December 31, 2002 and 2001, there are 121 delinquent accounts receivable which are classified by aging as shown below :
Receivable (Baht)

Factoring Finance Leases Inventories Finance Total
As at December 31, 2002

6 months - 12 months 2,422,159.41 0.00 0.00 2,422,159.41
Over 12 months 525,798,811.80 77,500,164.01 10,032,680.48 613,331,656.29

Total 528,220,971.21 77,500,164.01 10,032,680.48 615,753,815.70
As at December 31, 2001

6 months - 12 months   18,157,347.18 987,277.98 0.00 19,144,625.16
Over 12 months 525,198,065.24   79,923,006.51   9,448,857.76 614,569,929.51

Total 543,355,412.42 80,910,284.49 9,448,857.76 633,714,554.67
The above receivables represented the long-overdue of loans and interest receivables as at December 31, 2002 and December 31, 2001,

totalling approximately Baht 615.75 million and Baht 633.71 million, respectively. The management had made a review of the above long-overdue
of receivables and provided allowance for doubtful accounts receivable of approximately Baht 624.45 million and Baht 640.30 million, respec-
tively. The management believes that the allowance for doubtful accounts is adequately provided to cover the possible losses on uncollectable
receivables. The allowance for doubtful accounts takes into account that certain receivables are in the process of litigation, certain receivables
were judged in favor of the Company and are in the process of ascertaining assets, certain receivables are requested for additional surely
assets, certain receivables are in the process of negotiation of debt rescheduling and certain receivables are paying their debts by installment
and in 2002, certain receivables had already made agreement for debt restructuring amount of Baht 82.58 million.

Factoring receivable and inventories finance receivable with the normal repayment are due date not more than 90 days.
As at December 31, 2002 and 2001, there are financing lease receivable with term of repayment more than 90 days in account of 7. The

differences between book value and estimated fair value of those financing lease receivable are immaterial.
As at December 31, 2002 and 2001, the outstanding balance of financing lease receivable due within one year are of Baht 51.00 million

and Baht 51.42 million, respectively.

7. OTHER CURRENT ASSETS

2002/Baht 2001/Baht
Other receivables 84,791.37   20,241.15
Less Allowance for doubtful accounts 0.00 0.00

Net 84,791.37   20,241.15
Others 2,300,423.89 856,986.43

Total 2,385,215.26 877,227.58
Allowance for doubtful accounts consisted of

Balance at beginning of the period 0.00  6,750,000.00
Less Decreasing amount from debt repayment 0.00 (6,750,000.00)
Balance at ending of the period 0.00 0.00
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8. ‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ -  ÿ∑∏‘  ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬
2545/∫“∑ 2544/∫“∑

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ∑—Ë«‰ª
∫√‘…—∑ À≈—°∑√—æ¬å®—¥°“√°Õß∑ÿπ√«¡‰∑¬æ“≥‘™¬å ®”°—¥ - Àπà«¬≈ß∑ÿπ 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00

√«¡‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00
À—° §à“‡º◊ËÕº≈¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¥âÕ¬§à“ 0.00 (1,809,974.65)

‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ -  ÿ∑∏‘ 10,000,000.00  8,190,025.35
§à“‡º◊ËÕº≈¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¥âÕ¬§à“ ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬

¬Õ¥µâπß«¥ 1,809,974.65 2,701,051.65
À—° ®”π«π∑’Ë≈¥≈ß®“°¡Ÿ≈§à“ ‘π∑√—æ¬å ÿ∑∏‘‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ (1,809,974.65)   (891,077.00)
¬Õ¥ª≈“¬ß«¥ 0.00 1,809,974.65

9.  ‘π∑√—æ¬å„Àâ‡™à“¥”‡π‘πß“π -  ÿ∑∏‘  ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬
2545/∫“∑ 2544/∫“∑

‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√ 7,822,259.91 7,822,259.91
À—° §à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ – ¡ (5,117,494.97) (5,117,494.97)

§à“‡º◊ËÕº≈¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¥âÕ¬§à“ (2,704,764.94) (2,704,764.94)
 ÿ∑∏‘ 0.00 0.00

10.  ‘π∑√—æ¬å√Õ°“√¢“¬ -  ÿ∑∏‘ ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬
2545/∫“∑ 2544/∫“∑

 ‘π∑√—æ¬å 35,353,769.59 47,358,218.96
À—° §à“‡º◊ËÕº≈¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¥âÕ¬§à“ (6,373,063.14) (10,658,102.44)

 ÿ∑∏‘ 28,980,706.45 36,700,116.52
§à“‡º◊ËÕº≈¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¥âÕ¬§à“ ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬

¬Õ¥µâπß«¥ 10,658,102.44 10,926,407.88
À—° ®”π«π∑’Ë≈¥≈ß®“°°“√¢“¬ ‘π∑√—æ¬å (4,285,039.30) (268,305.44)
¬Õ¥ª≈“¬ß«¥ 6,373,063.14 10,658,102.44

11. ∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥å -  ÿ∑∏‘ ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬
∫“∑

¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ √“¬°“√∑’Ë‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ·≈–≈¥≈ß√–À«à“ßß«¥ ¬Õ¥§ß‡À≈◊Õ

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 √“¬°“√∑’Ë‡æ‘Ë¡¢÷Èπ √“¬°“√®”Àπà“¬ ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31
∏—π«“§¡ 2544  ·≈–‚Õπ ∏—π«“§¡ 2545

√“§“∑ÿπ
∑’Ë¥‘π 15,609,078.00 0.00 0.00 15,609,078.00
Õ“§“√ 27,487,334.61 0.00 0.00 27,487,334.61
‡§√◊ËÕßµ°·µàß µ‘¥µ—Èß·≈–

‡§√◊ËÕß„™â ”π—°ß“π 15,763,177.36 545,320.60 717,099.37 15,591,398.59
¬“πæ“Àπ– 6,425,325.62 3,130,000.00 1,716,284.00 7,839,041.62

√«¡ 65,284,915.59 3,675,320.60 2,433,383.37 66,526,852.82
À—° §à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ – ¡

Õ“§“√ 10,409,557.18 1,374,366.74 0.00 11,783,923.92
‡§√◊ËÕßµ°·µàß µ‘¥µ—Èß·≈–

‡§√◊ËÕß„™â ”π—°ß“π 13,786,574.09 559,498.69 597,064.35 13,749,008.43
¬“πæ“Àπ– 5,907,542.94 564,331.12 1,687,696.59 4,784,177.47

√«¡ 30,103,674.21 2,498,196.55 2,284,760.94 30,317,109.82
 ÿ∑∏‘ 35,181,241.38 36,209,743.00

À—° §à“‡º◊ËÕº≈¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°°“√¥âÕ¬§à“
∑’Ë¥‘π 2,194,117.26 0.00 0.00 2,194,117.26
Õ“§“√ 957,286.25 0.00 0.00 957,286.25

√«¡ 3,151,403.51 0.00 0.00 3,151,403.51
∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥å -  ÿ∑∏‘ 32,029,837.87 33,058,339.49

§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“ ”À√—∫Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥å∑’Ë„™â„π°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π  ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544  ‡∑à“°—∫ 2,498,196.55 ∫“∑ ·≈–
2,316,327.14 ∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫

Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥å∫“ß√“¬°“√∑’ËÀ—°§à“‡ ◊ËÕ¡√“§“À¡¥·≈â« ·µà¬—ß§ß„™âß“πÕ¬Ÿà ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544 ¡’√“§“∑ÿπ 16,834,757.00 ∫“∑
·≈– 18,768,583.95 ∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫

∑’Ë¥‘π Õ“§“√·≈–Õÿª°√≥å∑’Ë‰¡à‰¥â„™âª√–‚¬™πå‡ªìπ°“√™—Ë«§√“« ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544 ¡’√“§“∑ÿπ 16,834,757.00 ∫“∑  ·≈– 10,527,241.01
∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫

∑’Ë¥‘π·≈–Õ“§“√∫“ß à«π ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥âπ”‰ª®¥®”πÕß‡æ◊ËÕ§È”ª√–°—π‡ß‘π°Ÿâµ—Î« —≠≠“„™â‡ß‘π°—∫∏π“§“√·ÀàßÀπ÷Ëßµ“¡À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 12
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8. INVESTMENTS - NET

2002/Baht 2001/Baht
General investments

SCB Asset Management Co., Ltd. - investments unit 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00
Total 10,000,000.00 10,000,000.00

Less Provision for impairment in value of investments 0.00 (1,809,974.65)
Net investments 10,000,000.00  8,190,025.35

Provision for impairment loss consisted of
Balance at beginning of the period 1,809,974.65 2,701,051.65
Less  Decreasing in net assets (1,809,974.65)   (891,077.00)
Balance at ending of the period 0.00 1,809,974.65

9. ASSETS UNDER OPERATING LEASES - NET

2002/Baht 2001/Baht
Machineries 7,822,259.91 7,822,259.91
Less Accumulated depreciation (5,117,494.97) (5,117,494.97)

Provision for impairment loss (2,704,764.94) (2,704,764.94)
Net 0.00 0.00

10. PROPERTY FORECLOSED - NET

2002/Baht 2001/Baht
Property 35,353,769.59 47,358,218.96

Less Provision for impairment loss (6,373,063.14) (10,658,102.44)
Net 28,980,706.45 36,700,116.52

Provision for impairment loss consisted of
Balance at beginning of the period 10,658,102.44 10,926,407.88
Less Decreasing amount from disposal of assets (4,285,039.30) (268,305.44)
Balance at ending of the period 6,373,063.14 10,658,102.44

11.  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT - NET

Baht
Balance as at Increase (decrease) during the period Balance as at

December 31, 2001  Increase Disposal and Transfer December 31, 2002
At cost

Land 15,609,078.00 0.00 0.00 15,609,078.00
Buildings 27,487,334.61 0.00 0.00 27,487,334.61
Furniture, fixtures and

office equipment 15,763,177.36 545,320.60 717,099.37 15,591,398.59
Vehicles 6,425,325.62 3,130,000.00 1,716,284.00 7,839,041.62

Total 65,284,915.59 3,675,320.60 2,433,383.37 66,526,852.82
Less Accumulated Depreciation

Buildings 10,409,557.18 1,374,366.74 0.00 11,783,923.92
Furniture, fixtures and

office equipment 13,786,574.09 559,498.69 597,064.35 13,749,008.43
Vehicles 5,907,542.94 564,331.12 1,687,696.59 4,784,177.47

Total 30,103,674.21 2,498,196.55 2,284,760.94 30,317,109.82
Net 35,181,241.38 36,209,743.00

Less  Allowance for impairment loss
Land 2,194,117.26 0.00 0.00 2,194,117.26
Buildings 957,286.25 0.00 0.00 957,286.25

Total 3,151,403.51 0.00 0.00 3,151,403.51
Property, plant and equipment-net 32,029,837.87 33,058,339.49

Depreciation for the fiscal years ended December 31, 2002 and 2001, was of Baht 2,498,196.55 and Baht 2,316,327.14, respectively.
As at December 31, 2002 and 2001, part of buildings and equipment stated at cost of Baht 16,834,757.00 and Baht 18,768,583.95,

respectively are fully depreciated and are still used in operations.
As at December 31, 2002 and 2001, property, plant and equipment stated at cost of Baht 16,834,757.00 and Baht 10,527,241.01,

respectively are temporarily stopped using for operations.
Partial of land and building are mortgaged as collateral for loan from bank by issuing promissory notes as stated in note 12.
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12. ‡ß‘π‡∫‘°‡°‘π∫—≠™’·≈–‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡®“° ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π  ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬
2545/∫“∑ 2544/∫“∑

‡ß‘π‡∫‘°‡°‘π∫—≠™’∏π“§“√   10,819,646.15 0.00
‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡®“°∏π“§“√ -  µ—Î«·≈°‡ß‘π   69,416,239.36 0.00
‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡®“°∏π“§“√ -  µ—Î« —≠≠“„™â‡ß‘π 368,402,246.20 48,000,000.00
‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡®“°∏π“§“√ - ∑√— µå√’´’∑ 2,839,156.43 35,917,465.28

√«¡ 451,477,288.14 83,917,465.28
‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡®“°∏π“§“√ - µ—Î«·≈°‡ß‘π  ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬

µ—Î«·≈°‡ß‘π  70,000,000.00 0.00
À—°  à«π≈¥¥Õ°‡∫’È¬®à“¬ (583,760.64) 0.00
µ—Î«·≈°‡ß‘π -  ÿ∑∏‘ 69,416,239.36 0.00

∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’«ß‡ß‘π°Ÿâ√–¬– —Èπ°—∫∏π“§“√ 3 ·Ààß ¥—ßπ’È
·Ààß∑’Ë 1 ¡’«ß‡ß‘π‡∫‘°‡°‘π∫—≠™’∏π“§“√ 30 ≈â“π∫“∑ ¡’«ß‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡µ—Î« —≠≠“„™â‡ß‘π «ß‡ß‘π°Ÿâ√à«¡¢Õß∑√— µå√’´’∑‡≈µ‡µÕ√åÕÕø‡§√¥‘µ·≈–«ß‡ß‘π°“√ÕÕ°

Àπ—ß ◊Õ§È”ª√–°—π ‡ªìπ«ß‡ß‘π°Ÿâ√«¡Õ’°®”π«π 440 ≈â“π∫“∑‚¥¬∑—ÈßÀ¡¥‡ªìπÀπ’È ‘π‰¡à¡’À≈—°ª√–°—π
·Ààß∑’Ë 2 ¡’«ß‡ß‘πµ—Î« —≠≠“„™â‡ß‘π 130 ≈â“π∫“∑ §È”ª√–°—π‚¥¬°“√®¥®”πÕß∑’Ë¥‘π·≈–Õ“§“√∫“ß à«π µ“¡À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 11
·Ààß∑’Ë 3 ¡’‡ß‘π°Ÿâª√–‡¿∑µ—Î«·≈°‡ß‘πÕ“¬ÿ 3 ‡¥◊Õπ ´÷Ëß‡ªìπÀπ’È∑’Ë‰¡à¡’À≈—°ª√–°—π

13.  à«π¢ÕßÀπ’È ‘π√–¬–¬“«∑’Ë∂÷ß°”Àπ¥™”√–¿“¬„π 1 ªï ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬
2545/∫“∑ 2544/∫“∑

‡®â“Àπ’È‡™à“´◊ÈÕ 681,147.72 94,272.72
Àπ’È ‘π√–¬–¬“« 103,476,000.00 109,272,000.00

√«¡ 104,157,147.72 109,366,272.72

14. ‡®â“Àπ’È‡™à“ ◊́ÈÕ·≈–ºàÕπ™”√– ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬
2545/∫“∑ 2544/∫“∑

‡®â“Àπ’È‡™à“´◊ÈÕ 2,537,842.01 411,561.98
À—° ¥Õ°‡∫’È¬√Õµ—¥∫—≠™’ (336,360.96) (50,183.44)

§ß‡À≈◊Õ 2,201,481.05 361,378.54
À—°  à«π¢ÕßÀπ’È ‘π√–¬–¬“«∑’Ë∂÷ß°”Àπ¥™”√–¿“¬„π 1 ªï (681,147.72) (94,272.72)
‡®â“Àπ’È‡™à“´◊ÈÕ -  ÿ∑∏‘ 1,520,333.33 267,105.82

15. ‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡√–¬–¬“« ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬
2545/∫“∑ 2544/∫“∑

®“°∏π“§“√„πª√–‡∑»  -  ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ “¡—≠·≈–∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘ 87,209,886.25 105,891,742.16
®“°∏π“§“√µà“ßª√–‡∑» -  ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ “¡—≠·≈–∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘ 279,071,637.54 592,993,757.84
®“°∏π“§“√µà“ßª√–‡∑» -  Õ◊ËπÊ 209,303,726.21 0.00

√«¡‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡√–¬–¬“« 575,585,250.00 698,885,500.00
À—°  à«π¢ÕßÀπ’È ‘π√–¬–¬“«∑’Ë∂÷ß°”Àπ¥™”√–¿“¬„π 1 ªï (103,476,000.00) (109,272,000.00)
‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡√–¬–¬“« -  ÿ∑∏‘ 472,109,250.00 589,613,500.00

‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡√–¬–¬“«‡ªìπ‡ß‘π°Ÿâ√à«¡®“°∏π“§“√„πª√–‡∑»·≈–µà“ßª√–‡∑» 9 ·Ààß ´÷Ëß‡ªìπÀπ’È∑’Ëª√—∫‚§√ß √â“ß·≈â« ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 30 ¡‘∂ÿπ“¬π  2543  ‚¥¬µâπ
‡ß‘π°Ÿâ∑’Ë‡À≈◊Õ®“°°“√ª√—∫‚§√ß √â“ßÀπ’È  ∫√‘…—∑œ µâÕß™”√–„Àâ‡ √Á® ‘Èπ¿“¬„π‡¥◊Õπ¡‘∂ÿπ“¬π 2548 Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬√âÕ¬≈– SIBOR + 0.25 ∂÷ß 1 µàÕªï ∑—Èßπ’È∫√‘…—∑œ
µâÕßªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡‡ß◊ËÕπ‰¢¢Õß —≠≠“¥—ß°≈à“«

16. ∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π
‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 3 ‡¡…“¬π 2545 ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â·ª≈ßÀÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘ 7 √“¬ √«¡®”π«π 38,367,790 Àÿâπ ‡ªìπÀÿâπ “¡—≠¥â«¬®”π«π‡¥’¬«°—π

∑—Èßπ’È‡°‘¥®“°°“√¢Õ„™â ‘∑∏‘¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ¥—ß°≈à“« µ—Èß·µà«—π∑’Ë 24 ‡¡…“¬π 2544 ∂÷ß«—π∑’Ë 1 ‡¡…“¬π 2545
·≈–‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 1 µÿ≈“§¡ 2545 ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â®¥∑–‡∫’¬π·ª≈ßÀÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘‡ªìπÀÿâπ “¡—≠‡æ‘Ë¡Õ’° ®”π«π 35 √“¬ √«¡®”π«π 6,851,773 Àÿâπ ´÷Ëß‡°‘¥®“°

°“√¢Õ„™â ‘∑∏‘¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ µ—Èß·µà«—π∑’Ë 25 ∂÷ß«—π∑’Ë 30 °—π¬“¬π 2545 ®“°°“√·ª≈ßÀÿâπ¥—ß°≈à“«∑”„ÀâÀÿâπ “¡—≠∑’Ë‡√’¬°™”√–·≈â«¡’®”π«π‡ªìπ 68,268,387 Àÿâπ
·≈–Àÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘∑’Ë‡√’¬°™”√–·≈â«§ß‡À≈◊Õ‡æ’¬ß 6,766 Àÿâπ

√“¬≈–‡Õ’¬¥°“√·ª≈ßÀÿâπ·≈–®”π«π§ß‡À≈◊Õ ‡ªìπ¥—ßπ’È
®”π«πÀÿâπ (Àÿâπ)

°àÕπ°“√·ª≈ß ¿“æ ®”π«π∑’Ë·ª≈ß ¿“æ À≈—ß°“√·ª≈ß ¿“æ
∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π

Àÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘ 46,097,648 (45,219,563) 878,085
Àÿâπ “¡—≠ 28,435,244 45,219,563 73,654,807

√«¡ 74,532,892 0.00 74,532,892
∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π∑’Ë‡√’¬°™”√–·≈â«

Àÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘ 45,226,329 (45,219,563) 6,766
Àÿâπ “¡—≠ 23,048,824 45,219,563 68,268,387

√«¡ 68,275,153 0.00 68,275,153
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12.  BANK OVERDRAFTS AND LOANS FROM FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
2002/Baht 2001/Baht

Bank overdrafts  10,819,646.15 0.00
Loan from bank - bill of exchange   69,416,239.36 0.00
Loan from bank - promissory notes 368,402,246.20 48,000,000.00
Loan from bank - trust receipt 2,839,156.43 35,917,465.28

Total 451,477,288.14 83,917,465.28
Loan from bank - bill of exchange consists of

Bill of exchange   70,000,000.00 0.00
Less  discount interest (583,760.64) 0.00
Net 69,416,239.36 0.00

The Company has short term loans from three banks, the detail are as follows :
From the first bank, there are bank overdrafts of Baht 30 million, promissory note and loan together with trust receipt or letter of credit

in amount of Baht 440 million which no collateral .
From the second bank, there is loan by issuing  promissory note amount of Baht 130 million, guaranteed by mortgaging partial of land

and building as stated in note 11.
From the third bank, there is loan by issuing bill of exchange of 3 months which no collateral.

13.  CURRENT PORTION OF LONG - TERM DEBTS
2002/Baht 2001/Baht

Hire purchase payable 681,147.72 94,272.72
Long - term  loans 103,476,000.00 109,272,000.00

Total 104,157,147.72 109,366,272.72

14.  HIRE PURCHASE PAYABLE
2002/Baht 2001/Baht

Hire purchase payable 2,537,842.01 411,561.98
Less Deferred interest (336,360.96) (50,183.44)

Net 2,201,481.05 361,378.54
Less Current portion of long - term debts (681,147.72) (94,272.72)

Net 1,520,333.33 267,105.82

15.  LONG - TERM LOANS
2002/Baht 2001/Baht

Loans from domestic bank - common and preferred shareholders 87,209,886.25 105,891,742.16
Overseas bank - Common and preferred shareholders 279,071,637.54 592,993,757.84
Overseas bank - Others 209,303,726.21 0.00

Total long-term loans 575,585,250.00 698,885,500.00
Less Current portion of long - term debts (103,476,000.00) (109,272,000.00)
Net 472,109,250.00 589,613,500.00

The  details of cooperated loans from local and 9 overseas banks. The Company signed in debt restructuring agreement by the company
as at June 30, 2000. The remaining amount of debt restructuring agreement, the Company must pays the repayment within June 2005, with the
interest rate at SIBOR plus 0.25 - 1% per annum, which the Company has conformed with the condition indicated in debt restructuring agreement.

16. SHARE CAPITAL
On April 3, 2002, the Company has converted the preferred share of 7 shareholders to common shares at the same amount of 38,367,790

shares as such shareholders has exercised the rights from April 24, 2001 until April 1, 2002.
On October 1, 2002, the Company was registered the converting preferred shares to common shares in amount of 35 shareholders equal

to 6,851,773 common shares as such shareholders has exercised the right from September 25 until  September 30, 2002. From converting such
share the Company has common shares with paid up amount of 68,268,387 shares and the remaining balance of preferred shares with paid
up amount of 6,766 shares.

Detail of converting share and the balance of shares are as follows
Number of shares

Before converted Number of converted After converted
Authorized share capital

Preferred shares 46,097,648 (45,219,563) 878,085
Common shares 28,435,244 45,219,563 73,654,807

Total 74,532,892 0.00 74,532,892
Issued and paid-up share capital

Preferred shares 45,226,329 (45,219,563) 6,766
Common shares 23,048,824 45,219,563 68,268,387

Total 68,275,153 0.00 68,275,153
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17.  à«π‡°‘π∑ÿπ

µ“¡√“¬ß“π°“√ª√–™ÿ¡«‘ “¡—≠ºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπ §√—Èß∑’Ë 2/2544 ‡¡◊ËÕ«—π∑’Ë 1 æƒ»®‘°“¬π 2544 ¡’¡µ‘„Àâ∫√‘…—∑œ ‚Õπ à«π‡°‘π¡Ÿ≈§à“Àÿâπ®”π«π 621,217,705.00
∫“∑ ·≈– ”√Õßµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬ ®”π«π 13,405,791.73 ∫“∑ ¡“™¥‡™¬º≈¢“¥∑ÿπ – ¡¢Õß∫√‘…—∑œ

18  ”√Õßµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬

‡ªìπ‡ß‘π∑ÿπ ”√Õß∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑œ  ®—¥ √√ – ¡µ“¡æ√–√“™∫—≠≠—µ‘°ÆÀ¡“¬¡À“™π´÷Ëß°”Àπ¥„Àâ∫√‘…—∑œ ®—¥ √√∑ÿπ ”√ÕßÕ¬à“ßπâÕ¬√âÕ¬≈– 5 ¢Õß°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘
 ”À√—∫ªïÀ≈—ß®“°À—°¬Õ¥¢“¥∑ÿπ – ¡µâπªï (∂â“¡’) ®π°«à“∑ÿπ ”√Õß®–¡’¬Õ¥‡ªìπ√âÕ¬≈– 10 ¢Õß∑ÿπ®¥∑–‡∫’¬π ∑ÿπ ”√Õß¥—ß°≈à“«®–π”‰ª®à“¬‡ªìπ‡ß‘πªíπº≈
‰¡à‰¥â

„πªï 2544 ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â‚Õπ ”√Õßµ“¡°ÆÀ¡“¬∑—Èß®”π«π‰ª™¥‡™¬¢“¥∑ÿπ – ¡ µ“¡À¡“¬‡Àµÿ 17

19. °”‰√µàÕÀÿâπ

°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘∑’Ë„™â‡ªìπµ—«µ—Èß„π°“√§”π«≥°”‰√µàÕÀÿâπ¢—Èπæ◊Èπ∞“π·≈–°”‰√µàÕÀÿâπª√—∫≈¥ ‡ªìπ°”‰√ ÿ∑∏‘ ”À√—∫ß«¥∑’Ë¡‘‰¥â√«¡‡ß‘πªíπº≈Àÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘™π‘¥‰¡à – ¡
‡π◊ËÕß®“°‡ß‘πªíπº≈¥—ß°≈à“«¬—ß¡‘‰¥âª√–°“»®à“¬

 ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2544 ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¡à‰¥â§”π«≥°”‰√µàÕÀÿâπª√—∫≈¥ ‡π◊ËÕß®“°Àÿâπ∫ÿ√‘¡ ‘∑∏‘®– “¡“√∂·ª≈ß‡ªìπÀÿâπ “¡—≠‰¥âÀ≈—ß®“°«—π∑’Ë
31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2544

20. °Õß∑ÿπ ”√Õß‡≈’È¬ß™’ææπ—°ß“π∑’Ë®¥∑–‡∫’¬π

∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â√à«¡°—∫∫√‘…—∑Õ◊Ëπ  ®—¥µ—Èß°Õß∑ÿπ ”√Õß‡≈’È¬ß™’ææπ—°ß“πµ“¡§«“¡„πæ√–√“™∫—≠≠—µ‘°Õß∑ÿπ ”√Õß‡≈’È¬ß™’ææ.». 2530 ·≈–‰¥â®¥∑–‡∫’¬π
°Õß∑ÿπ¥—ß°≈à“«·≈â« ‚¥¬¡Õ∫À¡“¬„Àâ ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π·ÀàßÀπ÷Ëß‡ªìπºŸâ®—¥°“√°Õß∑ÿπ ‡æ◊ËÕ∫√‘À“√°Õß∑ÿπ¥—ß°≈à“«

µ“¡√–‡∫’¬∫¢Õß°Õß∑ÿπ æπ—°ß“πµâÕß®à“¬‡ß‘π – ¡√âÕ¬≈– 5 ¢Õß‡ß‘π‡¥◊Õπ ·≈–∫√‘…—∑œ ®à“¬ ¡∑∫„πÕ—µ√“‡¥’¬«°—π

21. Àπ’È ‘π∑’ËÕ“®‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ„π¿“¬Àπâ“·≈–¿“√–ºŸ°æ—π

21.1 ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’Àπ’È ‘π∑’ËÕ“®‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ„π¿“¬Àπâ“®“°°“√§È”ª√–°—π°“√ª√–°«¥√“§“°“√ª√–°—π°“√ªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡
 —≠≠“ ·≈–ª√–°—πº≈ß“π¢Õß≈Ÿ°§â“À≈“¬√“¬µàÕÀπà«¬ß“π√“™°“√À≈“¬·Ààß‡ªìπ‡ß‘π√«¡ª√–¡“≥ 112.40 ≈â“π∫“∑ ·≈– 252.83 ≈â“π∫“∑
µ“¡≈”¥—∫
„πªï 2545 ≈Ÿ°§â“√“¬Àπ÷Ëß∑’Ë∫√‘…—∑œ ÕÕ°Àπ—ß ◊Õ§È”ª√–°—π ‰¥âº‘¥π—¥™”√–Àπ’È‡ªìπ‡Àµÿ„Àâ∫√‘…—∑œ ∂Ÿ°‡√’¬°„Àâ™¥„™â§à“‡ ’¬À“¬µ“¡¿“√–°“√§È”
ª√–°—π¥—ß°≈à“«‡ªìπ®”π«π‡ß‘π 15.1 ≈â“π∫“∑ ´÷ËßÕ¬Ÿà√–À«à“ß°“√‡®√®“ ∑—Èßπ’ÈÀπ—ß ◊Õ§È”ª√–°—π¥—ß°≈à“«¡’À≈—°ª√–°—π‡ªìπ∑’Ë¥‘πæ√âÕ¡ ‘Ëßª≈Ÿ°
 √â“ß´÷Ëß®¥®”πÕß‡ªìπª√–°—π‡°‘π¡Ÿ≈Àπ’È

21.2 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’¿“√–ºŸ°æ—π„π°“√„Àâ∏π“§“√·ÀàßÀπ÷Ëß  ÕÕ°Àπ—ß ◊Õ§È”ª√–°—π°“√„™â‰øøÑ“µàÕÀπà«¬ß“π√“™°“√·ÀàßÀπ÷Ëß«ß‡ß‘π 70,000.00 ∫“∑
21.3 ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’¿“√–ºŸ°æ—π„π°“√ÕÕ°Àπ—ß ◊Õ§È”ª√–°—π∑—Ë«‰ª„Àâ°—∫≈Ÿ°§â“√“¬Àπ÷Ëß«ß‡ß‘π 200,000.00 ∫“∑
21.4 ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2544 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’«ß‡ß‘π‡≈µ‡µÕ√åÕÕø‡§√¥‘µ∑“ß°“√§â“∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‰¥â„™â ®”π«π 14.12 ≈â“π∫“∑

22. °“√‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈‡°’Ë¬«°—∫‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π

∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¡à¡’π‚¬∫“¬∑’Ë®–ª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°√√¡‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ∑“ß°“√‡ß‘ππÕ°ß∫¥ÿ≈∑’Ë‡ªìπµ√“ “√Õπÿæ—π∏å‡æ◊ËÕ°“√‡°Áß°”‰√À√◊Õ‡æ◊ËÕ°“√§â“
22.1  π‚¬∫“¬°“√∫—≠™’

√“¬≈–‡Õ’¬¥¢Õßπ‚¬∫“¬°“√∫—≠™’∑’Ë ”§—≠ «‘∏’°“√∑’Ë„™ấ ÷Ëß√«¡∂÷ß‡°≥±å„π°“√√—∫√Ÿâ·≈–«—¥¡Ÿ≈§à“‡°’Ë¬«°—∫ ‘π∑√—æ¬å·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π·µà≈–
ª√–‡¿∑‰¥â‡ªî¥‡º¬‰«â·≈â«„πÀ¡“¬‡Àµÿ¢âÕ 3

22.2  §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑“ß¥â“π ‘π‡™◊ËÕ
§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑“ß¥â“π ‘π‡™◊ËÕ §◊Õ §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑’Ë≈Ÿ°§â“À√◊Õ§Ÿà —≠≠“‰¡à “¡“√∂ªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡ —≠≠“∑’Ë∑”‰«â°—∫∫√‘…—∑œ ·≈–∑”„Àâ‡°‘¥§«“¡ Ÿ≠‡ ’¬

∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π‰¥â ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â¡’π‚¬∫“¬„π°“√ªÑÕß°—π§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ßπ’È ‚¥¬¡’°“√«‘‡§√“–Àå ‘π‡™◊ËÕ®“°¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈µà“ßÊ ¢Õß≈Ÿ°§â“ ·≈–°“√µ‘¥µ“¡≈Ÿ°§â“
Õ¬à“ß ¡Ë”‡ ¡Õ µ“¡·π«∑“ß∑’Ë‰¥â°”Àπ¥‰«â„π√–‡∫’¬∫æ‘∏’ªØ‘∫—µ‘ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ πÕ°®“°π’È Õ“®¡’°“√‡√’¬°À≈—°∑√—æ¬å§È”ª√–°—π‡æ‘Ë¡‡µ‘¡®“°≈Ÿ°§â“
§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑“ß¥â“π ‘π‡™◊ËÕπ’È¡’¡Ÿ≈§à“µ“¡∑’Ë· ¥ß‰«â„π¥â“π ‘π∑√—æ¬å„πß∫¥ÿ≈À≈—ß®“°À—° ”√Õß§à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠·≈â« à«πÀπ÷Ëß ∫√‘…—∑œ ¬—ß¡’
§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑“ß¥â“π‡ß‘π„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕ„π°√≥’∑’Ë§Ÿà —≠≠“‰¡àªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡ —≠≠“¢ÕßÀπ—ß ◊Õ§È”ª√–°—π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π ´÷Ëß§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¥—ß°≈à“«®–¡’§à“‡∑à“°—∫¡Ÿ≈
§à“µ“¡∑’Ë√–∫ÿ‰«â„π —≠≠“ ́ ÷Ëß∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â„™âπ‚¬∫“¬·≈–«‘∏’°“√æ‘®“√≥“°“√„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕª√–‡¿∑π’È‡™àπ‡¥’¬«°—∫°“√„Àâ ‘π‡™◊ËÕª°µ‘∑’Ëª√“°ØÕ¬Ÿà„πß∫¥ÿ≈

 ”À√—∫ ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë· ¥ß„πß∫¥ÿ≈ √“§“µ“¡∫—≠™’¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬åÀ≈—ß®“°À—°§à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ ∂◊Õ‡ªìπ¡Ÿ≈§à“ Ÿß ÿ¥¢Õß
§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß∑’Ë‡°‘¥®“°°“√‰¡àªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡ —≠≠“

 ”À√—∫√“¬°“√πÕ°ß∫¥ÿ≈ ∫√‘…—∑œ §“¥«à“§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°°“√∑’Ë§Ÿà —≠≠“‰¡àªØ‘∫—µ‘µ“¡ —≠≠“¡’®”π«π‰¡à‡ªìπ “√– ”§—≠
22.3 §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß‡°’Ë¬«°—∫Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬

§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß‡°’Ë¬«°—∫Õ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π„πß∫¥ÿ≈π—Èπ ‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®“°°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ß¢ÕßÕ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬Õ—π®–¡’º≈„π∑“ß≈∫
µàÕ√“¬‰¥â¥Õ°‡∫’È¬ ÿ∑∏‘„πªïªí®®ÿ∫—π·≈–„πÕπ“§µ§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß¢ÕßÕ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬π’È‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®“°°“√®—¥‚§√ß √â“ß·≈–≈—°…≥–¢Õß√“¬°“√„π ‘π∑√—æ¬å
Àπ’È ‘π·≈– à«π¢ÕßºŸâ∂◊ÕÀÿâπÀ√◊ÕÕ“®‡°‘¥®“°°“√§“¥°“√≥å∑’Ëº‘¥æ≈“¥„π°“√‡ª≈’Ë¬π·ª≈ßÕ—µ√“¥Õ°‡∫’È¬√–À«à“ß√“¬°“√∑“ß¥â“π ‘π∑√—æ¬å·≈–Àπ’È ‘π
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17. PREMIUM ON SHARE CAPITAL

According to the Extraordinary Shareholderûs Meeting No. 2/2001 held on November 1, 2001, the Company has passed  the extra -
resolution to transfer premium on share capital amount of Baht 621,217,705.00 and legal reserve amount of Baht 13,405,791.73 to compensate
of Companyûs deficit.

18.  LEGAL RESERVE

Under the provision of the Public Company Limited Act, the Company is required to appropriate at least 5% of its  annual  net  profit after
deduction of the deficit carried forward (if any) as legal reserve until the reserve reaches 10% of the authorized share capital. The legal reserve
is not available for dividend distribution.

The Company had transfer total amount of legal reserve to compensate of Companyûs deficit as stated in note 17.

19.  EARNINGS PER SHARE

Net profit is computed for basic earnings per share and diluted earnings is net profit for the period has not included non-cumulative
preferred shares since dividend payment has not been declared.

For the year ended December 31, 2001, the Company did not calculated diluted earnings per share since preferred share  will be
converted to common share after December 31, 2001.

20.  REGISTER PROVIDENT FUND

The Company has joined together with other companies to set up the Register Provident Fund according to Provident  Fund Act B.E.
2530 and assigned a finance company to be Provident Fund Manager to manage this fund.

As the Provident Fund Regulation, the employees have to contribute at the rate of 5% of salary and the Company has to contribute at
the same rate.

21.  CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND COMMITMENT

21.1 As at December 31, 2002 and 2001, the Company had contingent liability as a guarantor for bidding and performance warranty
of customers to various government agencies approximately of Baht 112.40 million and Baht 252.83 million, respectively.
For the year 2002, the Company was claimed for repayment as a guarantor for bidding and performance warranty of a customer
in amount of Baht 15.1 million which is in process of negotiation. Land with its construction are mortgaged as a letter of guarantee
which are excessly secured creditor.

21.2 The Company had the commitment for request of a bank to issue letter of guarantee for electricity usage to a government sector
of Baht 70,000.00.

21.3 As at December 31, 2002, the Company had contingent liability for issuing letter of guarantee to the client total of Baht 200,000.00.
21.4 As at December 31, 2001, the Company had not used letter of credit line in amount of Baht 14.12 million.

22.  DISCLOSURE AND PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

For off - balance sheet, the Company has no policy to hold financial instrument for speculation or trading.
22.1 Accounting  policies

Details of significant accounting policies  and method adopted including revenues recognition relating to each class of
financial asset and financial liability have been disclosed as stated in note 3.

22.2 Credit risk
Credit risk derives from failure by customers or counterparties to discharge their obligation resulting in financial loss. The

Company set up policy to protect credit risk by analyzing credit from details of customers and following up customers under the
rule and regulation credit approval. Moreover, additional collateral from customer is required to secure credit risk. Credit risk is
valued by book value deducted by allowance for doubtful accounts. The Company also has credit risk for the amount specified in
the agreement, when counterparties fail to act under letter of guarantee. The Company has policy to consider and approve such
credit as same as normal credit shown in the balance sheets.

For the financial assets shown in balance sheets at the book value deducted by allowance for doubtful account is
maximum value of credit risk.

For off - balance sheets, the Company expect that the amounts of credit risk is immaterial.
22.3  Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk of financial asset in the balance sheets derives from changes in market interest rate resulting in negative
effect in net interest income in the current and following period. Interest rate risk also derives from reclassification of assets,
liabilities and shareholdersû equity or an error in expectation of changes in market  interest rate between assets and liabilities.
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22.4 §«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß‡°’Ë¬«°—∫Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π
∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’π‚¬∫“¬„π°“√ªÑÕß°—π§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π¢Õß‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»  ‚¥¬‰¥â∑” —≠≠“´◊ÈÕ¢“¬‡ß‘πµ√“

µà“ßª√–‡∑»≈à«ßÀπâ“  ”À√—∫‡ß‘π°Ÿâ·≈–¥Õ°‡∫’È¬∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡ß‘πµ√“ °ÿ≈µà“ßª√–‡∑» ∑—Èßπ’È«ß‡ß‘π¥—ß°≈à“«‰¥â§√Õ∫§≈ÿ¡∂÷ß¿“√–Àπ’È∑’Ë®–µâÕß™”√–¿“¬„πªïÀπâ“
‡æ◊ËÕ‡ªìπ°“√≈¥§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π¥—ß°≈à“«

≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’Àπ’È ‘π∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑» ®”π«π 13.35 ·≈– 15.35 ≈â“π‡À√’¬≠ À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“
µ“¡≈”¥—∫ ´÷Ëß∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥âªÑÕß°—π§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß‰«â·≈â«∑—ÈßÀ¡¥

22.5  √“§“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡¢Õß‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π
 ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë· ¥ß„πß∫¥ÿ≈ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬ ‡ß‘π ¥·≈–‡ß‘πΩ“°∏π“§“√ ≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“ ‡ß‘π„Àâ°Ÿâ¬◊¡·°à≈Ÿ°®â“ß·≈–‡ß‘π≈ß∑ÿπ Àπ’È ‘π∑“ß°“√

‡ß‘π∑’Ë· ¥ß„πß∫¥ÿ≈ ª√–°Õ∫¥â«¬ ‡ß‘π‡∫‘°‡°‘π∫—≠™’·≈–‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡®“° ∂“∫—π°“√‡ß‘π ‡®â“Àπ’È®“°°“√´◊ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß ‡®â“Àπ’È‡ß‘πª√–°—π®“°°“√´◊ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘
‡√’¬°√âÕß  ·≈–‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡√–¬–¬“«

√“§“µ“¡∫—≠™’¢Õß ‘π∑√—æ¬å·≈–Àπ’È ‘π∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π¡’¡Ÿ≈§à“„°≈â‡§’¬ß°—∫¡Ÿ≈§à“¬ÿµ‘∏√√¡‚¥¬ª√–¡“≥ ·≈–ºŸâ∫√‘À“√‡™◊ËÕ«à“∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¡à¡’§«“¡‡ ’Ë¬ß
®“°‡§√◊ËÕß¡◊Õ∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π∑’Ë¡’π—¬ ”§—≠

23.  ¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π®”·π°µ“¡ à«πß“π

∫√‘…—∑œ ª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°‘®°“√„Àâ°Ÿâ¬◊¡‡æ’¬ßª√–‡¿∑‡¥’¬« ®÷ß¡‘‰¥â‡ªî¥‡º¬¢âÕ¡Ÿ≈∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π®”·π°µ“¡ à«πß“π‰«â„πß∫°“√‡ß‘π

24.  º≈¢“¥∑ÿπ∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®√‘ß®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π

‡ªìπº≈¢“¥∑ÿπ®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®√‘ß¢Õß‡ß‘π°Ÿâ¬◊¡√–¬–¬“«∑’Ë‡ªìπ‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑» ÷́Ëß¬—ß¡‘‰¥â™”√– ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈–
∫√‘…—∑œ ∫—π∑÷°º≈µà“ß¢ÕßÕ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π¥—ß°≈à“«√«¡‰«â„πß∫°”‰√¢“¥∑ÿπ·≈â«

∫“∑
º≈¢“¥∑ÿπ∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®√‘ß®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π‡ß‘πµ√“µà“ßª√–‡∑»

∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®√‘ß ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2544 310,837,500.00
À—° ‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®√‘ß®“°°“√®à“¬™”√–‡ß‘πµâπ 2 ≈â“π‡À√’¬≠ À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“ (40,500,000.00)

º≈°”‰√ ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 (32,240,250.00)
√«¡º≈¢“¥∑ÿπ∑’Ë¬—ß‰¡à‡°‘¥¢÷Èπ®√‘ß®“°Õ—µ√“·≈°‡ª≈’Ë¬π ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 238,097,250.00

Àπ’È ‘π ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2544  (≈â“π‡À√’¬≠ À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“) 15.35
Àπ’È ‘π ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 (≈â“π‡À√’¬≠ À√—∞Õ‡¡√‘°“ 13.35

25. °“√®—¥ª√–‡¿∑∫—≠™’„À¡à

ß∫°“√‡ß‘πªï 2544 ∫“ß√“¬°“√‰¥â¡’°“√®—¥ª√–‡¿∑∫—≠™’„À¡à ‡æ◊ËÕª√–‚¬™πå„π°“√‡ª√’¬∫‡∑’¬∫°—∫ß∫°“√‡ß‘πªï 2545 ‚¥¬
· ¥ß√“¬°“√„À¡à„πªï · ¥ß√“¬°“√„À¡à„πªï

2545/∫“∑ 2544/∫“∑
≈Ÿ°Àπ’È°“√§â“

®“°°“√´◊ÈÕ ‘∑∏‘‡√’¬°√âÕß 5,617,459.34
®“°°“√„Àâ‡™à“ ‘π∑√—æ¬å∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π 2,183,490.91
§à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ (7,800,950.25)

 ‘π∑√—æ¬åÀ¡ÿπ‡«’¬πÕ◊Ëπ
≈Ÿ°Àπ’ÈÕ◊Ëπ 7,800,950.25
§à“‡º◊ËÕÀπ’È ß —¬®– Ÿ≠ (7,800,950.25)

§à“∏√√¡‡π’¬¡Àπ—ß ◊Õ§È”ª√–°—π·≈–‡≈µ‡µÕ√åÕÕø‡§√¥‘µ 2,924,027.46
§à“„™â®à“¬„π°“√¥”‡π‘πß“π·≈–∫√‘À“√ 2,924,027.46

26. Õ◊ËπÊ

°“√®¥∑–‡∫’¬π : ∫√‘…—∑œ ‰¥â®¥∑–‡∫’¬π‡ªìπ∫√‘…—∑¡À“™π®”°—¥ ·≈–®¥∑–‡∫’¬π„πµ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·Ààßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬
∑’Ëµ—Èß∫√‘…—∑ :   ”π—°ß“π„À≠à - ‡≈¢∑’Ë 232/13-14À¡Ÿà 5 ∂ππ»√’π§√‘π∑√å µ”∫≈ ”‚√ß‡Àπ◊Õ Õ”‡¿Õ‡¡◊Õß ®—ßÀ«—¥  ¡ÿ∑√ª√“°“√ 10270

:   “¢“π§√√“™ ’¡“ - ‡≈¢∑’Ë 143/8 ∂ππ √√æ ‘∑∏‘Ï µ”∫≈„π‡¡◊Õß Õ”‡¿Õ‡¡◊Õß ®—ßÀ«—¥π§√√“™ ’¡“ 30000
:   “¢“À“¥„À≠à - ‡≈¢∑’Ë 35, 37 ´Õ¬ 10 ‡æ™√‡°…¡ ∂ππ‡æ™√‡°…¡ µ”∫≈À“¥„À≠à
Õ”‡¿ÕÀ“¥„À≠à ®—ßÀ«—¥ ß¢≈“  90110

:   “¢“‡™’¬ß„À¡à - ‡≈¢∑’Ë 38/7-3 ∂ππ‡™’¬ß„À¡à - ≈”ª“ß µ”∫≈™â“ß‡º◊Õ° Õ”‡¿Õ‡¡◊Õß ®—ßÀ«—¥‡™’¬ß„À¡à 50000
ª√–‡¿∑∏ÿ√°‘® :  ∫√‘…—∑œ ª√–°Õ∫∏ÿ√°‘®·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß ≈‘ ´‘Ëß‡§√◊ËÕß®—°√ ·≈– ‘π‡™◊ËÕ ‘π§â“§ß§≈—ß
®”π«πæπ—°ß“π :  ≥ «—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡  2545 ·≈– 2544 ¡’ª√–¡“≥ 53 §π ·≈– 45 §π  µ“¡≈”¥—∫
§à“„™â®à“¬‡°’Ë¬«°—∫ :   ”À√—∫ªï ‘Èπ ÿ¥«—π∑’Ë 31 ∏—π«“§¡ 2545 ·≈– 2544 ∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’§à“„™â®à“¬‡°’Ë¬«°—∫æπ—°ß“π®”π«π 13,547,648.29 ∫“∑
æπ—°ß“π ·≈– 12,649,551.00 ∫“∑ µ“¡≈”¥—∫
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22.4  Exchange rate risk
The Company has policy to protect exchange rate risk for loan denominated in foreign currencies by making forward

exchange  contracts of loans and interest denominated in foreign currencies. The amount of credit covers the debt repayment due
in the next year to reduce such exchange rate risk.

As at December 31, 2002 and 2001, the Company  had liabilities in foreign currencies amount of US$ 13.35 million and
US$ 15.35 million, respectively. The Company has already prevented risk in total amount.

22.5  The fair value of financial instrument
Financial assets shown in balance sheets consist of cash and deposit at bank, trade receivable, loans to employees and other

companies, and investment. Financial liabilities shown in balance sheets consist of bank overdrafts, loan from finance companies,
factoring payable, deposits from factoring and long - term loans.

The book value of financial assets and liabilities are close to their estimated fair values. The Management believes that there is
no material risk from financial instruments.

23. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Company has only operated in financing sector. Segment information, therefore, is not be disclosed in these financial statements.

24. UNREALIZED LOSS FROM EXCHANGE RATE

Unrealized loss from exchange rate of long unpaid term loan in foreign currency are recorded the difference of exchange rate in statement
of income as at December 31, 2002.

Baht
Unrealized loss from exchange rate

Unrealized loss as at December 31, 2001 310,837,500.00
Less realized gain from payment of long - term loan (US$ 2 million) (40,500,000.00)

Gain on exchanges rate ended December 31, 2002 (32,240,250.00)
Total unrealized loss from exchange rate as at December 31, 2002 238,097,250.00

Liabilities as at December 31, 2001 (US$ million) 15.35
Liabilities as at December 31, 2002 (US$ million) 13.35

25. RECLASSIFICATION

The financial statements for year ended 2001 were reclassified for comparative purpose to the financial statements for the year ended
2002.

Reclassify in Reclassify in
2002/Baht 2001/Baht

Accounts Receivable
Factoring 5,617,459.34
Financing lease 2,183,490.91
Allowance for doubtful accounts (7,800,950.25)

Other current assets
Other accounts receivable 7,800,950.25
Allowance for doubtful accounts (7,800,950.25)

Letter of credit and letter of guarantee fees 2,924,027.46
Administrative and operating expenses 2,924,027.46

26. OTHERS

Registration : The Company has registered as  public company limited and listed on the
Stock Exchange of Thailand.

Location : Head office is located on 232/13-14 Moo 5, Srinakarin Rd., Sumrong Nua,
District Mueang, Samut Prakarn 10270.

: Nakhon Ratchasima branch is located on 143/8 Supphasit Rd., Thumbol Nai Mueang,
District Mueang, Nakhon Ratchasima 30000

: Hat Yai branch is located on 35, 37, Petchakasem  Soi 10, Petchakasem Rd., Thumbol Hat Yai,
District Hatyai, Songkhla 90110.

: Chiang Mai branch is located on 38/7 - 3 Chiang Mai - Lumpang Rd., Thumbol Changpuek,
District Mueang, Chiang Mai 50000.

Type of businesses : The Company operates factoring, machinery leasing, and inventory finance.
Number of staff : As at December 31, 2002 and 2001, the Company has 53 and 45 staff, respectively.
Staff expenses : For the years ended December 31, 2002 and 2001, the staff expenses of

Baht 13,547,648.29 and Baht 12,649,551.00, respectively.



∫√‘…—∑  ¬“¡‡®‡πÕ√—≈·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)

·√ß¢—∫‡§≈◊ËÕπ·Ààß‡§√¥‘µ... ‡æ◊ËÕπ”æ“∏ÿ√°‘®„Àâ¡—Ëπ§ß

Siam General Factoring Public Company Limited

√“¬ß“πª√–®”ª ï 2545
Annual Report 2002

∫√‘…—∑  ¬“¡‡®‡πÕ√—≈·ø§µÕ√‘Ëß ®”°—¥ (¡À“™π)
Siam General Factoring Public Company Limited

232/13-14 À¡Ÿà 5 ∂.»√’π§√‘π∑√å µ. ”‚√ß‡Àπ◊Õ Õ.‡¡◊Õß ®. ¡ÿ∑√ª√“°“√ 10270
‚∑√»—æ∑å : 0-2758-6949-52, 0-2758-5230-31, 0-2385-7347, 0-2385-7353, 0-2385-7363, 0-2385-7371, 0-2385-7380

‚∑√ “√ : 0-2758-6953, 0-2758-5047-8
232/13-14 Moo 5 Srinakarin Rd., Samrong Nua District, Amphoe Mueang, Samut Prakan 10270

Telephone : 0-2758-6949-52, 0-2758-5230-31, 0-2385-7347, 0-2385-7353, 0-2385-7363, 0-2385-7371, 0-2385-7380
Fax : 0-2758-6953, 0-2758-5047-8

www.sgf.co.th
e-mail : investor@sgf.co.th
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 “¢“„Àâ∫√‘°“√ ·≈–∫ÿ§§≈Õâ“ßÕ‘ß
BRANCH AND REFERENCE

∫√‘…—∑œ ¡’ “¢“∑’Ë„Àâ∫√‘°“√Õ¬Ÿà 3 ·Ààß‰¥â·°à  “¢“‡™’¬ß„À¡à  “¢“π§√√“™ ’¡“ ·≈– “¢“À“¥„À≠à

 ”π—°ß“π„À≠à : 232/13-14 À¡Ÿà 5 ∂ππ»√’π§√‘π∑√å µ”∫≈ ”‚√ß‡Àπ◊Õ Õ”‡¿Õ‡¡◊Õß ®—ßÀ«—¥ ¡ÿ∑√ª√“°“√ 10270
‚∑√»—æ∑å : 0-2758-6949-52, 0-2758-5230-1, 0-2385-7347, 0-2385-7353, 0-2385-7363, 0-2385-7371
‚∑√ “√ : 0-2758-6953, 0-2758-5047-8

 “¢“‡™’¬ß„À¡à : 38/7-8 ∂ππ‡™’¬ß„À¡à-≈”ª“ß (µ√ß¢â“¡«—¥‡®Á¥¬Õ¥) µ”∫≈™â“ß‡º◊Õ° Õ”‡¿Õ‡¡◊Õß ®—ßÀ«—¥‡™’¬ß„À¡à 50300
‚∑√»—æ∑å : 0-5322-2685-6, 0-5322-4594-5, 0-1341-4273
‚∑√ “√ : 0-5322-2685

 “¢“π§√√“™ ’¡“ : 143/8 ∂ππ √√æ ‘∑∏‘Ï µ”∫≈„π‡¡◊Õß Õ”‡¿Õ‡¡◊Õß ®—ßÀ«—¥π§√√“™ ’¡“ 30000
‚∑√»—æ∑å : 0-4425-5825, 0-4425-5603, 0-4425-6287, 0-1480-3418
‚∑√ “√ : 0-4425-6189

 “¢“À“¥„À≠à : 35-37 ´Õ¬ 10 ∂ππ‡æ™√‡°…¡ µ”∫≈À“¥„À≠à Õ”‡¿ÕÀ“¥„À≠à ®—ßÀ«—¥ ß¢≈“ 90110
‚∑√»—æ∑å : 0-7434-5390-1, 0-1614-9217
‚∑√ “√ : 0-7434-5392

∫ÿ§§≈Õâ“ßÕ‘ßÕ◊ËπÊ
π“¬∑–‡∫’¬πÀÿâπ : »Ÿπ¬å√—∫Ω“°À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·Ààßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬

62 Õ“§“√µ≈“¥À≈—°∑√—æ¬å·Ààßª√–‡∑»‰∑¬ ™—Èπ 4
6-7 ∂ππ√—™¥“¿‘‡…° ·¢«ß§≈Õß‡µ¬ ‡¢µ§≈Õß‡µ¬ °√ÿß‡∑æ¡À“π§√ 10110
‚∑√. 0-2359-1200-1  ‚∑√ “√. 0-2359-1262-3

ºŸâ Õ∫∫—≠™’ : π“ß ÿ«‘¡≈  °ƒµ¬“‡°’¬√≥å ∑–‡∫’¬π‡≈¢∑’Ë 2982
 ”π—°ß“π Õ∫∫—≠™’ ¥’ ‰Õ ‡Õ
316/32 ´Õ¬ ÿ¢ÿ¡«‘∑ 22 ∂ππ ÿ¢ÿ¡«‘∑ ‡¢µ§≈Õß‡µ¬ °√ÿß‡∑æœ 10110
‚∑√. 0-2259-5300-2  ‚∑√ “√. 0-2260-1553, 0-2259-8956

∑’Ëª√÷°…“°ÆÀ¡“¬ :  ”π—°ß“π∑π“¬§«“¡  ¡  ÿ∑∏‘™—¬ ·≈–‡æ◊ËÕπ
322/174 À¡Ÿà∫â“πÕ¬Ÿà‡®√‘≠ ´Õ¬ 16 ∂ππÕ‚»°-¥‘π·¥ß ·¢«ß¥‘π·¥ß ‡¢µ¥‘π·¥ß °√ÿß‡∑æœ 10320
‚∑√. 0-2246-2571  ‚∑√ “√. 0-2245-8427

∑’Ëª√÷°…“∑“ß°“√‡ß‘π : ‰¡à¡’

Now, the company had 3 branch offices, i.e. Chiang Mai, Nakhon Ratchasima and Hat Yai
Head Office : 232/13-14 Moo 5 Srinakarin Rd., Samrong Nua District, Amphoe Mueang, Samut Prakan 10270

Telephone : 0-2758-6949-52, 0-2758-5230-1, 0-2385-7347, 0-2385-7353, 0-2385-7363, 0-2385-7371
Fax : 0-2758-6953, 0-2758-5047-8

Chiang Mai : 38/7-8 Chaing Mai-Lampang Rd., (Opposite Wat Jed Yod), Tumbol Changpuek, Amphoe Mueang, Chiang Mai 50300
Telephone : 0-5322-2685-6, 0-5322-4594-5, 0-1341-4273
Fax : 0-5322-2685

Nakhon Ratchasima : 143/8 Sapasit Rd., Tumbol Nai Mueang, Amphoe Mueang, Nakhon Ratchasima 30000
Telephone : 0-4425-5825, 0-4425-5603, 0-4425-6287, 0-1480-3418
Fax : 0-4425-6189

Hat Yai : 35-37 Soi 10 Petchakasem Rd., Tumbol Hat Yai, Amphoe Hat Yai, Songkla 90110
Telephone : 0-7434-5390-1, 0-1614-9217
Fax : 0-7434-5392

Other References
Shares Registrar : Thailand Securities Depository Company Limited

62 Stock Exchange of Thailand Building 4th Floor,
6-7, Rachadapisek Road., Klongtoey, Bangkok 10110
Tel. 0-2359-1200-1  Fax. 0-2359-1262-3

Auditor : Mrs. Suvimol  Krittayakiern Registration No.2982
Office of  D I A International Auditing
316/32 Sukhumvit Soi 22 Sukhumvit Rd., Klongtoey, Bangkok 10110
Tel. 0-2259-5300-2  Fax. 0-2260-1553, 0-2259-8956

Legal Advisor : Som Suthichai & Associates Law Office
322/174 U-Charoen Housing Estate Soi 16, Asoke-Dindaeng, Din Daeng, Bangkok 10320
Tel. 0-2246-2571  Fax. 0-2245-8427

Financial Advisor : None


